Date Issued:

11-27-42

4

ASSEMBLY NO. Q-36-F _

Retyned: Q= 2446 A SHEET NO. . 2
: ENGINE MODEL Q SV < ASSY NAME: Fuel Transfer Pump _
% 20YL. b ;
0. .
T T FIRST USED ON: 4200322
Lo o +5 IO :
G st
SR e A ASSY DWGS: . . ;91865 % " - o UE
It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl| Qty | Remarks
3 Y B | - ¢ - T WA e L 25 2 |5/16-18 i
_*l91920-3 | lcover, Pump Body. " ler | 1. |Use Pats. odesg.l.’
3 '
b e S L IPROR, PAoe o0 YoM E s X L
4193406-1
_ 1930PGwp— |Casket 25 10k |1/32 Vel.
__5_ Capscrew - f < a2 4 15/16-18 x 7/8
AE 91921-3 | |Cage, Outlet 1.CI 1
_Tlor921-2 | | casket. . L1 {1/16 yew. Pro-hs
_ ; 2900
8
%\: | |Capscrew 2 |3/8-16 x 1 [ C ‘
' _957_1922:-,-5__._,___Ggg,e_,_lglet., e lex 1 iUge Patt. 93922-1
110 93405-1
e 1 PPePael I Qogket: - - - 0 B G L 18 el el
11
; Capherew - o o Lol b D iR e 16 x s
121919031 | |valve _ _|eBr| 2
13191924-2 | | Glana o ongel g SR
14 : 39
i Packing T 1 |#17Gar. 3/16 x 3/16x 4
15 ”
16
i i b i |.7_ i R S L L ey PR o T L Sl et e s il
17191916-2 |casket B I e, 1o =i p 0tk
o £ (L T | - . e :
29 . Cepasoyew. .. 0 | L% ld~1%x 1%
_2.0 ____iCapserew, Allen Hd., S A=} x 2k oo T
?\,— R T Capsorew 1 i &
_ = Wire 1 |1/16 x 12
Plug Snifter Connection Blk. 1 {*
CI .- Cast Iron CRS - Cold Folled Steel \
0S == Cast -BSteel CBr Cast Brass
F5 -- Forged Steel CBrz -- Cast Bronze

ofixYs



O~

} % X ¥

Edition £3 '
Date Issued: 11-27-42 i AS‘SEN’BLY NO.  Q=36=F _
Retyped: 9= 24=46 : ) : SHEET ND, - -y hue
ENGINE MODEL Q ~ _ _ ___ ____ ASSY NAME:_Fuel Transfer Pump .. "
CI Plunger Tyne, Camshaft Driven
2 CYL. — - Disp: 55 Strokes = 1 Gal. R,H.
e O¥l. . o . Reversible F‘ng.
4 CYL. i) FIRST USED ON:____ 43003-22
I e R Ay &
8 O¥E. 2l - e Nt T e
8 et i R T - T 91866
It.|Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
1 *FOR COMPLETE REPLACH:NT CAN USH Q-3p-W
—s—é- *— P S—_— —— -., —— — 4‘ —_—
92633 Pre-Assy. Fuel Transfer Rump 1 |Consisting of:
-~
hs _[Capscrews 2 {313 x 4 L ot
4 "

75508 Bushing 2 i
HE.Q;L9_1§-_-1 Bracket 1 |Use Patt. 91177-=1
Sloterra ] loover. Pesan e . 1 otEl Y

7
" 1B-3887 | toi1l 1l iGits #303

g 93‘520_1 _Qgp______ ““““ B '--4:.,;
e Gasket,  I'vel'| -1 IxSe=vs> '

o {Cepserew. 3 13/8-16 x 1
109193180 | |stub Shart, Splinea | oms| 1 g

11.91182 E¢oantxle . - .- 1 GCRSY ‘& i
_12 B-3915 | |Locknut | 1 |N-o7
_l_:,l) B-3916 Lockwasher e 1 |¥W=07

>4 75513 Shim " e Bock ) 11 |.003 Brass
2175514 | | Thrust Ring cRs| 1
11019181 | |Plunger | | 1 |Ground Steel Shafting
17
175516 A AP o e e e d e o TR R E S i
18175517 | |connecting Rod | cI_| 1

19 Pre-Aasy r
7| B-6L99 Bushing ¢ 78720 | | % |¥Re=f3Oe L Ere-any,

) 2900
20| B-6500 | |Bushing A B S - i
21191919-2 | | Pump Boay eI 1 |Use Patt. 91019-1
221253 Stuad | 2 |saE 1120
CI = Cast. lron CRS Cold Roltea—Steeh
CS -. Cast Steel Lbr . Cast %riQONTINL FDj

| et F‘org;ed St,e,a,la*%"-*‘ UBP&- - Cast BI‘?D{?L\ o P’A\JL i

e



s

Date Issued: 10-26-49

ENGINE MODEL _ @

ASSEMBLY NO.Q-34-CC
SHEET NO. 2

ASSY NAME: Water Pump

2 CYL.
BEYL, - o AT
4 CYL. FIRST USED ON: 49041
5 CYL. ' _
6 CYL. 1
8 CYL. % ASSY DWGS: N
It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
Ll nszon Suaking Plapes cBr| 1
2 Packing Flax! 1 |2 x ¢ x 31%, #31 Gar.
S 75328 Lantern Ring Br 1
- 75330 Wagher CRS| 1
5 Nut Br 2 |3/8-16
6 308 Stud, Packing Flange “Br 2
7|104-1 Dowel _ 1
8
9
10 | v5041-1 | casket-Pump to Bracket vel| 1
11 Nuts, Pump to Bracket 8 1/2-15 x 1-1/2
12 Bolts, Pump to Bracket 8|1/2-13
13 Weld
95791 Bracket - Pump to Gear Case St 1
141 95002 | casket Bracket to Gear Case] Vel| 1
15 Capscrew,Bracket to Gear Case 8| 1/2-13 x 1-1/2
16
V7
18
19
20 # "Attach Tag #12618 to each Pump Asdembly going
- _to Service Parts.® S - P
21
22

CI = Cast Iron
CS — Cast Steel
FS — Forged Steel

CRS
CBr
CBrz

o

Cold Rolled Steel
Cast Brass
Cast Bronze



!

Date Issued: 10-36-49

ENGINE MODEL _Q

ASSEMBLY NO. Q-34-CC
SHEET NO. 1

ASSY NAME: Water Pump

L ~ (Centrifugal) (Direct Reversing) Crank-
‘ ' IR O Y e ol S I éhaft Drgge Manifold Side Preassure Lu-
3 CYL. bricated, RA Engine (5.95 x Eng.RPM)
4 CYL. N s " FIRST USED -ON: 49041
‘5 CYL. '
6 CYL. 1 :
8 CYL. 1 ASSY DWGS: - 0
It.|Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
1
o » See Assy.Dwg.G-2217
195910 {Assy. Water Pump & Bracket 1l |Consisting of:
3 |7s318-1 | [Casing or | 1
4 Pipe Plug Br 4 [1/4" Male Sq.Hd. Bik
S |g-3189 Pet Cock Br 1_}144" Male
6 |75320-1 | | cover ’ cx | 1
" |78342-1 | | casket, Cover-Casing Rub | 1 [1/16
8
g 8 |1/2-13 x 1-1/2
A Capscrew ) 1/2-13 x /8.
9 |g-2216-1] | Bracket Nss (oI | 1
10 TPre—Assy.94598
75325 Bushing Brz 2
et Capscrew 8 |1/2-13 x 1-1/2
12 |n5322-1 | | Impeller 1 | SAE 40 Red Brass
13 See st 3 ‘
G-2563-1| | Shaft Dwg. | 1
14 103-2 Pin, Dowel 1
15 |95301-2 | | Key crs| 1|5/16 x 5/16 x 1-5/8
16 Nut, Castle 1 | 7/8-14
17 Cotter Pin st | 1l1/8 x 1-1/2
18 Taper Pin i st | 3|#5 x 1-1/2 |
19 | 95901 Gear st | 1
20 | 75324 Shim st | 24
(;\,‘ 21 1 G-2055-1] | Thrust Collar 1 | SAE 1020
22 | B-5633 011 Seal : 1 | Natl.50519-8
CI — Cast Iron CRS — Cold Rolled Steel  __ _......—
CS = Cast Steel CBr == Cast Brass ™~ e-sip (6707 |
FS — Forged Steel CBrz — 2 g et el

Cast Brpnze o R



de A
- b i g

Date Issued: 10=-24-46
Retyped: 10-11-48

4
ENGINE MODEL _G

ﬂASSY NAME:__Water Pum

i A

” ASSEMBLY NO- G-54-DD
~SHEET NO.___2_

e

. , 4 i
A 2 CYL. . '( SEe,
3 CYk. N e
! 4 CYL. "FIRST USED ON:
X4 5 CYL; ; :
P 6 CYL. ' 2
{ 8 CYL. ASSY DWGS
i It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty
; | 75327 || Packing Flange CBr.
~ Packing ‘Flax
3| 75328 Lantern Ring Br
4| 75330 || washer CRS M
~|_°| =08 Stud, Packing Flange fuioti £ 1
6 Nut ‘ Br 5:;
71 104-1 Dowel _ "ﬁﬂ
~ | 8 H
10| 79041-1 |casket, Bracket to Case vel | 1 | 1/32" R
i Capscrew 8 1/2-13 x 1-1/2 oo
12 vkt FS %
13 3 i
14 i ‘ Gt o
"Attach Tag #12618 to eaoh.Pump pggenbly
15 golng to service parts. o -
16
| 17 ¢
18 g
19 : S
20
'*»f‘ 21
3 y 22
CI = Cast Iron.-- CRS =— Cold Rolled Steél
CS —= Cast Steel CBr = Cast Brass
FS = Forged Steel " CBrz == Cast Bronze j



-

Edition ¥ ,u 5

Date Issued: 9-28-44
Retyped:

ENGINE MODEL DQ

4-26-49 ¥

"ASSEMBLY NO. Q-16-H
“USHEET N0 2

1”’ .
ASSY NAME: Rocker & Push Rod

o !__— .~ For Wide Roller Intake & Exhaust
2 CYL. L ) “mappet (Reversible)
B C¥L LT v N A F e :
4 CYL. i /FIRST USED ON:_44172
5 CYL. . 2 _ R ey . 4
6 CYL. 8 ' JETRL M YL S
8 CYL., .8 ASSY DWGS: &
It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl Qty Remarks & *
1 » , :
2 92420 Pre-Assy.Rocker Arms & Shaft 1 Consisting of+. T
3|9924-<1 | [Shaft, Rocker | A=
4193866-1 | | Rocker Arm, Intake  NSS 1 3 '
5 : : Pro=-Assy, vl aie
93868-1 Bushing, Rocker Arm 1 92421 5
6 Pipe Plug, Slotted, 1/8 1 VR ¢ TR
03867-1 Bushing, Rocker Arm | 1
7191613-1 | § Rocker Arm, Exhaust  N8s| 1
8 : Pre-Agsy. o
93868~1 Bushing, Rocker Arm ' 92422
9 Pipe Plug, Slotted, 1/8 1 ; ; 3 5
93867-1 | | Bushing, Rocker Arm 1 o
10 o bl 3 /ou yere Al
11 15903-1 Rocker, Air | Pre-Assy.NSS o ] ' |
o 93459 _ k . R
10640-92| § Bushing 2 /Pre—Aaax. .
ooy 92423 .
13 196512 Screw,Ad justing, Air Rocker 1 | 8SAE 4140
14 |oo28 Nut, Adjusting Screw cRS | 1
x5 Pipe Plug, "~_ Br 2 S/BSaua.mSQ_okaLﬂwi.ﬂmq
16 9695l Roller | Pre-Assy. 3 See Dwg, '
17 Y F 95386
96955- . Pin °~ 3 | See Dwg.,
18 | 5_3003 Zero-Lesh Unit 2 | Wilcox-Rich T-3547-A
19 191612-1 | } Body, Zero Lash Lifter 2 | see Dwg.
20 191613-1 | | Lock, Lifter Body 2 | spring wire
=1 9925 Screw, Adjuating.' Int.&Exh. 2 See Dwg.
22 | 9926 Nut, Ad].Screw, Int.&Exh.|CRS | 2
CI = Cast Iron CRS =— Cold Rol}ed=Steel g
CS — Cast Steel CBr — Cast Bra s_u.“*d'rlf‘»ﬂ JEID
FS — Forged Steel CBrz — Cast Brohzgir=w-1 DAGE

e i 0

e A ———




RERLACED BY Go16F o fss o~ Fol

Date Issued: 2/29/41 SEE NOTE » . ./ !/ /1““'-1 - ASSEMBLY NO. Q-l5°B "
N . W H e pevd ERET L T SHRETTNO., ST
: Nt S ; ; Ly ,f
ENGINE MODEL _Q = G /\ \. " ASSY NAME:_| Safety Valve - ‘i
o 2 CYL. bkt ‘ g : 2
.y 5 CYI..-. ) W . . '.‘, % A e
4-CYL. -  T=—=“"/ FIRST USED ON: 41010-17 AL o5
6CYL. _6 6 g
‘«x 8,CYL.-_ B .8 ' ASSY DWGS: [ T e e
LR —— ‘ ' ~ : T R L KT‘ ‘f-'-’)\.'-
It.|Part No. | Part Name ) Matl|Qty | Remarks *-‘ - 73 b
g B | See Assy, 9:5050 PR b
2 22003 Pre-Assy, safety valve 1, Conaiating oh Mot
% 3| 91281-1|f Boay 1 |§i.or.0r
4| 6256=B || valve CRS | 1
. 5| 6256=C |§ cap GRS | 1
6| 6256=-D |} Lock nut - loms X ,
7| 6256-c |} Handwheel CRS | 1 !
f\"\. 8 6256<H Col-la.r, valve stem CRS |1 "..;_n
9| 60359-1|§ spring : t |1 |springwire
= Pin, cotter, stem collar 1 |1/16 x J{- _
ol _Plug, pipe |Bik | 1 |azem o Bt b
12 i : ( A b .’. .Jv"
Eim&&mm,wmlvgi‘mu____ 1 | 3/64 M :
A4y Nut " ' 2 | 5/8-11
15 |
16 o
~.¢ || =[Replaced by G-15-F; ' *’
ABY | For Q-Engines when replaced in spts
191~ For G-Engines w/new type Cyl.Heafis o_r;lx( ,{Sub-cover) ¥
20 old G Heads bave iiffdrent mounting holes)
h,\ 21 ’
TRy 22
CI = Cast Iron - "~ CRS == Cold Rolled Steel ..
~ CS = Cast Steel - CBr == Cast Brass
e VR FS — Forged Steel CBrz == Cast Bronze : .

‘ - 1



Edicion 2 Rl o
< f ' S
Date Issued: 11-12-42 Chaf [ .. ASSEMBLY NO.  Q-14-C
Retyped: 9~-17-46 RPN ‘ ’ -SHEET NO. __#_?__
_ ENGINE MODEL D@ ASSY NAME: Valve ' A
(N
V= -1 e
3 CYL. e
4 CYL. FIRST USED ON:
5 CYL. ' B ]
6 CYL. & >
8 CYL.- B ASSY DWGS:
> _
It.|Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks = - ° "
l ) ) y 1|§\: -
e Cotter Pin 1 |1/8. Dia. 'x 1*' e
| B-%061 | |Ring, Str. Cut VYo e x 2/8 A8, =573
S| B-3062 | |Ring, Str. cut | 3 |2h x'1/8 AH. -
F R L S
41 93400-1 | |Washer S0 1 |we et B
5 ;
6
| "] 9583 |Retainer_Cage G -
e 8
) 9169 __ .|Ring Cage Rub.| 1 _-
~ - 4 -
: — | 9341-2 |Gasket, Cage ~ | Cop.| 1 1.028 to .032 :
ﬂ 133 Nut, Cage 2 |3/4-16 Hymo CD _
12 e
13,
- e -
15
16 E
hid
18
19
20
w21
‘PQ“\?’ S I -._JL__ [P LN . n. WS PO oy g o UR
22 .
CI — Cast Iron CRS i Cold Rolled Steel
CS = Cast Steel" CBr — Cast Brass
FS = Forged Steel CBrz — Cast Bronze



Edition ¥ 4 | Bl e PR
: SEZ q-13-H & J a2 - !
Date Issued: 1;:%$:i§ ) (=13 & 14 COMBINZD) . ASSEMBLY NO. ____Q‘_'%-;z_".—._.gf..__

Retyped: SHEET NO.
ENGINE MODEL DQ ASSY NAME: Valve

\

/’\ \ A

o8 ), | R : ' \
3 CYL. B R . W) >

4 CYL. i

FIRST USED ON:

5 CYL.
6 CYL. _¢8
8 CYL. _8 ASSY DWGS: -
It.|Part N6. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks -
ot | =
__lggéﬂ—l— Valve, intake =~ 1 See Agsy. Dwg. 93090
6627 ) : ¢ £z
__2_@ Valve, exhaust o 1
3
B-313%6 |Thrust Bearing 2
4 : gﬂt’ VY SPRIVG :
9886 Spring, Inner j]égf || 2 |Spring Steel
°logss ___|Spring, outer 5 2 |Spring Steel
: 9889 Spring Seat, (lower) CRS | 2 |Diesel
Tl9891  |Retainer, 011 Felt | 2 :
819890-1 |Retainer, Spring cRS | 2
°19890-2 |Wedge CRS | 4 |Halves
10/47L 7 | babire MM/"W / el < J e 1
11 |7 ‘ - | See Assy. Dwg. 9067 _~_;-.'.* X
T 192683 Pre-Assy. Alr Starting Valve 1 Consisting of' e
- ) !
120580 | [Cage et | 1 |crobren- 934- ZL
e 9160=-2 . Valve 1 | SAE 3140
_1.4 9587 - |Retainer, Spring . CRS l/—éfﬁ_—@—‘&m
A9 9588 Spacer . Brz 1K |
17l9586-1 _|Piston, Auxiliary 1 |Brass Bar Stock
18lo585-1 | |piston ' _CBr| 1
1 12933651 Cap, Air Valve 1 . s mgpPre-égng__
20 ‘ 9903 ;
~7179007-1 Pm N ORI = e Gy g 5 A LT Y
LS 9592 1 {Spring : 1 X it
22| 9661l Wb, $lla b 1 |2+
CI — Cast Iron CRS == Cold Rol] —
CS = Cast Steel CBr == Cast Brags i« % ed AXHD
. FS — Forged Steel CBrz - Cast Broﬁze A 2

\..Dmr il-l’\J\-)-..

i e



-‘Lﬁ_z

ASSEMBLY NO. _Q;l}_l"___,. :

Date Issued: 9=11-46
.y SHEET NO. 2 >
: e
ENGINE MODEL Q 'ASSY NAME: Cylinder Head
2 0¥, .—n -
L v S il
A0, FIRST USED ON: 46133
o C¥L. el ;
6 CYL. & - __ 4
g eI, B ~ ASSY DWGS: ¢
It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks :
1| 95787 _ Neophrene Dur. 55-60
_~ |9432e=1| Packing Ring, Small | | 4 [Bonded toFerrule 943231
o [ 943671 | Washer, Large # 925~ 787 Brz | 6 | s,
94366=1—| Washer, Small” 24 75Z Brz | &4
S 9124 Stud, Cylinder Head 8 |[SAE 4140 H.T. - .
4 129 Nut, Cylinder Head 9 8 1—3/4;8 Union CD H;rmo.,
5| 91006 |Washer, Cylinder Head ___ |CRS | 8
6 A
= 94560 Pre-Assy.,Cyl. Head Cover(P¢lishgd) [Assy. Dwg. 93857
9 6%£ _| Pre-Asgy., Cyl. Head Cover | 1l [Consisting of:
3 gz}; 2" See Polished (Stationary) |
-~ 192700~ .1 fCover, Cylinder Head Dwg | 1 Painted Marine)
. : 5 =3
9| 7755-1 Nut, Cyl. Head Cover | 2 |See Dwg. For Material
101 79965-1 | |Ring, Lock - Cyl. Hd. Nut| | 2 ;
' N
11
12] 50816-1 | Gasket, Cover, Cyl. Head _ | 1 |3/16 Gar. #660°
13 ; '
14| vorE: | Use Following for Ordering Pomplétely Assembled Unitss
15| 94368 | Pre-Assy.,Cyl.Head w/Guides| & Styds, | Q-13-F
16 | ~ Q-13-F, Q-14-C
94370 Pre-Assy.,Cyl.Head w/CGuides@Studp, Intake & Exhaust V
17 Alr Starting & Safety| Valves, Q-13-F, Q-14-C, Q-15-B
~ 194371 | Pre-Assy.,Cyl.Head w/Guldes| Studis, Intake & Exhaust Valvesh
18 Alr Starting Valve, Q-13-F,” Q-14~C ‘
7194372, | Pre-Assy.,Cyl.Head w/Guides|, Studis, Intake & Exhaust Valve,
19
__2_0_ 3. | Group of Gaskets for Head Replacementis
o1 * For Replacement use Assy 9p292 Consisting of:
96272 Gasket, Cyl., Head _ 1 | Detrott YOO o
‘ - .
5% Gasket, Cyl. Head  § Cork-Neoprene

95785

CRS

CI —- Cast Iron .. Cold Rolled Steel
CS .- Cast Steel CBr - Cast Brass
FS — Forged Steel CBrz — Cast Bronze



itd
s SEE Q-13-H & J

Date Issued: 9-11-48 (Q-13 & 14 COMBINED) ASSEMBLY NO. Q-IS-F
Retyped: 2-28-51 ’ SHEET NO.___
‘ ENGINE MODEL Q e ASSY NAME: Cylinder Head
— Air Starting, Head Gasket With Rub-
2 CYL. ber Rings
3 3 CYL.
4 CYL. FIRST USED ON: 46133
5 CYL. t
6 CYL. _6
8 CYL. _8 _ ASSY DWGS:
It.|Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
1
2 | 94368 Assy., Cylinder Head ) 1 | Consisting of:
3 / See
94328~1 Head, Cylinder Dwg.| 1
o 9123 Sleeve, Relief Valve CRS 1 W(Cast in) Tubing
g -] ?Aaay.96453
X-3069 Plug, Sleeve 2
6 0883 Sleeve, Nozzle ' St.Sty 1
7| 9908 Gasket, Nozzle Sleeve Cop | 1 | ,028-,032
N 8
. SAE4140—
F‘x- 9901 Stud, Nozzle Holder 2
° | 9902 Stud, Air.Cage 2 |-sam—saise-
107 706 Stud, Rocker Shaft 2 | sAB—33po-
1| 515 Stud, Relief Valve 2 | sAB—31g0-
121 13 Stud, Cyl. Head Cover 2 |-saB—33ee-
13| 9916-1 Cover | cx | 1 | Use Patt.9915
o Allen Capscrew 3 | 5/16 x 3/4
15| 93366-1| | Gasket 1 | Gar.660 /
16 9987-1 | i Cover, Water Inspection | CI 1 6
L7 03387-1 Gagket Rub | I
18 Capacrew |l 2| 1/2-13 x 1-1/4
2 9866-1 i Guilde CIl 2 Ni.Cr.
20 k s |
Y2 : |
~ | —| 842245}  casket, Cylinder Head 1 | Detroit #1001 |
oo | 7373 Neoprene Dur,55-60 Bondt
=1| Packing Ring, Large 6 |ed to Ferrule 94321-1
CI - Cast Iron CRS —= Cold Rolled- Steel** s 8
CS — Cast Steel CBr — Cast Brass 7N’ ’!: i,)f:Lw
FS = Forged Steel CBrz — Cast qun;g,;- T PAGE

L e e



J

q-

Edition 1

Date Issued:

FOR USE WITH Q~11-E OR Q-11-M ONLY

12-21-55

-

ASSEMBLY NO. Q-12-T
SHEET NO.____

=
ENGINE MODEL Q ///( \  ASSY NAME: Con Rod & Bearings
( ) For Cast Iron 01l Cooled Piston -
2 CYL. ] Flanged Shells
3 CYL. N\ /
4 CYL. S~ FIRST USED ON: 44259
5 CYL.
6 CYL. 1
8 CYL. 1 ASSY DWGS: 94220
It.|Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
1 95040 Assembly Connecting Rod 1 |[Consisting of:
2 o Forge Dwg.93378
: 94247 Connecting Rod 1 | Rough Mech,Dwg,.92703
5191660-1 | | Bushing * 1
4 #For Field Replacement of Bgshil use| Part 92010-1
5
€] 92612 | Assembly, Bearing 1 | Consisting of: ///
71 91097-1 | [Box,. Upper 1
8 91097-2 Box, Lower 1
91 92009-1 | | Bolt, Clamping o | 3/8-24 x 2-1/4
10 Nut Castle 2 | 3/8-24
11 Cotter 2|3/32 x 1 £,
12 :
13| 96807 | Assembly, Bearing Shell 1 | Consisting of:
141 96806 rBearing 2
151 61097-5| | snim 2
161 91097-6 | | Shim 4
17
18] 9107-1 | Boit, Con Rod Bearing 4
191 126 Nut 4
20 Cotter 41 3/16 x 2-1/2
21 9109-1 Shim Compression 9 |{ 2 (2 1/64 (5 1/16 s
22 75999-1 | Wagher 4 Supercharged Only
I = East Iran CRS — Cold Rolled Stesl
CS — Cast Stesl CBr — Cast Brass
FS = CBrz — Cast Bronze

Forged Steel




Edition 1
Date Issued:

REPLACES Q-11-E FOR FIELD REPLACEMENT

ASSEMBLY NO. Q-11-M
SHEET NO.

PPN
ENGINE MODEL g / \  ASSY NAME: Piston & Pin
N ) { ] Cast Iron, 01l Cooled
NI 2 CYL. \ /
3 CYL. N /
4 CYL. = FIRST USED ON:
5 CYL.
6 CYL. _ 6
8 CYL. _ 8 ASSY DWGS:
It.|Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
1
2 96839 Assembly Piston & Pin 1l |Consisting of:
— Ssaai i S
3 |g94246 Piston | 1
4 ' Agsem,
G-4352 || Dowel 96840 2
Slo1661-1 || Plug, Piston 2 ?Aaaem.9684l
6 04249-1 |l Insert, 011 Cooled Piaton 1
7 Capscrew 6 | 3/8-16x1
, 8 180-2 Locking Clip _.,,ef__.,-___/‘
' 9l91662-1 || Pin, Piston | Assem. 1
10 r 94525
Pipe Plug . 2 |1/4 Hex,.Sock.Hd,
[— -
11
12
13 Rings to|lbe arranged in order shown (Firsfl rink to be at top of piston)| -
14
18 94312 Assembly, Rings 1l | Consisting of':
16 15_4199/7| Ring, Chrome Plated 2|16 x 3/8
171 p-4201 ~| Ring, Taper Face |#3l16 x 3/8
rd
‘(18 |B-3089- | Ring, LHA 011 Cutter Z° 1116 x 172
19 15-4202 - | Ring, Wide Channeled ¥ 1]16 x 1/2
20
J}’ &l
= 22
CI — Cast Iron CRS — Cold Rolled Steel
CS — Cast Steel CBr — Cast Brass
FS — Forged Steel CBrz — Cast Bronze




Date Issued: 1-23-39

Retyped 5-28-53

ASSEMBLY NO.
SHEET NO.

Q-10-B

ENGINE MODEL Q ASSY NAME: Cylinder Liner
2 CYL.
3 CYL.
4 CYL. FIRST USED ON:_L0OOOl
5 CYL.
6 CYL. 6 Grou
8 CYL. 8 — x589 DWGS: 93,2
It.|Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
See
1 9840 Liner, cylinder Duwge | 1 Use Pattern 9103
2 9131 Ring, sleeve seal Neo 2
3
- < g A ? ; ,-/' -/ / .
41938751 o fon G Lo, o por gt s SErB] R ER
7 7/ ¥
5
6 »
IT
e [
ol I
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
t]2)
- ;
' 22
CI — Cast Iron CRS — Cold Rolled Steel
CS = Cast Steel CBr — Cast Brass
FS = Forged Steel CBrz = Cast Bronze




Date Issued: 11-27-42 " ASSEMBLY NO. Q-38-D

Re typed : 5-11-49 - ' SHEET NO. 2
ENGINE MODEL Q = _ ASSY NAME: Force Feed Oiler
(S . ‘
A 2 CYL., —— . |
sov. . - P
4 CYL. FIRST USED ON:_ 41002, 03; 04
5 CYL.
6 CYL.
8 CYL. 1 ASSY DWGS: 93108 e
It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks \‘
11 93416-1 | Gasket _lver | 1 |a/32 |
< | Capscrew 2 | 3/4-10 x 2 , _
S| 9865-1 | Spacer st |1
4| 9865-2 | Spacer st | 1
5
6
= -
. 8
é 4 9
10
11
12 ‘
113
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
1 21
“ 22
CI - Cast Iron CRS — Cold Rolled Steel
CS = Cast Steel CBr Cast Brass

I

FS == Forged Steel CBrz Cast Bronze



Fa

- A

Edition 2
Date Issued: 11/27/42
Revised 3-31-5L

ENGINE MODEL Q

."-

-

SHEET NO. _Al

ASSY NAME ' Force Feed Oiler

16 Feed Tappet drive

9 O¥h., e o T 8 Cyl,, Hea-Reveretbis
3 v o N y L RE
4 CYL. i FIRST USED ON:  41002,03,04
5 OYL, |
6 CYL. e
8 CYL. 3 ASSY DWGS: 93108 e
It.|Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
1| B-3880 | oiler, Model 25W 16 Feed 7 1 -| Lanzel
2 | Horizontal outlet, right (Omit all drive linkaga
hénd ratchet drive ol ]l | & external check valvep)
2 | Capserew et I = 14 | 2/8-16%.2
4 ) See Assy. 93108
— | 92680 | Pre-Assy QOiler tappet drivel . | 1 | Consisting of:
5| 9857-1 (‘Gutde Tappet |or |1 |
_6__}3:5_873_ ‘Fational Oil Seal | | 1 |50141
“Z 9858 Tappet |11 | Ground shafting
8| 9859 |lspring. || 1 | Spring iire
9| 75276 ||Roller 1 | X1315
—almr T
10| 46262 flPan | 1 -
1] 9861~ |lever les |1 s e
12 |jeapsorew | 11 |3/8-16x1 _
15| oeemglimaox - - ler i % S S
) vs-2 lean | |2 |samx-ms
O |lwesher  |st | 4 | 3/8 ssE
16|  lcotter ®an ., st | 4 |3/32x35/8 __ _ ___
17 e !
18 .
_1.9 | Capscrew e 1B 13-l x 2y .
20 bl _Capscrew el 1 1 B/8=10x B .
El 749?'%471—-1 Guard, manzel oiler BRI [ N T ) R MG
22 Capscrew 2 i--lS x 3/4 ¢
CI — Cast Iron GRS - Cold Rolled Steel s
CS = Cast Steel Br .. Cast Brass g
FS -~ Forged Steel UBrz -- Cast Bronze &



(*L,

ENGINE MODEL @

" Date Issued:

Retyped:

6-24-142
11-30-48

.

ASSEMBLY NO.Q-20-J
SHEET NO. _ 1

ASSY NAME: __ Water Manifold

(Supercharged 8 Cyl. Air-Cooled

Cast Bronze . .4 T

A 7§ ST Exh. Manif.)
5 VL. e e
4 CYL. FIRST USED ON:_ 1,2003.22
5 CYL. )
6 CYL.
8 CYL. 1 SRR LT s ASSY DWGS: e
It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
3 fiater Manifold 5 ID x 53 OD x 184-3/4
1 92345-1 |Manifold 1
e alf-coupling, 1-1/2" 1. |&sIp e ST O x L o .
3192345-2 |ltn1et Pipe 1
4 1" Half coupling I
_®l92316-1 llconnector s | a PRE
6 3/L" Half Coupling St | 3 WELDED ASSY 92818
7191802-1 |§ind Flange cs | 3 |
g lug, Pipe, Male 1" 1 |/
<
9193374-1 |Gasket, block 8 |1/16 Rubber
10 Capscrew - 32 | 5/8-11 x 1=3/L
11191829-1 |B1lind Flange e SRS bR
12193375-1 |Gasket, manifold 1|
13 Bolt g |5/8-11 x 2
14 Nut, hex. _ g | 5/8-11 _
15 Pipe, Pluk 2 |3/ misck .. -
16 192128-1 |Header cI |4
17 193117-1 | Gasket L L e e e
181 Bolt R P T e T
19 Nut, hex, 32 |1/2-13
20
19216831 (Tahewater notdet- LAY N R i
_2._,]:_u93}’]_2=1 Casket to head g
=& 93373-1 ICasket to header 8
CI = Cast Iron CRS = Cold Rolled -Steel- - wmmm-
CS == Cast Steel CBr == Cast Brass &™) TirUED |
FS = Forged Steel CBrz == ;

—



Date Issued: j.30-43% ASSEMBLY NO._Q-19-E
Retyped: 1-9-47 SHEET N0.T T =
S ENGINE MODEL ASSY NAME: Exhaust Manifold
& 2 ¥l ——r e P
3 CYL.
4 CYL. FIRST USED ON: 4200322
9 CYL: .
6 CYL.
- 8 CYL. 1 ASSY DWGS:_92184, 92293, 92166
It.|Part No. | Rart Name Matl|Qty | Remarks "
) l —‘—-—-—ijiﬁi
__192276-1 Pad Body | _h ST 7 | _#16 Geuge
2190076-2 | |1ug Use 7 EACH | ST |14 | #13 Gauge
- & Pre-Assy.923695
92276-3 Pipe Pad, insulating Blk | 7 | 3/4 Std.x3/4 lg.
& : ] Cyl. 2 to 8 \
Capscrew | it | 5/8=11 x 1=3/4
5 ,
Washer ) 7 | 5/8 SAE
6 i
__192277-1 | |Pad Body | ST 1 | #16 Gauge
Tl92276-2 | |lug _ _ | Pre-Assy. 93694 ST | 2 | #3 Gauge
8 Pad,insulating
ﬁ'?’ = Capscrew Cyl. A 1 | 5/8-11 x 1-3/4
7 o
- Washer | N 1 | 5/8 SAE
10
111916181 [Gasket _— |oar| 8 | afa6spses
12 Capscrew I 1-8 x 2"
_13 Washer L ST | 24 1/2" BAE
14176716-1 |Washer crs | 18
31611‘5.-1-_ Connector e 2
16
17
18
19
20
A 21
: 22
CI £ Cast Iron CRS = Cold Rolled Steel
CS = Cast Steel CBr —- Cast Brass
FS = Forged Steel CBrz — Cast Bronze




Date Issued: 4-30-43 /\ | ASSEMBLY NO. Q- -19-E
e ; - SHEET NO._ 2
R
ENGINE MODEL .-~  ASSY NAME: Exhaust Manifold
A ReBr=8—6yt—supepeharped—iad—0ul-
\ 2 CYL. | Lo twribir-Food—iir-goeled
S R S
4 CYL. FIRST USED ON: 42003-22
5 CYL. . ‘
& OV, . . L
8 CYL. 1 | ASSY DWGS: 92184, 92293, 92166
It.|Part No. | Part Name Matl | Qty | Remarks
- 98197-6 __’gube #16 Gauge,sheet st.| St | 1 Pre-(ABs;é.)%éga
¢ : Qon .
2 |76706-1 | ¥ mut, special CRS | Z__ s
3 92198-1 |B Cover body #16 Gauge 8t |1 sheet st. . ?f* .5t
*l9z198-2 |/ strip 1/8x2x63-1/2 1g. | St |1 4;.&_
5192198-3 |H Pipe 1" St4 2-5/16 1g. | Blk| 7 o
5 ; Pre-AsBy. 93694
92198-4 |#f Pipe 1" Std 2-15/16 lg.| Blk( 3 .>covgibna$r&1.gwer oy
| 7176706-1 |§ nut, speoial CRS | 4 |
. k 8 f Capserew 1/2-13 x 2 1 A
o IS R
2 § Nut, hex, Jam 1/2-13 L.
10192199-1 |§ Cover, end st | 1 | #16 Gauge -
ol B Capsorew 41Q“_‘Eﬂlﬁzlﬁmx-ﬁlﬁwlﬂng:!f;“
: bow : S
12 192164-1 Hood_for 1,2,3,6,7,&4 8 E1- St | 6 | #16 Gauge
19]92164-2 |§ strip st | 6 |13 x1/8 x 32" 13.?4;
14]92164-3 |§ Pipe Blk| 6 |27 s¢a x 1e1/8% " |
150 Capscrew | 36 |"3/8-16 x 5/8" 1g,
161 92165-1 |# Hood for 4 & 5 elbows | st | 2 | #16 Gauge !
17)92166-2 |§ strap | st | 2 |1 x 1/8 x 44 lg.each
181 90165-2 | & Blk| 2 | 2" '
13 | capscrew ‘l16 | 3/8-16 x 5/8
i _ng:gw , ' £5,_..._1J_2,J_-?T&_3 1/2 ¥ intorde
(\?, 21 Capsorew 4; 41775 1/2—131: l-Lj_jF‘t"
' %2 Capscrew i 1) 70 |-3/8-16 x 5/8
CI' = Cast Iron , CRS Cold ‘Rol ‘ L.
CS = Cast Steel 4 CBr- Cast“Bfas s 1 :
g ur..xT Pﬁs,.,.

Forged Steel CBrz Cast Bron



-Date Issued: 4-30-43 _ ASSEMBLY NO. &~19-E
: SHEET NO.___ §.

ENGINE MODEL ___ "ASSY NAME: Exhaust lianifold

\“" i ‘ E?H-"s cﬁi- Supetehe:gad, Hrd—tut
( 2 CYL. , Teb—vribiteot—r i otet——
S G o e |
4 CYL. FIRST USED ON: 42003-22"
5 CYL. : | _
6 CYL. )
¥ L ASSY DWGS: 92184, 92293, 92166
. b] .
It.| Part No. P.art.Name ' ‘- Matl|Qty | Remarks |
ll92195-3 | B pipe 1" Sta 2-5/16 Blk | 6 :
2 Pre-Assy. 93690
92195-4 Strip 3/8x1% x 110 1lg St | 1 Cover,Rear,Upper
3 ' Elb. 4,5 & 6
76706-1 t, speaial CRS | 2 (cont.) )
4| 52196-1|H Cover Body # 16 Cauge | St | 1 || Sheet St.
Sl92196-2 | strip 1/8x2x71-7/8 1g, | St |1
©192196-3 e 1" Std 2-5/16 1g. | Blk| 4
7 Pre-Assy. 93691
92196-4 ipe. . 1" Std 2-15/16 lg.| Blk| 5 |\Cover,Recr,Lower
.| 8 /‘ Elb. 4,5 & 6
(\‘ 76706-1 Kut, special CRS| &2
J
9 Capsorew 1/2-13 x 2 2 <
. 10 u ex, Jjam 1/2-13 2
' 1li9g192-1 Cover Body #16 Gauge St | 1 || Sheet st.
12192192-2 |8 strip 3/68x13x63-3/8 lg. | St | 2 | ’
13
92192-3 " otda 2-6/16 lg, | Blk]| & | -
14 /A Pre-Assy. 99692
92192-4 Pipe 1" Std 2-15/16 1g.| Blk| 4 Coveranogt Elbows
151 76706-1 | B Nut, special CRS| 1
16 Capscrew 1/2-13x2 » 1 »
= Nut, hex, Jeml/2-13 | |1 )
18 92197-1 Cover, body _ #16 Geuge | St | 1 |] sheet at,
19192197-2 |§ strip 1/8x2x63-1/2 1g | st | 1
20 Pre-Assy. 93693
20]92197-2 |8 Pipe 1" sta 2-5/16 1g.| Blk| 6 | \Cover Rear,Upper
Yoy ( Elb. 7 & 8
- 92197-4 |§ Flenge 1/8 x 10 44a. | St | 1 f}  (comt.)
22]92197-5 |§ strip 3/8x1} x 58 1g. | st | 1 ||
CI — Cast Iron CRS = Cold{Rolled Steel. =
CS = Cast Steel CBr — Cast Brass. . .- ;- g o
FS == Forged Steel CBrz = Cast Bro@ze"“'“}"q FinNUE L



-

Date Issued: 4-30-43

ASSEMBLY NO. Q=19-E

SHEET NO. e
ENGINE MODEL _ ___ ___  ASSY NAME: Exhaust Lenifold
2 OLS.. e E R e
OV, e e,
4 CYL, ____ % FIRST USED ON: 42003-22
5 CYL.
6 CYL. il \
8 C¥L. 1. - - ASSY DWGS: 92184, 92293, 92166
It.|Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty |, Remarks
_1192192-4 |§ Pipe 1" sta 2-5/16 lg. | Blk|}3 ,
2 |92193-5 |k strip 3/8 x1% x 87 la. st | 1 || pre-Assy. 93687
3z : Cover Rear Upper
76706=-1 |§ Nut, specisl CRS| 2 m‘ i,2 t )
i con
4 Nut, Hex. std  3/8-16 2
5l92194-1 |[l cover body  #16 Gauge | St | 1 |} Sheet St.
_Slo2194-2 |f strip  1/8x2x 7 st |1
_Tl92194-3 1" 8td 2 long | Blk| 1
8192194-4 |# Pipe . 1" Std 2-5/16 lg| Blk| 5
9 " Pre-Asgy. 90688
92194-5 ipe 1" Std 2-15/16 lg} Blk| 4 |\ Cover,Rear,Lower
10 ( Elb. 1,2 & 3
76706-1 Nut, special CRS| 3 Cw i S
4l _Nut, hex.  3/8-16 NER R e . R
2e Capscrew 1/2-12% x 2 i
10 &, hex,jam 1/2-13 31 x
i 92191-1 r body #16 Gauge St | 1 |{ Sheet st.
151 99101-2 |H strip 3/ex1ix71-3/4 1g.| St | 2
16192191-3 |§ Pipe 1" Std 2-5/16 1g.| Bik| 4 |}
17 Pre-Assy. 93689
~'192191-4 e 1" Std@ 2-15/16 1gl Blk| 5 | P!';E‘,»,g?g&gxlka‘lﬂ
18176706-1 |8 Nut, special CRS| 2
19 Capserew _ 1/2-13 x 2 2
#0 _Nub, hex. jam 1/2-13 2 _|J Bth
21 stl
£7192195-1 | B Cover Body #16 Geuge sheet! St | 1 |} Pre-Assy. 93690
22 (cont.next page)
92195-2 | Strip 1/6x2x71-7/8 1g. | St | 1
CI — Cast Iron CRS — Cold'Rolled _Steel .. . ..
CS = Cast Steel CBr = Cast BrasSe~. . g2 &
FS = Forged Steel CBrz = Cast Bronze o IRl

o T o AR gy

9F, T PAGE



...

Date Issued: 6-19-42

ENGINE MODEL

-

- P -

ASSY NAME: Exhaust

ASSEMBLY NO.Q-19-E
SHEET NO.

——e

3

vanifold

2 CYL. Feb—mrrth-Hoot—htr—o oot
S0, . |
4 0, T T FIRST USED ON: 42003-22
5 CYL. - o ;
6 CYL. i
8 CYL. 1 . ASSY DWGS: 92184, 92166 . '
It.|Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty 'Remarks
1 i e JElbow Complete #8 Cyl.
__"]76706-1 | § Nut CRS | 2 (eont'd.)
. ! Tubing 5 ID 1/8 Wall 12-1814 St _ '
3 :
Tub 5 ID 1/8vall 154-381g St ! il
4 | - Pre-Assy. 92137,
] 76237-1 |E End Expans. Plece cs 2 S Exhaust Pipe
5 ' ( Cyl. 1 X 8
92126-1 | § Blbow cs | 1
6 |
- 76147-1 _ﬂ:mggg; Connection 03s 1 R A
___|B-3890 | § Ring, Expansion CI | 24 |1/4 x 1/4 x 6 Dia.
- ‘ |
9 _’% 7'--;?1‘"
10192820 | Pre-Assy., Exhaust Manifold|R.E | 1 | Consisting of:
11192190 Cover,front,elbows 1,2 &3 1 1 = _
121 92190-1 | § Cover, body #16 Gauge st | 1 |lsheet st.
15192190-2 | § strip,lower ~38x13x70-7814 St | 1 .
14192190-3 | § strip, upper 38x13x72 15 | St | 1
92190-4 |  Pipe 1" 5%d,2-5/16 1g | Blk| 3 |)Exhaust Manifold Hood
16192190-5 | § Pipe 1" Std.2-15/16 1g | Blk| 5
17 _; Capscrew - 1 J11/2-13 x 2
18 fut, Hex. jam N 1 {13
s | § Nut, Hex. std. 5 [)3/8-16
f y
201 92195-1 | § Cover body #16 Gsuge _ | St | 1 ||sheet st. f
211 92193-2 | § strip  1/8x2x72 loneg st | 1 |\ pre-assy. 93687
29 : (cont.next page)
92193-3 | § Pipe 1" Std 2 long Blk| 1
CI — Cast Iron CRS wse Cold]Rolled Steal ..o
CS = Cast Steel CBr == Cast BraSs., _ _ . : f"';“
FS — Forged Steel CBrz 4 Cast Bronze &=/~ | i¥-\ i

ST gT FJ$\€35!



=

Date Issued: 6-19-42 ASSEMBLY NO. @=19-E
¢ SHEET NO._ 2
ENGINE MODEL [ ASSY NAME: Exhaust Menifold
2 CYL. ’ Tebwibh—Hood—hir—gooiet— 7
3 CYL. o _—
4 CYL. . FIRST USED ON: 42003-22
5 CYL,. "
8 e, . .
8 CYL. _1 ASSY DWGS: 92184, 92166
It.|Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
1176714-2 | fl Plate 2 x 6-3/4 x 3/32 | St | 2 || pre-Assy. 92284-:
5 : Elbow, Complete #5
76706-1 | f Nut T CRS| 2 Cyl.
$ | Tubing 5 I,D.1/8 Wellx10-64 St | 1
M| | Tubing 5 I.D.1/8 Wellw®i-18| St | 1 :
5 : Pre-Assy. 92140
76237-1 | § End Expans. Pilerce CsS | 2 Exhsust Pipe |
6 i /[ Cyl. 4x5
92123-1 | § Elbow cs | 1
7| n61a7-1 | Pyromgter Connection CRS| 1
8| 96712-2 | B plate: 4 x 6-3/4 x 3/32 | st | 2 || Pre-Assy. 92285-:
9 i N Elbow, Complete #6
76706-1 | § Nut CRS| 4 _ Cyl.
10 | Tuving 5 1.D./@Wwallse-38M St |1 |}
4l | Tubing 5 I.D,1/8Well60-y8lk St | 1 ||
12 5 ' Pre-Assy. 92139 X
76237-1 | § End Expans. Plece cs | 2 Exheugt P el
13 3 ( Cyl. 3 x
92124-1 | # Blbow . os | 1 1} )
14 76147-1 | § Pyrometer Connection crs| 1 |
15| 76714-2 | § Plate 2 x 6-3/4 x 3/82 | St | 2 || Pre-Assy. 92286
16 ; Elbow, Complete #7
76706-1 | §§ Nut . CRS| 2 Cyl.
17 - :=.‘."-'_:r:"'r
# Tubing 5 I.D.JABWall 26-1/8 lz| St
o | Tubing 5 ID.)/Me 106-3814 St | "
19 | B . _ Pre-Assy. 92138~
762%7-1 | 8 End Expana., Plece cs | 2 Exheust Pipe
20 | Cyl. 247
92125-1| § Elbow cs | 1 | R,
21| 76347-1 | § pyrometer Connestion CRS| 1 . S
29 Pre-Assy. 92287-.
76714-2 Plate 2 x 6-3/4 x 3/32 st 2 (cont.next page)
CI — Cast Iron CRS — Cold' Rolled Steel . _.._
CS = Cast Steel CBr =— Cast Brass{ .~ (;)Pq Fipdl
FS — Forged Steel ' CBrz — Cast Bronz@ :

FEXT F’Af‘



Date Issued:

6-19-42

Retyped: 2-24-49

>

ASSEMBLY NO. _Q_19-E
SHEET NO. ]

ENGINE MODEL i ASSY NAME: ke
(e RH & Cyl. 3upercharged, Lnd Outlet
2 CYL., —— —— with Hood Air Cooled
o CYL. ____ e > ?
4 CYL. FIRST USED ON:__12003-22
o CYL. '
6 CYL. ;
8 CYL. 3 ASSY DWGS: 92184, 92166
It.|Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
1
2 192821 |Pre-Assy., Exhaust Manifold 1 | Consisting of:
= 76707-2 Plate 2 x 6-3/8 x 3/32 St 2_
4 : Pre-Assy.
76706=1 Nut CRS| 2 92280
5 Elbow '
92119-1 Tlbow o] 1 Complete #1 Cyl,
6 l76147-1 Pyrometer Connect. CRS | 1
T176708-2 | Br1ate 4 x 6 x 3/32 st | 1
(L\; 8 176708-3 | §riate.4 x 3-1/2 x 3/32 sg | 1
O l76708-4 | friate 2 x 3-1/2 x 3/32 st | 1 |
10 _ Pre-Assy. 92281
76708-5 Plate 2 x 3-1/2 x 3/32 St 1 Elbow, Complete #2
18 § , Cyl.
76706-1 Nut CR® 3
12 192120-1 | fmibow cs | 1
% 7614L7-1 Pyrometer Connection CRS 1
14176708-3 | {p1ate & x 3-1/2 % 3/32 St | 2
15 176708-5 | Jriate 2 x 3-1/2 x 332 | st | 2
16 Pre-Assy. 92282
76706-1 Nut CRS | 4 »Elbow, Complete #3
17 Cyl.
02121-1 Tlbow CS 1
18 761&7-1' Pyrometer Connection CRS 1
19 196707-2 | § P1ate 2 x 6-3/8 x 3/32 st | 2
) 76706=1 ¥ut CRS 2 Pre-Assy.,
: ’E C
¢ 21 192122-1 | § E1vow cs | 1 e 22?1et° #h
22 76147-1 Pyrometer Connection CRS 1 1 L
CI = Cast Iron CRS == Cold Rolled S§e§l e ‘N3§EJ
CS == Cast Steel CBr = Cast Brass| ™ — e
FS — Forged Steel CBrz =—

Cast Bronzk ‘EL-‘ T PACG

1

o TV ARl - i A e e P



L

&~

Date Issued:
Retyped: 11-20-48 .

ENGINE MODEL Q

3-17-43

ASSEMBLY NO._ 4-18-4
SHEET NO._

ASSY NAME: _Intake Manifold

8 Cyl. Supercharged, CI

2 CYL. e —
3 CYL. oF -
o — FIRST USED ON:___ ,2003e22.
BovL. T~ —— —— i opmes: oauz
It.|Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
1] 92663-1| Cover, Intake Manibld cI | 2 |
21 93393-1] casket 1| 2| car. #660-3/32 thick
S Capscrew 20 | 1/2-13 x 1-1/b
4
5| 9968-1 | cover, Iataske Manifold c1 | s
2 23394-1 | Gasket 5 | Gar. #660 - 3/32 thicK
’ Capscrew 30 | 1/2-13 x 1=1/4
8
9| 9884-1 | E11, Menif-Head c1 | 8
101 93356-1 | casxet, E11-Cyl-Block g8 | Ger, #660 1/16 thick
111 93355-1 | casket, E1l-Cyl-Head ¢ | Gar. #660 1/16 thick
12 Cepscrew, Ells 6L 5/8-l£ x 1=3/4
13
14
15
16 i B8
17 o = * R Ty me i R
18 - o : i N L ki e T o
= - i B T e O (MU ST I, P, DAY
20
21 i y
22
CI — Cast Iron CRS! == Cold Rolled Steel
CS = Cast Steel CBr = Cast Brass
FS — Forged Steel CBrz = Cast Bronze




Date Issued: 12-21-48 ASSEMBLY NO. Q-17-T

B SHEET NO. 3 .
ENGINE MODEL @ =~ ASSY NAME: __ Tappet & Guide
¢
e SalN . s . M-~
S C¥L, A
4 CYL. -~ 77 /T T\ FIRST USED ON:__ 42221
5 CYL.
8 CYL. & L - =
8 CYL. 8 i -/ ASSY DWGS: 5
It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
ﬂlm 92648  |Pre-Assy., Fuel Pump Base 1l |Consisting of:
- 91647-1 /éaseJ Fuel Pump — |CI 1 o
3 91646-1 Insert cl i 8
4| B-3063 Ring, Piston 2 | AH 3% OD x 1/8 Wide
2 B-3064 Ring, Piston N - 2 |AH L3 oD x 1/8 Wide
6 91648-1 Adapter - ' CcI 1
¥ 3350-1 Gasket, Adapter-Base - 1l | Vel
¢ & 0il Seal  — 1 | Natl. #50163, St Hsg.
9612 Stud L St 2
10| 91650-1 | | Ring, Fuel Tappet lcs | 1|
H 11 , Imp | 2| 49F 1/4T 1/8P :
MR B — Amp -4 .
1= Nut Imp | 2| L1FS 1/4T
13
14
15 Capscrew, Allen L] 5/8 - 11 x 5 it
16 | Nut ) "1 2] 3/, - 10
171 93350-1 | Gasket, Base-Block 1| Vel.
18
19
20
. iy st PR " ot
N 21
- -
22
CI — Cast Iron CRS == Cold Rolled Steel §
CS = Cast Steel CBr — Cast Brass
FS — Forged Steel CBrz = Cast Bronze



Date Issued:

12-21-48

ASSEMBLY NO. Q-17-T

. SHEET NO. " 2 "~
ENGINE MODEL _Q St ASSY NAME: Tappet & Gulide
e
S 2 CY¥L. -~ = N
s T o
4 CYL. _ 5 FIRST USED ON: 42221
5 CyL. __ et
6 CYL. _6_ - - '
8 0¥L, 8 . ASSY DWGS: i
It.} Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
i
2 Capscrew e ol a3/ -10x2
> Lockwasher e {3
“41107-2 |Dowel . ) 2 |1/2 x 7/8
5
6 7477
926L47 Pre-Assy., Fuel Tappet 1 |Consisting of:
for 7 91652-1 /auidg__ . CI 1l |Yse-Patt:—9835—
VT:{
e 8l91654-1 | | Plug, Adjusting =~ 1
9191653-1 | | Tappet o 1
10 9L713-1 Pin, Roller 1 - 1 e
11 Q=-17-W
94712-1 Roller _[Pre-Assy| 54 1 kiowmgemmﬂage_,
12 94785 Pre4u§y i x
94700-1 Brg. ,Roller] 94,783 1
13
7797 | Dowel £ 2 - .
14 91655—L“%_ Locknut. = 1
15] °
T | * FOR REPL.-USE -PRE-~ASSY,05505-- See Q-17-W
17
18 lcepsorew A i Bl e AR DR
19 Lockwasher L 3/L ' 2
“O1309-2 |Dowst CRs | 2 e
" W e -
22
CI — Cast Iron CRS — Cold Rolled Steel g
CS — Cast Steel CBr ' — Cast Bra
FS — Forged Steel CBrz EONTINUED

ast TNENT PAGE



Date Issued: 12-21-48 ASSEMBLY NO. Q=17-T
‘ SHEET NO. ) T e P
ENGINE MODEL @ fek Bdeel B | " % ASSY NAME:  Tappet & Guide
A Field Replacement for Eng 42221;
‘ 2 Ol ' - Same as Q-17=G w/94407 Tappet Assy.
3 CYL.
4 CYL. i FIRST USED ON: 42221
S C¥L.. {
6 CYL. 6
8 CYL. _8 o ASSY DWGS:
It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
1
. 95407 Pre-Assy., Int. & Exh. Tappgt. 1 |Consisting of:
39820 (Guide Cluster | |er | 1
4 ' Pre-Assy
Setscrew, Allen ¢ 93163 2 15/16 - 18 x 7/16
S|9821 Liner, Int. & Exh Brz| 2
6] 7797 Dowel CRS| 2
7
(\’ 8 94407 Hre-Assy., Tappet & Pin @ EACH Consisting of:
° 92%_7&—1 /Tappet, Int. & Exh. 1
79 = ‘See
10 Z&&‘B‘? RollerqPre-—_A_gsL_ o Dwg | 1 . . | S
11 | 96563 93558 Pre-Assy
_} Bushin 93559 - 4 S T N T
12 See
Te1934,76-1 Pin ¥ Dweg! 2}
13
145303 PeppetAtr—Startr T -
15 0828 Spring, Air St. Tappet St 1
169329 | | spring Retainer cRS| 1
171 9830 Sosp Ripe - . bsel ¥yl o G-
18 See
9896 Roller __|Pre-AssylDwg | X}
19 9,894 | See Assy.
9397 Roller Pin - Dwg 1] | 94408
20 9823 Tappet, Alr Starting St 1
- = Plug, Pipe S + LiMale, d/8% - HIK
g |2 E11, 90° 1| 69F 1/4T 1/8P '
22 J
. CI = Gast Lron CRS — Cold Ralled-Steel-.
CS = Cast Steel CBr = Cast BaSsONTINUED
FS — Forged Steel CBrz = Cast Br ,
. TEXT PAGE!




Edition 3

Date Issued: 9-28-44 : - ASSEMBLY NO._ Q=-16-H .
Retyped: 4-26-49 R \ SHEET NO. 2
ENGINE MODEL DQ / B *—.“"'1 ASSY NA!@!E: Rocker & Push Rod
€ | | .
s 2 CYL. — sl
SC¥L,. . o~ S i
4 CYlL. FIRST USED ON: 44172
5 CYL. S :
6 CYL. _ 6 ,
8 CYL. 8 ASSY DWGS:
It.|Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
. Nipples 1 |1/8 x 3 ; Blk
"Nut 1 | Imp 41F 1/4T
2 Ell, Street Imp | 1 #581? 1/8P x 1/47T
—— A . S8
3 3
4
5 Agsy.Dwg.93556
93556 | Pre-Assy,Int.& Exh.Push Rod [2] | EACH Gonsisting of:
S)97049 | (Top, Push Rod 1 | SAE x-1318] -
: ~ Weld
7197050. | | Bottom, Push Rod 1 | Ses Dwg. YTogether
G
8|93475-1 | | Tuve,. Push Roa 1 | see Dwg. | %5 % OA.
(A e
- 9
10
11 Assy.Dwg.92644
. 02644 Pre-Assy., Alr Push Rod 1 Conslisting of:
12 | 97072 [Tube, Push Rod 1 | see Dwg, |
13 Weld
97049 Top, Push Rod 1 | SAE X-1315 >Together
14 9913 . Bottom, Push Rod 1 | See Dwg. '
15
16
17 - , See
164 Nut, Rocker Shaft Dwg.| 2
Ad Lockwagher 2. 17/8
19
20 i
Y | 21
-
22 |
CI = Cast Iron CRS == Cold Rolled Steel
CS —= Cast Steel CBr — Cast Brass
FS = Forged Steel CBrz == Cast Bronze




Ingtallation Dwg: 93024
Piping Diagrams: 9200%

INDEX SHEET 1

ENGINEERING SPECIFICATIONS 43137

ENGINE DNQ-38

HP_1200 RPM 275

CUSTOMER'S ORDER W-131ll-qm-342 ;
OUR ORDER_25-1

CUSTOMER_Quartermaster Corps

INSPECTION__ABS

e

i\

DATE SHIPPED

No.

Assembly Name

Qty.| Remarks

Q 1G

Base

1

Q 2D

Front Main Bearings

1

4
A

St oo .
onter—Main—Pearings

4D

Intermediate Main Bearings

5H

Rear Main Bearings

6 H

Crankshaft .

7C

Flywheel

ole|lo|lo|o

8U

Cylinder Block & Special Covers

Specisl Drilling 92326

43136-43149

Q

9Q

Standard Covers, Cylinder Block

Q10B

Cylinder Liners

order

Qlly

Pistons & Pin

average wt. 384,6 1bs.

Ql27T

Connecting Rod & Bearings

art o

Q13F

Cylinder Head

Q1l4C

Valve

Q15B

Safety Valve

Qle H

Rocker & Push Rods

Q17T

Tappet & Guida

Qlﬁﬂi

Intake Manifold .

Ql9E

Exhaust Manifold & Ells

Q204

Water Manifold

Q2lC

Starting Air Manifold

Q22B

ront Camshaft Bearings

il FlP |l || ||| |[H|F|F|F|-

'AI.IANIN_!" NO, 106M KAELD N v =

E106




INDEX SHEET 3

ENGINEERING SPECIFICATIONS

CUSTOMER Quartermaster Corps

ENGINE DMQ~-38 43137

HP_1200

RPM_278

No. Assembly Name

Qty.

Remarks

A0 T oaro.as.ce o 0 1.
= I‘U"Gl 2 \Jv'ar vG:‘wI‘&

Q49 D |0oiler Lines & Fittings

Q50 L |Fuel 0il Header & Fittings

Q51 H |Strainer & Fittings

Z
QPQQQ External Lube Lines

o= e e

See Assy. #93127

&5—tIpnition—Eauipnent

54— Fae I-Punp—f-Oiler Drive

G.55 ¥V |Operating Control

Counterclockwise

Q59 K |Circulating Water Fittings

aaontnrnio-Shaft
XL

A*AYA=E ¥ R TF S

Part of order 43136-43145

a
‘—SEQFFgLﬁﬁﬁ“FIItéfT_SEEv. Line
69DDILube Filter , Pres. Line

G70 S |Fuel Filter

Q71 C [Revolution Counter

=R

s

Q72 J !Supercharger

=

Seriel 1164; B-3546

Ia Alie% “;at e c;”t ; at.
oav o

Q74 A |Fuel Tank Bracket

99 Shop Tests

Use Test Schedule




-

4

Part of order 43136-43145

INDEX SHEET 2

~Use pre-asgsy 76834-28 -

ENGINEERING SPECIFICATIONS ENGINE DMQ-38 435137
CUSTOMER Quartermaster Corps Hp 1200 RPM 275 B
No. Assembly Name Qty.| Remarks

Q 23B |Intermediate Camshaft Bearing 8

Q 247 |Cams & Shaft 1 e 2

Q 251 |Gear Case 1 IRIEE S
_é 286G AGear Set ] IU7 Uagdgééj dﬁg:gzOfé 25
Q 27Ii%hovernor & Tackometer ﬁ;ive i_ﬁ-—— R
Q 28 M |Air Starter Linkage . .i N e 3
Q 29 M Reverse Control - _“im : Tl
Q2307Y |Governor BES R
Q 31 BB|Governor Contrcl i Lii SRR it o
B T A S
E—a «%&t—ﬂ—*—l—r—%&p&w

t

—5?34 m:ruare res 8 .. &
. 34 CC!Water ump, ater

e M -4

T T PP, w TP b 6 2P |
T ma vl 4 WIS Tlia vV

Q 36 F Fuel Transfer Pump

Q371LL
Q38 D

Lube 0il Pump

Force Feed QOiler

Q39 L |Lubrication Fittings

= N

Q40 G|Fuel Injection

w/9572h Adapter,95726 Casket

Thrust Shaft

P
]




~

4
Q "
T =D
\ s, N
) —_—
o o I
=Lz &
. (il 4
J S ¢ . e
7 0 )55 = _
- \!Jv/m/ e %\.\.“.,\H. II.WL Mﬁﬁﬁl
o._ - o
| ol
< 120

>, gy




AIR CLEANER

AIR COMPRESSOR, AUX.
AIR COMPRESSOR, MAIN
AIR CONTROL YALYE

AIR RECEIVERS L FITTINGS
AIR START LINKAGT

AIR STARTING MAN{FOLD
AIR STARTING, REMOTE CONTROL
ALARM, SAFETY

ARM, ROCKER

AUX. AIR COMPRESSOR
AUX., ENGINE UNIT

AUX. PumP

BARRING DEVICE, FLYWHEEL

ASE
BASE EXTENSION
BASE, SU! 3
BATTERY i
BEARING, CENTER MAIN
BEARING, CON ROD
BEARING, FRONT CAMSHAFT
BEARING, FRONT MAIN
BEARING, INTERMEDIATE CAMSHAFT
BEARING, INTERMEDIATE MAIN
BEARING, REAR MAIN
BEARING, SPRING
BEARING, THRUST
BILGE PUMP
BILGE PUMP LINES & FITTINGS
BLOCK, CYLINDER
BLOWER
BOAT TANKS
BRACKET, FUEL TANK
BULKHEAD STUFFING BOX

CAMS & SHAFT

CAM GEAR COVER

CAMSHAFT BEARINGS, FRONT
CAMSHAFT BEARINGS, INTERMEDIATE
CAMSHAFT SHIFTER

CASE, GEAR

CENTER MAIN BEARING
CIRCULATING WATER FITTINGS
CLEANMER, AIR

CLUTCH, SAILING

CLUTCH, WINCH

COMPRESSOR, AUX. AIR

COMPRESSOR & GENERATOR DRIVE
COMPRESSOR, MAIN AIR

COM ROD & BEARINGS

CONDUIT, OMETER

CONTROL. FUEL PUMP

CONTROL, GOVERNOR

CONTROL, IDLING

CONTROL, OPERATING

CONTROL, PILOT HOUSE

CONTROL, REMOTE AIR STARTING
CONTROL, REMOTE, GOVERNOR
COMTROL, REMOTE, REVERSING
CONTROL, REMOTE, SAILING CLUTCH &
REVERSE GEAR

CONTROL, REVERSE

COMTROL, REVERSE GEAR

CONTROL YALYE, AIR

COOLER & FITTINGS, LUBE OIL
COUNTER, REVOLUTION

COUPLING, MAIN

COVER, CAM GEAR

COYERS, SPECIAL, CYLINDER BLOCK
COVERS, STANDARD, CYLINDER BLOCK
CRANKSHAFT

CYLINDER BLOCK & SPECIAL COVERS
CYLINDER BLOCK STANDARD COVERS
CYLINDER HEAD

CYLINDER LINER

EDITION 2

DISCHARGE FITTINGS, WATER
DRIVE, FUEL PUMP & OILER
DRIVE, GEMERATOR & COMPRESSOR
ORIVE, GOYERNOR & TACHOMETER
DRIVE, MAGNETO

DRIVE, WINCH

ECCENTRIC SHAFT
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
ELLS, EXHAUST MANIFOLD
ENGINE FITTINGS, UNDERWATER
ENGINE UNIT, AUX.
EQUIPMENT, ELECTRICAL
EQUIPMENT, IGNITION
EQUIPMENT, INDICATOR
EQUIPMENT, MISCELLANEOUS
EQUIPMENT, PURSE SEINE
EXHAUST

EXHAUST HOSE, FLEXIBLE
EXHAUST MANIFOLD & ELLS
EXHAUST STACK

EXTENSION, BASE

EXTERMAL LUBE LINES

FILTER, AIR

FILTER, FUEL

FILTER, LUBE OIL

FIRE PUMP

FITTINGS & AIR RECEIVERS
FITTINGS & FUEL OIL TANXS
FITTINGS & LINES, BILGE PUMP
FITTINGS & LINES, OILER
FITTINGS & LUBE OIL COOLER
FITTINGS & LUBE OIL TANKS
FITTINGS & STRAINER
FITTINGS, CIRCULATING WATER
FITTINGS, LUBRICATION
FITTINGS, UNDERWATER
FITTINGS, UNDERWATER, ENGINE
FITTINGS, UNCERWATER, PURSE SEINE
FITTINGS, WATER DISCHARGE
FLEXIBLE EXHAUST HOSE
FLYWHEEL

FLYWHEEL BARRING DEVICE
FORCE FEED OILER

FRONT CAMSHAFT BEARING
FRONT MAIN BEARING

FUEL FILTER

FUEL INJECTION PUMP

FUEL OIL HAND PUMP

FUEL OIL HEADER & FITTINGS
FUEL OIL METER

FUEL OIL TANKS & FITTINGS
FUEL OIL TRANSFER PUmpP
FUEL PUMP & OILER DRIVE
FUEL PUMP CONTROL

FUEL SHUTOFF & INDICATOR
FUEL TANK BRACKET

FUEL TRANSFER PUMP

GAS MANIFOLD

GEAR CASE

GEAR CONTROL, REVERSE

GEAR COVER, CAM

GEAR, REVERSE

GEAR SET

GENERATOR & COMPRESSOR DRIVE
GENERATOR & MOUNT

GOVERNOR

GOYERNOR & TACHOMETER DRIVE
GOVERNOR CONTROL

GOVERNOR REMOTE CONTROL
GUIDE & TAPPET

HAMND PUMP, FUEL OIL ™
HAND PUMP, LUBE OIL

n

HANDWHEEL & INTERLOCKING
HEAD, CYLINDER

HEADER & FITTINGS, FUEL OIL
HEAT EXCHANGER

HOSE, FLEXIBLE EXHAUST

IDLING CONTROL

IGNITION EQUIPMENT
INDICATOR & SHUTOFF, FUEL
INDICATOR EQUIPMENT
INJECTION PUMP, FUEL
INSTRUCTIONS, OPERATING & _
MAINTENANCE

INSTRUMENTS o
INTAKE MANIFOLD
INTERLOCKING & HANDWHEEL
INTERMEDIATE CAMSHAFT BEARING
INTERMEDIATE MAIN BEARING

JACKET WATER OUTLET

LINER, CYLINDER

LINES & FITTINGS, BILGE PUMP
LII:IES & FITTINGS, OILER
LINES, EXTERNAL LUBE OIL
LINKAGE, AIR STARTING
LUBE OIL COOLER & FITTINGS
LUBE OIL FILTER

LUBE OIL HAND PUMP

LUBE OIL LINES, EXTERNAL
LUBE OIL PUMP

LUBE OIL PURIFIER

LUBE OIL TANK

LUBE OIL TANKS & FITTINGS
LUBE OIL TRAKSFER PUnP
LUBRICATION FITTINGS

MAGNETO DRIVE

MAIN AIR COMPRESSOR

MAIN COUPLING

MAIN POWER TRANSMISSION UNIT
MAINTEMANCE & OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS

MANIFOLD & ELLS, EXHAUST
MANIFOLD, GAS

MANIFOLD, INTAKE
MANIFOLD, STARTING AIR
MANIFOLD, WATER

METER, FUEL OIL
MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT
MOUNT & GENERATOR
MUFFLER

OIL COOLER & FITTINGS, LUBE OIL
OIL HAND PUMP, FUEL

OIL HAND PUMP, LUBE

OIL HEADER & FITTINGS, FUEL
OIL METER, FUEL

OIL PUMP, FUEL TRANSFER
OIL PUMP, LUBE i
OIL PUMP, LUBE TRANSFER
OIL PURIFIER, LUBE

OIL TANK, LUBE "

OIL TANKS & FITTINGS, FUEL
OIL TANKS & FITTINGS, LUBE
OILER, FORCE FEED

OILER LINES & FITTINGS
OFERATING CONTROL
OPERATING & MAINTENANCE
INSTRUCTIONS

OUTLET, JACKET WATER

PARTS, SPARE
PILOT HOUSE CONTROL
PIN & PISTON
PISTON & PIN

n e w g

PLATFORM & STAIRS

POWER TRANSMISSION UNIT, MAIN
PRIMING PUMP

PROPELLER SHAFT & EQUIPMENT
PULLER, YALVE CAGE

PUMP & OILER DRIVE, FUEL
PUMP, AUX.

PUMP, BILGE

PUMP CONTROL, FUEL

PUMP, FIRE

PUMP, FUEL INJECTION

PUMP, FUEL DIL TRANSFER
PUMP, FUEL TRANSFER

PUMP, LUBE OIL

PUMP, LUBE OIL TRANSFER
PUMP, HAND FUEL OIL

PUMP, HAND LUBE QIL

PUMP LINES & FITTINGS, BILGE PUMP
PUMP, PRIMING

PUMP, SANITARY

PUMP VALYE, WATER

PUMP, WATER

PURIFIER, LUBE OIL

PURSE SEINE EQUIPMENT

PURSE SEINE UNDERWATER FITTINGS
PUSH RODS & ROCKER ARMS
PYROMETER

PYROMETER CONDUIT

RADIATOR

REAR MAIN BEARING

RECEIVERS & FITTINGS, AIR
REMOTE CONTROL, AIR STARTING
REMOTE CONTROL, GOYERNOR
REMOTE CONTROL, REVERSING
REVERSE CONTROL

REYERSE GEAR

REVERSE GEAR & SAILING CLUTCH,
REMOTE CONTROL

REVERSE GEAR CONTROL
REVERSE SECTOR

REVERSING REMOTE CONTROL
REVOLUTION COUNTER

ROCKER ARMS & PUSH RODS

ROU, CON

ROD, PUSH

SAFETY ALARM
SAFETY VALVE
SAILING CLUTCH

SAILING CLUTCH REMOTE CONTROL &

REVERSE GEAR

SANITARY PUMP

SECTOR, REVERSE

SET, GEAR

SHAFT & CAMS

SHAFT, ECCENTRIC

SHAFT. THRUST

SHIFTER, CAMSHAFT

SHOP TESTS

SHUTOFF & INDICATOR, FUEL
SILENCER

SOFTENER, WATER

SPARE PARTS

SPRING BEARING

STACK, EXHAUST

STAIRS & PLATFORM
STARTING AIR LINKAGE
STARTING AIR MANIFOLD
STARTING AIR REMOTE CONTROL
STRAINER & FITTINGS
STRAINER, WATER
STUFFING BOX, BULKHEAD
SUB-BASE

SUPERCHARGER

SURGE TANK, WATER

47

TACHOMETER

TACHOMETER & GOYERNOR DRIVE
TANK & FITTINGS, FUEL OIL
TANK & FITTINGS, LUBE ONIL
TANKS, BOAT

TANK BRACKET, FUEL

TANK, LUBE OIL

TANK, WATER SURGE

TAPPET & GUIDE

TESTS, SHOP

THRUST BEARING

THRUST SHAFT

TOOL SET

TRANSFER PUMP, FUEL
TRANSFER PUMP, FUEL OIL
TRANSFER PUMP, LUBE OIL
TRANSMISSION UNIT, MAIN POWER
TURBOCHARGER

UNDERWATER FITTINGS
UNDERWATER FITTINGS, ENGINE
UNDERWATER FITTINGS, PURSE SEINE

VALVES

VALYE, AIR CONTROL
VALVE CAGE PULLER
VALVE, SAFETY
VALVE, WATER PUMP

WATER DISCHARGE FITTINGS
WATER FITTINGS, CIRCULATING
WATER MANIFOLD

WATER OUTLET, JACKET WATER
WATER PUMP

WATER PUMP VALYE

WATER SOFTENER

WATER STRAINER

WATER SURGE TANK

WINCH CLUTCH

WINCH DRIVE

TR



:Mﬁm A

ENTERPRISE

USE OF ENGINE PARTS MANUAL (Page 3)
HOW TO ORDER PARTS

BASIC REQUIRED INFORMATION

1. MODEL of Engine.

2. SERIAL NUMBER of Engine.

3. NAME of PURCHASER (or vessel name).

4, EXACT Shipping Instructions:
Parts will be shipped COD, or Sightdraft against bill of lading if by freight,
unless other terms have been previously established.
All shipments of parts are f.o.b. factory, San Francisco, California.
Transportation charges are extra.

5. EXACT QUANTITY of each part required.
6. PART NUMBER and PART NAME, as listed in manual.
CONFIRM ALL TELEPHONE OR TELEGRAPH ORDERS IN WRITING.

If there is any question as to a part needing replacement, send in defective part, prepaid.

INSTRUCTION MANUALS can be compiled and furnished for individual engines at $5.50
per copy. '

PARTS MANUALS are available at $4.50 per copy.

Itis notthe policy of this company to furnish detailed drawings of engine component parts.



(@ ENTERPRISE

USE OF ENGINE PARTS MANUAL (Page 2)
SECOND EXAMPLE

What and where is the part number of the link between the fuel control shaft and the
injection pump.

1. Read the engine specification sheets thru until you come to the description
that best suits the general group you want.

2. You find “'Fuel Control Linkage”'.

3. On the parts list for Fuel Control Linkage you will find ‘‘Link, Fuel Pump."”

THIRD EXAMPLE

The lube oil filter elements require replacement. What is the part number of the element.

1. The engine specification sheets list several lube oil filters and strainers as
either ‘‘on’’ or ‘‘off engine.”" Choose the correct description.

2. The parts list code column on the specifications may list either a LETTER -
NUMBER -~ LETTER code or a LETTER B — 4 digit number.

3. Turn to page in parts book bearing the referenced number. On this page you

willfind a description of the filter and the replacement element part number.

(\,., NOTES

1. The parts lists contained in the parts manual may be on one or more forms. In each
case, use only the parts list of the proper code. Disregard all other lists which may
appear on the same page.

2. Some parts lists are further coded at the top of the page or columns with O's and X's.
These markings are significant only to the factory.

3. Certain parts lists contain groups of parts usually handled as complete assemblies,
such as pumps, headers, rods and so forth. These assemblies are set apart on the
parts lists by means of brackets which include the required parts. Wherever possLble,
order by assembly numbers. |

4, Certain parts within assemblies are of such a nature that they must be sold as assem-
blies, such as gears, idler and drive; roller and bushing, etc. These parts are marked
NSS (Not Sold Separately) and MUST be ordered as assembles.

S. Filters, turbochargers and other auxiliary parts manufactured by others are given the
letter B — 4 digit number. When ordering component parts for these items, give the
identifying B — number and a full description of the material required. The instruction
Manual contains descriptive literature in most cases. ‘

6. Parts lists marked ‘““For Complete Replacement Use ___'" refer only to the entire unit.
For individual parts replacement, continue to use the parts list noted in Engine
Specifications.

e 7. When parts list is marked ‘‘Replaced by'’, note 6 also applies.

L FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, CONSULT FACTORY



QETT T .

'

e

~

A
e
>3 04

,//éa.-LMv., T

ENTERPRISE

USE OF ENGINE PARTS MANUAL

General:

A general catalog of all models and their parts is not published becouse of the Custom
features of the ENTERPRISE line. Each engine, depending upon its application, has
individual engine specifications and the parts manuals are compiled separately.

Engine Specification Sheets: =

The engine specification sheets — the first three to five pages in the parts manual -
are an index to the parts lists used in the engine assembly. The specifications contain
the following information:

1. Engine type and model.

2. Engine serial number.

3. Names and numbers of the correct parts lists which in turn list the-
individual parts.

Parts Listst =

The parts lists are made up of those parts which form a reasonable assembly group.
Each list is numbered using a LETTER ~NUMBER —LETTER coding.

Each list is named with as comprehensive a description as is possible.

How to find a part number if only part name or description is known:

1. Check thru engine specification sheets until you find ndascriptionrwhich covers
the part you need, or check D-2204-A attached. :
2. Using the parts list number (the Letter — Number — Letter code) which is listed

in the specification, turn to the corresponding parts list in the part manval. . |
3. Check the part names on the parts list until you find the part youare looking for. = .

o+

FIRST EXAMPLE A

You want to find the part number of the sealing ring used with the cylinder liner:

1. As it is the ENTERPRISE rule to list attaching (or sealing) pertz on the same
list as the part attached (or sealed) look for cylinder liners in the engine speci-
fications.

2. On the first page of the specifications you will find

““Cylinder Block and Liners"’ or
*Cylinder Liners”

3. The LETTER -~NUMBER —~LETTER code is in the column to the left of the
description.

4. Turning to the parts list of the proper number you will find the sealing ring.
(For the model G engine number 7026; for the model Q engine 9131.)



: For list of Assemblies sce Dwge. 93001
Edition 2
Date Issued: &-11-47 . ASSEMBLY NO. G-26~G ﬁi_gf
/ SHEET NO. 1 ¥

*‘w

ASSY NAME: uoar_S_et e W S

- ENGINE MODEL @ 3
-~ Marine & Stationary, Water Pump apeed_ g

-

2 CYL. . up, (475 x Eng Pk) 325 Eng.RPM & Below
3 CYL. =y ‘ Crank Gear W/ o Hub
4 CYL. FIRST USED 0 BRI
5 CYL.
' 6 CYL\ l o
8 CYL. ASSY DWGS: o
It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
1 {9209 Gear Crankshaft 1 |Forge 3145
R |93806-1* | Goar, Crank to Pump st | 1
3193809-1 | capserew, Gear to Crank Case st | 8
4 Wirae, Capscrov, Safety st | 1 1 3/32 x 4O" Long
5
6 92628 Pre-Assy, Idler Gear 1 |Consisting of:
7| -2 g7 39
9211 Gear, *I&lar Ring . 1 [Forge 1030 120 7%
t’ a 8 9210 Hub, Idler Gear Pre-4ssy, v 4 1
N 9 92877
9212 Bushing, " " 2 |SAE Ph. Brz #6h4
1010167 Bolt, Hub-Ring 6 |SAE 1020
1 Nut,_Slotted |6 |s/e-mn | ol
42 Wiashar b 15/8 et
13 _| 1 Pin, Cottor 6 |1/8 x 1-3/4
14
15 ## | For Replacement of 95574 Stib Usq Group 96920
e
16| 95574 | stub, Idler Gear FSes | 1 [Mtl.changed 6-22-49
17 95625 | Washer, Thrust CRS 1 & e
18 95624 Shim, Thrust Washer Br | 1, |.003
19 | 9215, Lock 1 |1/16 Sheet Steel
20 | eo7 Stud, Stub-Block |5 |SAZ 1120
o |2 |wue, castle 5 |3/4-10 )
2 Pin, Cotter 5 |1/8 x 13
CI = Cast ‘Iron CRS - Cold.Rolled Steel
CS — Cast Steel CBr -= Cast{Brasspy tirli:
FS - Forged Steel CBrz — CastiBronze . " 7~ =k

3 e



Date Issued: 6-24-42 ASSEMBLY NO. Q»25-1,

Retyped: 4-21-49 : SHEET NO.
ENGINE MODEL @ ASSY NAME: Gear Case
- Reversible
2 ©YL,. oo S
3 CYL. ]
4 CYL. FIRST USED ON: 4L2003=-22 .
5 CYL. i ¥
6 CYL. 1
8 C¥L. .1 ASSY DWGS: 93106 =
It.|Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks :
1] # Gear Case CI 1
2
93438-1 | Gasket, Casc-Block-Manif. Vel 1
31 93438-2 | Gasket, Case-Block-Bottom |Vel | 1 | Pasket group
4 s > 99794
93438-3 | Gasket, Case-Block-Top Vel £
side
B 93438-4 | Gasket, Case-Block-Camsh. Vel | 1
6 Capscrews 21 | 5/8-11 x 1-1/2
71 91250-1 Cover, Inspection CI 3
. 8193384-1 | Gasket, Inspection Cover |Vel | 3 |1/32 V .
9 Capscrews 18 | 1/2-13 x 1-1/4
10| 91120-1 | Cover, crankshaft cr 11
11 93382-1 | Gasket, crankshaft cover Vel | 1 [ 1/32
12 Capscrows 6 | 1/2-13 x 1-1/4
13 6204 -A Cover, crankshaft cap. CI 1
14 | 78996-1 | casket vel | 1 | 1/32
15 Capscrew 2 | 1/4-20 x §/8
16 Lockwvasher 2 1. 14
171107-1 | Dowel 3
18
19
=0 *Revised to bggome a duplichte of 93435- - .
~ 21 as on Q'.'25"M
sl \_
22
CI = Cast Iron CRS == Cold Rolled Steel
CS .- Cast Steel CBr .- Cast Brass
FS = Forged Steel CBrz .- Cast Bronze




€

Edition 3

Date Issued: 11-12-42 ASSEMBLY NO.Q-24-J
Re typed : 10-26-49 ° SHEET NO. 2
ENGINE MODEL Q = e __\  ASSY NAME:_ Cams & Shaft
B T S e . e e
3 CYL. e s
4 CYL. i FIRST USED ON: 42003-22
5 CYL.
6 CYL. ___
8 CYyL. 1 ASSY DWGS: 91150 ir
It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
__}_§2§Q§L__ERIQ:ABHIL_QﬁmﬂhBft l [Consisting of:
- ,
2 191119-1 | {Camshaft 1 |Cumberland Grd.Shafting
Drill
Slo3859-1 | { Key, Cam to Shaft Rod || 8
93860-1 Key, Hub to Shaft Rod | 1 |
5|4171373 91604)
91622-1 Cam, Intake (M-91605-2) 8 |8 -
6| 131 91604) |
01623-1 Cam, Exhaust (M-91605-1) 8 | SAE 2315 (Use Forg.
= S 7 92094)
91148-1 Cam, Fuel (M-9837) 8 |SAE 2315 (Use Forg.
S [91149-1 Cam, Air (M-9838) 8 |SAE 2315
9 19860 Cam, Oiler Drive 1 |Xx-1020
101401-3 Setscrew, Cam to.Shaft 41
ak Key Woodruff 1 |1-1/2 x 3/8
12 Setscrew, Cam to Shaft 24 |1/2-13 x 3/8
13 |9g7a Washer crRS| 1
1419571 Nut 1 | Union C.D.Hymo
151, Cotter Pin st | 1]8/216 x 4-12
16
17 i .
#_For replacement of complete set lof fukl cams, use 9266
18 hi-speed cam, for individual replacemdnt usp 91148 low-speed cam.
19
20
21
22 .

CI — Cast Iron
CS = Cast Steel
FS = Forged Steel

CRS
CBr
CBrz

ol

Cold Rolled Steel
Cast Brass f
Cast Bronze




FOR COMPLETE REPLACEMENT USE Q-24-PP

Edition j 4
Date Issued: 11-12-42 * For cam replacement see sh. 2. ASSEMBLY NO. Q-24-J
Retyped: 10-26-49 SHEET NO. ot
ENGINE MODEL Q =/ _\  ASSY NAME:_Cams & Shaft
' ( 8 Cyl, Reversible Superchar ed
r=3 e C¥L. - A ‘_7t Air S{:art‘.ing, 330 RPM or un
SCML. . N A
4 CYL. —~ T FIRST USED ON: 42003-22
5 CYL. .
6 CYL.
8 CYL. 1_ ___ "  ASSY DWGS: 91150
It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
1 * For replacement use 955‘76 S e .
o ] GR COMPLETE REPLACEMENT wse 96904 )
02624 i+l Pre-Agsy, Camshaft Gear 1 Consisting of:
* Brin»ell 150-210
5| 91046-1.| “[Gear, Camshaft)Ring 1 | Chr,Moly CI
4| 9167-1 Bolt 4
5 Pre-Assyi
Nut, Castle 093314 4 5/8-11
6 Washer ] CRS| 4 | 5/8 SAE
7| 91045 Hub, Camshaft |Gear cs | 1
p, 8| 91069 Spacer, Thrust Plate 1 | Steel Plate
. 9 Capscrew, Spacer 3 |1/4-20 x 1-1/4
10 See
91067 Shim, Thrust Ring Dwg.| 1 .
_E_QJ.QAB Plate, Camshaft Thrust CBrz| 1 —
1z 91047 Rings, Cemshaft Thrust (of:] 1 A
13 Capscrew |6 3/4=-10 x 5-1/4
141 91078 Locking Clip, Thrust Ring 6 | 1/16 Steel =k
See '
15] 91079-2 | | shim, Thrust Ring Dwg.| 1
16 ~ |
17
18
9167-1 Bolt 2_| SAE 1020
19 Nut 2 | 5/8-11
=0 _Cotter Pin 8 1 1/8 x I-5/8 ..
(\/ &l Wagher 2 | 5/8 SAE
22
CI — Cast Iron CRS = Cold Rolled Steel- :
CS — Cast Steel CBr = Cast Brass:¢"' ;| FLIEEE
FS = Forged Steel CBrz = Cast Brox;ze_

]



- Edition 2 0 i ':_\'"ﬁ'}i i . :
Date Issued: &/7/40 ~ ASSEMBLY NO. Q~23=B
: : : SHEET NO.
ENGINE MODEL & ASSY NAME: Intermediate Cam Brg,

2 CYL. 4 . 4"

3 CYL. -

4 CYL. FIRST USED ON: 40001

5 CYL. : N
6 CYL. & RV
8 CYL. g o ASSY DWGS: 9847 *

It. ParﬂNo:J Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
_ 11 96866 | cap o les gl
__fimﬁéﬁf{ 3hell {Lower) L __*mm_;m_ngg:Assy NSS

= D roup 93112
96868 Shell (Upper) B NSS
4} 75303-1| Ring, Locking . |CRS | 2 }

o Flat head Machine screw | 2 |10-24 x 5/8

__? 9854 _SLQQ,Wng#pggp;ggh;_” R - Stressproof Ho, 2 B
T dashepr _ 4 2 | 3/4 SAE
8 _|_Nut - slotted 12 |3/4 -16
9 .

_Cl | Cotter Pdm 1 2 |1/8 Die x 1%

10

11

12

13

14

15 '

16

17

18 ’

19

20

21

22|

CI -—- Cast Iron GRS ==
CS .- Cast Steel CBs -—=-

FS'— Forged Steel

CBrz

Cold Rolled Steel
Cast Brass
Cast Bronze




Edition 2 . ' -
Date Issued: 8/1/40 ) : ‘ ' Assgggé% §8' -22=R

ENGINE MODEL & ASSY NAME: Front Cem Besring .

ggt. ----- ——— — —- 4" Jieversible
CyL. - T FIRST USED ON: 40022 ' = '’
CYL. ‘

CYL. . =
CiL: - ASSY DWGS: 9847

OO UTRAR NN

[
|r*‘

ololelalw] |

Part No. | Part Name Matl}Qty | Remarks

96865 cap eS|
96887 shell (lower) L Aijf Pre-Assy - | NSS

roup 93111

75303-1

- -

10-24 x 5/8

Tlag hegd Machine Sgrgwgﬁr

985}__ $;ud,_cumrbear§gg__

| Stregsproof Ho., 2

|
i
|
|
|
|

| 3/4 SiE

llut - slotted B o 4 3/4=16

1/8 dla x 1%

©{ o=

i

Sotter Fin

5

S S e S VY et

[
=

|
|

—
m 3

[
o

=
e

|

=
el

|
1
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

—
(@)

I_' 1
~3 |

18

CI — Cast Iron CRS .- Cold Rolled Steel
CS -- Cast Steel CBr . Cast Brass
" 'FS-= Forged Steel CBrz -- Cast Bronze




Date Issued: 1-15-41 ASSEMBLY NO. 7-21-C _
Retyped: 3-14-49 SHEET NO. -
ENGINE MODEL @ _ ASSY NAME:_Starting Air Manifold
€ CI 8 Cyl.
2 BYL; e - e Non-Reversivle Only
S Ol . - S
4 CY¥1l.. - - FIRST USED ON:_41002,3,4,
5 CYL. )
6 CYL. __ o -
g8 C¥L., 3 - - o ASSY DWGS:
It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
5 9991-1 | Z1l, inlet CI 1l | 2" pipe tep
- 9171-1 | Jumper, Head-head CI 7
5 91586.-1 Flange, Blind St 1 1/2" ateel plate
4 91657=1] Gasket 16 | 3/64 Johns-Man, #60 .
)
)
7
e 8 Capscrew, blind flange 3] 1/2-13 x 1-3/8 o
° Capscrew, jumper 14 | 1/2-13 x 2
10 Capscrew, jumper 28 | 1/2-13 x 2-3/4
11 Capscrew, inlet ell 3 1/2-13 x 3=-3/4
12 Pipe plug, blind flange 1| 3/8" Blk
13| B-325] | Globe Valve Br | 1| 3/8 IP for 250 1bs.
L Ell, Street 1 | 3/8 Blk
15 Nipple, hydraulic 1| 3/8 x 2 Blk
16
17
18
19
20
21
€ _ N o B B
22
Cl — Cast Iron _CRS .- Cold Rolled Steel
CS - Cast Steel’ CBr - Cast Brass
FS = Forged Steel CBrz — Cast Bronze




Date Issued:
Rityped:

ENGINE MODEL 3

CYL.
CYL.
CYL.
CYL.

OO LD

CYL.

il e

6—21’;—!;8
12-1-48

.

ASSY DWGS:

ASSY NAME: Jater Manifold

FIRST USED ON: 4

ASSEMBLY NO. q=20-d
SHEET NO.__ 2

.| Part No.

Part Name Matl|Qty

Remarks

92126-1

Capscrew

32

1/2-13 x 1-1/4

CI

'_l

Cover, water outlet header

Gasket

iH

f3117-1

Bolt

Nut, hex.

_Adspter, water outlet CI

B -2 B

_112"‘413‘_1._1:31.[&-7,”___

Water 'anifold Tlange cI

93375=1

Gasket °

301t — 8 5/8=11 x 2
10 - Put, bex 1 & 84 SR
L1
P O S UL RN, [ SNETUETCS o I T e — TS
12 .
13 -
14
15. L I .
16
17
18
19
20
21

~ - — N o

CI - Cast Iron
CS _- Cast Steel
FS = Forged Steel

CRS - Cold Rolled Steel
CBr = Cast Brass
CBrz — Cast Bronze



Date Issued: 1-18-43"
ENGINE MODEL _Q

CYL.
CYL.
CYL.

.

CYL. — o

CYL.

e
O Ul NN

CYL. _1

SSY

FIRS

Group

ASS¥

ASSEMBLY NO. QrQ_g__
" SHEET NO.__4

NAME : Standara Covers
“Cylinder Bloek

—— ————

T USED ON: 42003-22

DWGS 93442

_4\
It's| Part No. | Part Name

Matl|Qty | Remarks

-

_Capscrew

4 |1/2-13 x 7/8

108=-1 Dowel, block to base

Ol bs |||+

(04]

10

1l

12

13

14

15

16

17

18 S

1.8

20

21

22

Cl =
CS =
FS =

Cast Iron
Cast Steel
Forged Steel

CRS
CBr
CBrz

Cold Rolled Steel
Cast Brass
Cast Bronze

(.




Date Issued:l-18-43 f

ENGINE MODEL

ASSEMBLY NO. &=9-Q
- SHEET NO.___ 3 _

e = cynnaa;‘ﬁaa .
2 CYL.
s ¢6¥L. =
4 CYL. T FIRST USED ON: 42003-22
5 CYL. ) A
6 CYl.. Grou ¥
8 CYL. 1 AN %WGS: 93442
It.|Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
. R
2 191174-1 Cover, cam front corner | CI |1
5193359-1 |caBket ) Gar [ 1 |1/16 #660
4 Capscrew 6. |3/8-18 3 J=lj2. . ..
- ___|Capscrew 5 11/2-13 x 1-3/4
© Nut o 5 |1/2-13
7
_®l92208-1 |Cover, comshaft stde, froms| CI |1
7 Capscrew - & |1/2-13 x 1-1/2
10
i 93336-1 |Gasket, cover block L.H. 6 __lJL;.t_&_jéﬁj‘gfggw B
12 932%6-2 | Gasket, cover block R.H. 6| 1/16 #660
13193337-1 |casket, cover to cover 4 |1/16 660 S
141 93339-1 | Gasket, cover-blook (Epd) 1 |1/16 #6680
15 Gasket Set
93339=-2 GasketiwgovagzblockﬁL,H.(Sgﬁ) ”EA__lLLQw#GBO 93666
_1_6_@3339-3 Gasket, cover-block R.H.(Sidq) 2 |1/16 #660
17| 93344-1 | Gasket, block-lower half 11 |1/16 f660 B
18| 93544-2 | Gasket, block-wpper helf | | 1 |1/16 $660| o
_19 93345-1 | Gasket, gear case, cover 1 |1/16 #660
20
= 91965-1 | Cover, oyl, blook blind CI | 2
%2 | 93343-1 | Gasket - to block 2 |1/32 Vel
CI — Cast Iron CRS — Cold Rolled Steel __. i
CS — Cast Steel CBr — Cast Brdss~,n\hg~n! N ED
FS — Forged Steel CBrz — Cast Bronze PILg=i

rRENT PAGE



o N ;
7 ./‘ = -} ::‘ V ( . . ;

Date Issued:6-25-42 | - ASSEMBLY NO. Q-9-§ -
. ’ s / - | SHEET NO.__2
ENGINE MODEL _ g = ASSY NAME: gtandard Covera P
¢ i Cyl. Blotk I
) D GV . e e e e 5
S5 CYL., _ o o . ; -
4 CYL. _ FIRST USED ON:_42003-22
o CYL. :
6 CYL. Group .
8 CYL. 1} ASSY DWGS: 9g442 ;
It.|Part No. | Part Name . Matl|Qty | Remarks
_ '] 4833-3 | pipe - Breather | 2| om
2 B-=3T736 Breather Cap 2 Vortox 22038 -
3
p 9344-1 | Cover End Thru Bolt CI
S| 93327-1| Gasket, thru bolt cover 1| 1/16 Gar.660
5 :
L 9940-1 Cover, JCamshaft gide,centexr CI 3
p 8 capsorew 2 | 1/2-13 x 1 |
o 9 Bolt 16 | 1/2-13 x 1-3/4 . |
A _Fut, hex. 16| 1/2-13 -~
11
12 9942-1 Cover, camshaft side, rear|CI 1 L ——
1S Capsorew 16 | 1/8-13 x 1-1/2
14 '
e 93326-1| Gasket, breather cover Gar 2 | 1/16 #660 N
16 Capsorew 8 | 1/8-13 z.l:l[iw_,qumj
17 \
Lt 18 1 o o See | | - o T i)
L & 2| 77527-2| Name Plate Dwg. | 1 : ' ]
! 19 Sgainlwsa
Screw fil.hd.p.K. Steel] 22 No.6 type 2
only
_?O 92728-1| Cover, Air Intake Opening |{CI | 1 |Non Turbocharged Engkws
¢ |Zl| 98325-1] Gasket, Cover blook 1 |1/16 Vel.
- Capscrew, Cover bloock 10 |1/2-13 x 1-1/4 g
CI Cast Iron CRS = Cold Rolled Steel S

CS — Cast Steel CBr — Cast Brds
FS — Forged Steel CBrz -- Cast Brd n;ONTIN 'JED

I NEXT PAGE



¥ -

2N 0
. f/-‘ ’ ! , N o e s P ol
Date Issued: 6-25-42 S S e ASSEMBLY NO. Q-9_9,
\__/ o ', [~ .SHEET NO._ X =i

ENGINE MODEL '@ ASSY NAME: Standard Covers £ T%

¢ ' b Cyl. Block, Plastic Cover

' 2 C¥L. —— e e

3 CYL. — ‘

4 CYL. | FIRST USED ON: 42003-22 i

o CYL: | L e

6 CYL. _ - - o Grou L .._“'

8 CYL. _1_ - - - ASS-Y-pDWGS: 9344?_; . oSk R
. i~ )

It.| Part No.| Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks - "R L
1 e
2 - Epch N

193186 | Pre-Assy., Cyl.Block Side Cover | 167 ﬂmenm__ et

- 1]
31o2672-1 Cover, side Wood | 1 _ ;

_ ) ‘ !
e _Parker Kalon Screw Nail |Blk |16 | #13 x 3[4" ’,
S|oge72-2 | | Wesher st |8 |

|

6 |

_7" 9457541 | casket ~ | |6 |#e60 car. B/2 |

e | Bl lospmerew | hesli/easxi-ljz |
9 ¢ el

, S » o -

19192506 | pre-ssey. Rear 011 Seal | |1 |Consisting of: . |

|

Mtlogsr-1 | o011 seal (Upper ~ der 1 f -

!

12 19g32-1 | § 011 Sesl (rower) ler |1

E_. 93354-1 | ﬂmfﬁmﬂmm, Vel | & |1/16

14 1106-8 Dowel | CRS 2 o
22 Bolt, upper-lower | 4 [1/2-1%3x 2-1/8

Pk Fut 14 li/aas
17

gwﬁwg_ == s | S SE— e e o e %-MH

771 93333-1 | Gasket (Upper) oyl. bloek |Vel | 1 |1/32 / e ;}

ffl _ |GCepserew | 17 |5/8-11 x 1~3/4 D_ f

€ 1 | 93535-1 | Gasket (Lower) oyl, bloek |Vel | 1 |1/82 5 /

22 | 9316-1 Cover, breather front CI 2 /:7 'LJ’! |

CI — Cast Iron CRS — Cold Rolled Steel O )‘- >
CS = Cast Steel CBr = Cast Brass () '4/
. FS — Forged Steel CBrz — Cast Bronze ~ LNl




For list special drillings see 91581

Date Issued: 6=-25-42 ) ASSEMBLY NO. Q=8-U
Retyped 7-15-53 SHEET NO. B
ENGINE MODEL q ) ASSY NAME: %r{lénder Rock
2 CYL., —
3 CYL. - -
4, CYL., FIRST USED ON: 142003-22
5 1GY L
6 CYL.
8 CYL. 1 - o ASSY DWGS:
It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl| Qty | Remarks
11 92288-1 | cylinder Hlock cI 1
2
3 !
4
5
6
7 A
8
9
10
11
12 i
13 |
14 ‘
15 |
- Wy [———— —— o e,
16 (
7 |
18 |
19 ‘
20
= |
22 ‘
CI — Cast Iron CRS —= Cold Rolled Stesl
CS = Cast Steel CBr — Cast Brass
FS —= Forged Steel CBrz — Cast Bronze



" Al TR DRIy, TR AR R ST T ; _ AP
< Ly 28y PL 3 R e : T g Rt

s R ey DRl s

© Date Issued: 3/13/41 . '%kf T ~“,A*f_4 ASSEMBLY NO. q-?zc ¢%<
3 . ot . f BT ."SHEET NO..__ i

-

ENGINE MODEL & . 7 - ASSY AME:’ Flzgpeel
- N 12690
hS x 15; Wt 5,300 1lbs.

FIRST USED ON:

CYL. — o
CYL.
CYL.
CYL.
CYL. ~ 1 ‘
CYL. _ r ASSY DWGS: 91247

WU I

e e

It.| Part No. Part Name Matl Qty Remarks =~ % . oivi:

+ e i e e T Lt S s e S o

loa2e3 | Fiywheel  _ er |1 st teloo
SAE 4140 1 i

R/ AP i

130 . | Nut, slotted N
6

fkm*wdf
1 lcotterPin _ |l st | k % 4 bi__,wwmqw_ﬂmﬂ;_,

5
.~ | S|g2504 |Pre-mssy. | | 1 3°P§,§,€t,1Ps__9_1’_1___”__#;&:

_ o |_"l9570-1 _§Bracket; flywheel pointer | CI |1 | _ fAﬁL"_..___T_;_Q

€ |—{9570-2 Pointer, flywheel CRS|1 | S U Eaanll

Capscrew, pointer-bkt 3 |3/8-16x1 0

B Capscrew, bkt-case 213/8-16x3/b

] I . | i o

15
16 T
L

. CI = Cast Iron CRS = Cold Rolled Stegl
CS = Cast Steel - CBr = Cast Brass . _ >
d!k . _ FS —= Forged Steel CBrz =- Cast Bronze



1

“

©“NGINE MODEL &

(0o No) NO1 I NN S V]

Date Issued:

CYL.

CYL.

CYL.

O¥L..

CYL.
CYL.

3/27/42 .

A

¥

ASSY NAME:' Crankshsft

ek
A5

" ASSEMBLY NO.

T
SHEET NO. :

8 Cyl.CI 24" 0D Flenge

A

FIRST USED ON:: 4200222
. . * \,.

ASSY DWGS: |

. ‘ .
x4

N e

& R

\.

NP -1 WO 5 D

o

-

| ety

Remarks

It.! Part No.| Part Name
1] o For rough macH.
91545-1 | Crenkshaft see DWG 93022
o | 95622
| Key, cranksheft gear
5 |91545-3 _Tubing .
4192034 -1| Plug, crenkshaft
° Setserew, sllen =
6
'.\‘ 7 -
‘\‘g
9‘-
10 |
11 |\
12|
I B P | [ ——
13 \
14 '
15
: — - et e
16
17
18 \
19 ‘k
20 ,
Rkl IR 1) O o
21 S
22 -

Campbell, Wysnt &
- Cennon Fdry Co.

% 23-3/8 1g. |
5/8 0D ,065 well _

3/4-16x) .

|
-y
== TRt i —
-
v o~
-— e el 1

P
—— e~
\

- e

2 Por il o

—- Cast Iron
= Cast ‘Steel
- Forged Steel

CS-
FS

CRS —_—
- CBr --
CBrz. ==

Cold Rolled Steel’
Cast Brass '
Cast Bronze




. a ke U LAS LD L=

Date Issued:  3-6=43 | A3SENELY NO. Q=b=H
Retyped: 10-10-46 * » SHEZT NO. -

ENGINE MODEL Q - ~ ASey naue: ! Rear Main Bearing
C— o (Does Not Take Thrust) Used on
_ 2 YL, - - - s Marine w/c 'Sailing Clutch,

3 CYL. _ ' o Tin Babbltt
4cyL. FIRST USED O: ) T
5 CYL. . _
6 CYL. 1 .
& CyL. 1. - EWPoues: 9sosl

iy s | " .
Part Nane Matl Qty' Remarks

117=-1

a———— S TN D

' | T =TT TiPre-Assy.Group 96742

~ 96724 Satee

91113-1

_ Capscrew

.
]
3 ——— —_———
SRR STRIee e e e e e . T
l? {
P . [ -~ = = ,,,TA____ e e e e
8 )

t
|
!
|
° _1___ Setscrew
|
|
L
i
1
|

10 | | |
——— - ——— ———T P — - - ' e ‘i—-___— SN e
11 ’ . '
e e —— e — s (Tt - I -3 4 - 4I . eyt — — —_——
L= B T B
S S [ —————. L

13 ; _

14 ' |

PSSR A TS N~ A== L. SRR S S Cabii ——met " A;.___ — 7 -L———— N A P E— R ——
15 : i

—_— :__ e - _ [ e I___- . e ————— PEP TN O
L0 I S N o
17 | # :

: -

19 [

B B T RHECISEPRE: (R _I___ _ 4 e [

. rRicE Lold Rolled Steel
ast Stesl Cor Cast Brass
Forged Steel CEr» .- Cast Eronze



Edition 2

Date Issued: L=15-}2 :

ASSEMBLY NO. __g:;,___

Retyped 7-15-~03 SHEET NO.
__ ENGINE MODEL _Q = _ ASSY NAME: Intermediate Main Brg.
¢ - T “Tin abbitt
2 CYL.
3 CYL.
4 CYL. FIRST USED ON:
5 CYL.
6 CYL. 5 u? Dw 8t 93081
8 CYL. 7 ASSY D 9128l
It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
1] 91116-1 | Cap, bearing cs , | 1 |
| As=emb).
2 | 96705 (Shell, bearing, upper, lower MSS| | 2 6739
T == :
3| 91113 Ring, locking 2
4 91476
Capscrew 2 3-13 x 5 Allen Or dug.> !
5
6
7 e
N 8
' 9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16 ‘
- +— - |
17 l
18 |
19 '
o |2 |
' 22 !
CI — Cast Iron CRS = Cold Rolled Steel
CS = Cast Steel CBr — Cast Brass
FS = Forged Steel CBrz — Cast Bronze



d¢&ion 2

Date Issued:4/15/42 ‘ S . ASSEMBLY NO. Q-2-D
- = SHEET NO. |

ENGINE MODEL _Q . * ASSY NAME: Front Main Bearing =
& 2 CYL.
' ' 3 CYL. _ s
. 4 CYL, __ 7 ' FIRST USED ON:
5 CYL. : - :
6 CYL. .1 . Group Dwgs: 93081 O
8 CYL. _1 ASSY DWGS: 91284 - T S
o It.|Part No. | Part Name ° Matl|Qty | Remarks g .-,
o 1 ' 91115-1] Cap, bearing | ) CS "1 1 /“'A Ao
R : : KSS ) Pre-Assy CGroup:-9689g> *
N £ 2-_§. 821 - E‘Shell, bearing,lower,upper 2 Sateo i %
1 31 91113 Ring, locking CRS | 2 ‘ ‘
i N R Or DWg. Y1476
g ' Capsorew 2 | $-13 x 5 Allen  -°
154 5 ) o
Y 6 ‘
: - -
8
& |
10
ey 11
..I.._'-. i2
a3 :
A R ~
il -
e las
o T
gl B B .
CI = Cast Iron . CRS = Cold Rolled Steel
CS = Cast Steel ; CBr — Cast Brass P
FS —= Forged Steel .~ CBrz — Cast Bronze e




Edition ¥ 4

Date Issued: C-17-47 ASSEMBLY NO. Q=1-G
Retyped: 8-17-483 ‘ _SHEET NO. 2
ENGINE MODEL Q e ASSY NAME:_Base .
8—C§lv—W¢$h—thpuexubaEv1—xouahing—
2 CYL. o o on ghg'lf‘, 21 I{-'w_lrc'e 1 r'-«$ =N ‘-‘1:.1 b
sevt. ‘ i |
4CyL. " T~ " """ FIRST USED ON: _ 41116-24
5 CYL. R -
6 CYL. . N - .93801 - Kingshury
8 CYL. ___ T T ASSY DWGS: 91284
It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
1 Cotter Pin 3a:l 3/32 dia. x 7/8
2 #asher, plain 36 | 1/2 saAm
. .
4
Combination Pre-Assva -
5 ‘ Q-1G, Q-ZC, D or E, Q-hD |
94128 Pre-Asgy. Dage <Caps Q-SF or H . S B
6 Studs & Nuts
(Bearing Shells not included
7
8
9 INSTALLATION EQUIPMENT ===~ NOT ENGINE MOUNTED .
10 {11728 Screw, Jacking 12 A
11X
12 .
13 .
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

CI —= Cast Iron
CS = Cast Steel :
FS = Forged Steel

CRS —— Cold Rolled Steel
CBr -- Cast Brass .-
= Cast B;onze

CBrz



oy

' ¢ Edition 3
Date Issued: 10-8-41

| ASSEMBLY NO. Q-1-G

Retyped:  8-17-49 CSHEET NO.__ 17 T
ENGINE MODEL @ e En ) ff' ASS¥ NAME: T A S
’ gh. With Thrust bearing,Mounting
2 CYL., elf 21" Kingsbury
3 CYL. ;;‘ 4
4 CYL. v B {FIRST USED. ON _41115-24
5 CYL. R N
6 CYL. " Group Dw 8: 93081 - Kiﬁgsbury
8 CYL. 1 ASSY DWG 91284 T
\
. ]
It{.|Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks -
1| 91534-1 |Base cI| 1
2 | 93441-1 Gasket, Inner Vel 18 N
3 035349~-1 |Gasket, Outer - Front Vel 2 -
4 AR Gasket Set
03349-2 |Gagket, Quter - Center Vell 4 93715 :
5 93349-3 |Gagket, Outer - Rear Vel| 2 i .
6| so04 Stud, oase, Cylinder nblock St | 36
7 91111 Stud, Nain Bearing 3t | 38
8| 9121-1 [Thru molt, Base, Cyl.block | St |18
9| o122 |washer, Thru Bolt CRY 18 -
10} 131 Nut, Hex. Thru bolt st | 18
11 132 Nut, Sguare, Thru Bolt St |18
12 159 Nut, Hex, Main Bearing St | 38
13 158 Nut, Square, Main Eearing St | 38 ;i
14 ot
91112 Washer, Main Bearing 38 -
15 Nut, Base, Cylinder Block 36 1"-8
16 Lockwasher, Base, Cyl. Bloc 36 1"
17 Pin, Cotter, Main Bearing 38 | 3/16 x 3-1/2
18| 91885-1)3et Collar, Thru Bolt CRS "9 |
13 Setscrew, Allen st| 9| 5/16-18 x 3/8
201 91884-1|washer, Felt l "9
2l | 92006-1|Locking Pin, Inter.Main CRS | 14
20 92006-3|Locking Pin, Front Main CRS 2
92006-2 | Locking Pin, Rear lain CRS 2
CI =- Cast Iron CRS — Cold Rolled. Steﬁl .
CS = Cast Steel ¢Br —;Cast Bra g MOIN AUIE DD
FS — Forged Steel. CBrz — 'Cast Br b

+*

{
]
i

e

| -

L
X
-

.;..

f'" Jf*'. \._"‘; i



Part of order 43136-43145

»

INDEX SHEET 35
ENGINEERING SPECIFICATIONS

CUSTOMER_Quartermaster Corps HP_1200

ENGINE DMQ-38

43137

RPM 275

Water Surge Tank

No. Assembly Name Qty.| Remarks
128 Fadiator
129Y |Heat Exchanger 1l
| S
1. ZO) Aa o Dl oosaon
- ST Fz 21 vy ege g
133 ke
122 1 1 Fittinoeco
2312 Bilge—Punp-Lines—é~Littings
1+5d—rUnderwater—Iiittings LOS-AAVE
LS4 Underwater-EFittings-Purse-~Seinse
—t- Wb op—bigenapso—Eibtings
C,V - a.vvrxzau
-3 SHTE RS e Rd B
S ——— — —_— ———— e —— = '————v —_————e—— —_—— - S— —
155 Bulkhead Stuffing—Beox
- T =4 - R AL Y
138 L |Flywheel.Barring Device 1 7€870 - Bone, p
e S S e e S e e e e S 4
355 Ereh o e d-—F b 98‘#\ -1 i3
I3 e et ————— e = ———— e e _f e
1 A0 Taanl fa ¥ | ILlassa o asaase
P Av PAILT A S v o Sauuy § L 2 F AT Suub au = R ry & oy
3 4] Aaane o oo ao o 1L a2t
T e e = =e s J.JIIEJ.L'IV TULTLTU
42— iro—Pump—-
T R AT LY ST e = . e ey [CR— A i e e e i s T e "
1. 472 -t o men  Tla s o
P 4o WL T Y AL
34 b b 6O k—Furifien
S S 1S S e S Sr o S LN ELRE: R ol
146 F|Fuel 0il Transfer Pump 1l
3. AL b | Ay Py Nixas xzo
- T WALLIGVIL UL AVU
148 T4 Safety Alarm 1
149 U |Auxiliary Pump 1l
1 00 n 2 4 o
LSV DT ToIy
I e | Paa. b o P .
TOT ramp— T I

Pyrometer Conduit




INDEX SHEET 4

ENGINEERING SPECIFICATIONS ENGINE DMG-38 43137

CUSTOMER Quartermaster Corps HP 1200 RPM 275

e

€

Part of order 43136-43145

No.

Assembly Name

Qty.| Remarks

1OLWW

Jil gecelvers &

Instruments

’Q’ }1ar if}gd%ggfssor__"

eceivers Eﬁﬁ%ﬁggﬁ%ﬁ'___

Lube 0il Tanks & Flttlngs

Oat T o e
¢ 5

1

Sh. SF 7D,13C,16J,17G

- |
QoL ULL T & S—a

— ey

ek B8

Operating & Malntenance Instruct.

B 3 3 ant
;—&*’E‘G—S'W-EQWV 4

Pyrometer -

Lube 011 Cooler & Flttings

Spare Parts

Muffler

Tachometer

Larhcoiiod

o An_k_
L= A=2"] [ PEFpsie g 1y

itot—House—ceontred
P 0 ¥ § =

e o nd o~ enie s b
d o -l

rindieater—Equipment
YL PRIVLLT

See alsc Assy. 120

13 Thermocouples

‘Range 350-0-350, Red
275 %o 350, Ratio 4:1

Miscellaneous

b — —




Fdition 1

Date Issued: 4-1-5;

ASSEMBLY NO.Q-32-Ay

’ SHEET NO.
ENGINE MODEL Q ASSY NAME:Manual Fuel Control(specla
N 31 Governor, pPiston Type
2 CYL. Reverse lechanism
3 CYL. .
4 CYL. FIRST USED ON: 43137
5 OYL.
6 CYL.
! 8 CYL. p ASSY DWGS:
It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl | Qty | Remarks
116-3785 |control Handle Assembly i
2 93204 Lever 1
3193205  |clamp 1
4 Capscrew 1 |3/8-16 x 1-1/2
5 Lockwasher 1 13/8
€lg3206 |[set Collar 1
716-4918 |Rod . . 1
. 8 _
P B-5047 |Heim Joint 2
9 Nut L |3/8-2i
10 Capscrew 2 |3/8-24 x 1-1/2
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
e 21
22
CI = Cast Iron CRS — Cold Rolled Steel
CS = Cast Steel CBr = Cast Brass
FS — Forged Steel CBrz .- Cast Bronze




-

Edition 2

Date Issued:

9-30-49

ASSEMBLY NO. Q=32-EEE _
SHEET NO. 5

ENGINE MODEL _Q ASSY NAME:__ Fuel Control, R,H,
B BYL. suen o
3CYL.
4 CYL. FIRST USED ON: 49048
5 CcyL.
6 CYL.
scyL. 1 T T ASSY DWGS:
It.|Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
B Screw, Machine 3 |#8-32 x 1/2 Rd,Hd.
4 Elbow, Street Br | 1 |Imp #116-B 1/4"
2 Nipple, Close 1 |Imp #112-8 1/4"
4 Half Union 1 |Imp #48-F 3/8T x 1/4P
5 Union Nut 2 |Imp #41-FI3/8T
6
'7 -
8
9
10
11 ’
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19 )
20 '
21
2 SEE ASSY. 31 FOR COMBINATIO]

. PRE+ASSY|. NUMBER

CI — Cast Iron
CS — Cast Steel
FS — Forged Steel

CRS
CBr
CBrz

bl

Cold Rolled Steel
Cast Brass
Cast Bronze




Edition 3

Date Issued: 9-30-49 ASSEMBLY NO. Q-32-EEE
Reviged: 10-14-49 SHEET NO. 4
d ENGINE MODEL @ ASSY NAME: Fuel Control, R.H,
= 2 CYL, —— _
ey, [
4 CYL. FIRST USED ON: 49048
5 CYL. — B
6 CYL. ~__~
8 CYL. _1 ASSY DWGS:
It.|Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
- 411 Stud, Bracket 16 ‘
2 Nut, Hex. 16 |1/2-13
S Capscrew, Stub Shaft Brg. 2 |5/16-18 x 1-1/4
4 Lockwasher 2 {5/16 Std.
5 Groove Pin, Coll.Rod Pin "1 |1/16 x 3/4 Style 1
6 Groove Pin, Coupling 1 /1/4 x 1-1/2 Style 1
7 Taper Pin, Clamp 1 |#4 x 2 on No,1 Cyl,Onlyl
- 8 Taper Pin 2 |#4 x 1-3/4
§ S 9 . e
G-1899-1 |Shim, pearing okt. 5
10 rUae as required
Y 16-1899-2|8him, Bearing Bkt. 5 | )
111944971 Shim, Bearing-Case’ S —
12 194497-2 |Shim, Bearing-Case 4
13 Capscrew | 2l1/e-13 x1
141104-2  |Dowel CRS | 2
15/5.5493 |Air Cylinder 1 |W.A.0 #12751E
16 Capscrew 2 13/8-16 x 1
17 B Taper Pin o 1 |#4 x 1-3/4
18 | B-5716 Parker #404-GG 1/4"
95668 ell Check Gennector Valve 1 | Tmpri6d—P-3/ 8P~ -1/4P
15 53-F
Tee 1 | Imp. 3/8T x 1/4P
N e NV~
=2 B=5717 |Brein-Coek Alr Vent Valve 1 M 1/2" Pipe Thdl
e |2 Tubing Cop | 1|3/8 oD x 60" Long
% Clamps, Tubing il 3 |#6 for 3/8 OD Tube
CI — Cast Iron CRS = Cold Rolled Steel . ..
CS = CaSt Steel CBF == CaSt BI" Sw(—m\n Tif‘ '.""' |
FS - Forged Steel CBrz — Cast Br;ﬁ NTINUED

»-z,,r-

| |



Edition 3

Date Issued: 9-30-49

Revised:

ENGINE MODEL _Q

10-14-49 :

ASSEMBLY NO. Q-32<EEE _
SHEET NO. )

ASSY NAME: Fuel Control, R.H,

2 CYL. —
3 CYL.
4 CYL. FIRST USED ON: 49048 °
5 CYL.
6 CYL.
8 CYL. 1 ASSY DWGS:
It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
1l115-2 Pin cRS | 1
= Cotter Pin 2 |3/32 x 1"
3 |94355-1 | | Pin, Collapsible Rod CRS | 1
“4194509-1 | | Lever, Collapsible Rod st | 1 Il Pre-Ass
5 anay.Dwg.94354
94353-1 | | Shaft, Stub CRS | 1
S 194351-1 | | Bearing, Stub Shaft cBr | 1
7194350-1 | | Sprocket & Coupling st |1
8| 5-4696 Snag. Tt 1
9 Setscrew, Hex,Sock Cup Pt 1 |5/16-18 x 1/4
10| 95572 Lever, Fuel Limiting st | 1
a4 | Capscrew . | 2 | 3/8-16 x 1-3/4
1z 95738 Bell-Crank, Governor RH CBr A N
13 | y_2457-1| { Shaft CRS | 1
14 Pin, Taper 1 | #4 x1-3/4
15| x-2635-1] | Bracket | Pre-Assy.X-2642 i -
6 ' Dwg. X-2635
10640-53| |, Bushing { 2 o
17194961-1 | { Link, Gov.-Lever = |CRS | 1 - B
1811131 PAn__ dersle | o
19 Pin, Cotter o | 3/32 x 3/4 o
=d Collar, Set 1 |7/8 IDx 1-7/16 ODx 9/16
21
22
CI — Cast Iron CRS — Cold Rol;ledwsteel S r————
CS = Cast Steel CBr = Cast Brabg ¢ 1 iMiLIED
FS — Forged Steel CBrz = -

Cast Bropze W B




Edition 2

Date Issued: 9-30-49 ASSEMBLY NO. Q=32-EEE _
SHEET NO._ 2~
ENGINE MODEL @ ASSY NAME: Fuel Control, R,H.
2 CYL. {
3 0L, ¥ |
4 CYL. FIRST USED ON: 49043
5 CYL.
6 CYL.
8 CYL. _1 ASSY DWGS:
It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
11 on944-1 Berrel,Coll. RoaPre-Assy. st |1 B
5 #9L9L0
94,967-1 ||End, Barrel Dwg.#9494L0 |CRS | 1
3| 94,9411 ||Plunger, Coll. Rod cRs | 1
41 4,722-6 |[|collar, Coll. Rod CRS | 1
5 Pin, Taper 1 |#1x1-1/k | Pre-Assy.
6 #9L942
4722~ |INut CRS | 1 DWE.
7 #94942
94973-1 ||Spring _ St 1
8 Yoke, Adjustable 2 _|3/8 - SAE
o Nut 2 |3/8-24 )
10 113-1 Pin CRS | 2
11 Cotter Pin L |13/32 x 3/4
121 G-1907-1{Barrel ! NSS | St 1 1 Pre-Assy. #94349
13| 94,348-1 |{PLug,Co0l1.Rod CRS | 1 Assy .DWR.#9434L9
14| 6-1909-1/{Roa NSS [CRS | 1 1 Pre-Assy. G=1910
15 Nut ,Jam 5/16-18 NSS 1 Assy.Dwg, G=1910
16 Pre-Assy.
G-1075-1i{Spring . Dwg. b i
7 FIL3LT
G-1908-1jRetainer CRS 2
18| 29743-1 |IRod End st |1
191 797421 |{stop CRS | 1
20 Wire 1 |1/16 x 11/16 Long
2l Nut, Jam B 1 [3/8-24
22 Yoke, Adjustablp 1 [3/8 - SAE
CI —= Cast Iron CRS = Cold Rolled Steel"” e
CS == Cast Steel CBr - Cast BraSs<2i~ ) iILJEDD
FS == Forged Steel CBrz == Cast Bdoyéﬂ;dw r oA CE

B

Ak T "=l RO




.

Edition 2 b Parts List made inactivej

N, :
Date Issued: 9-30-49 *-ropiaced by Q=32-03 onnew  ,oopypry NO._Q-32-EEE

e SHEET NO. 1
ENGINE MODEL Q. .. ASSY NAME:__Fuel Control, R.H., Eng.
-.._ For Piston Type. Rev.Mech,8-Cyl.with
2 C¥Lhy —— e Woodward SI Gov,, ligh Fuel Header,
3CYL. = Idler @Gear Driven.,
4 CYL. FIRST USED ON:__ L90QL8
5 CYL. - . o
6 CYL. __ S -
8 ¢¥L. _1} ASSY DWGS: s _957&-0
It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
1| 94038-2|shaft, Fuel Control st | 1
2| 95201-1||Bracket, Fuel Control Shafy CBr | 8
3| 93204-1 || Lever, Fuel Pump CBr | 8
4| 93205-1||Cclamp, Fuel Pump Lever CBr | 8
5 Capscrew, Clamping g | 3/8-16 x 1-1/2
6 Lockwasher 8 | 3/8 - SAE
7 93383-1 |{Spring _ .| St 8
8| 93206-1||set Coller, Spring crs | 8
"9 9947-1 ||Link, Inj.Pump Lever CRS | 16
10 113=-2 Pin, Lever Fuel Pump St 16
11 Wlasher 32 | 3/8 - SAE
12 Cotter Pin 32 |' 3732 = 1
13| 94343-1|lstop, Fuel Control Shaft | CBr| 1
14 Setscrew,Hex.Sock Cup Pt 1 5/16 - 18 x 5/16
15 Setscrew,Hex.Sock Oval Pt 2 | 3/8-16 x 1-1/4
16 Nut, Jam 2 | 3/8-16
17| 9,342-1||Bearing, Fuel Shaft CBr| 1 | Use Pat. G-1904
18 Capscrew, Brg, Bkt, th 3/8-16 x 2-1/2
13 94925-1||Lever,Gov.Fuel Control RH | CBr 1 B
=0 Setscrew,Hex.Sock Cup Pt 1| 5/16 - 18 x 5/16
21| 94,344-1]|Lever, Collapsible Rod RH | CBr| 1 | Use Pat. 94468
=2 Set Collar 3 |1-1/8ID x 1-3/L0D x5/8 |
CI — Cast Iron CRS — Cold Rolled Steel =~
CS == Cast Steel CBr — Cast Brags ™ ~"' VM VINUEL
FS -— Forged Steel CBrz = Cast BropzsliZ T fou 3

NPT e s v v
e .
.-



Edition 2 '

Date Issued: 9-30-49 X ASSEMBLY NO._ Q-31-BB _
SHEET NO._ A
ENGINE MODEL @ ASSY NAME:_ _ Governor Control RH
-
' 2 C¥Li. ——= o
3 CYL., _
4 CYL. FIRST USED ON: 49048
5 CYL. ___
6 CYL. 1
sc¢yL.. ASSY DWGS: __
It.|Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
Ft. R
1 Setscrew,Hex.Sock.0Oval 1| 3/8=16 x 1-3/4
2 Nut Jem 1| 3/8-16
S G-=1939-1 Segment, Lever St 1
s Capscrew, Sock.Hd. 3| 3/8-16 x 3/k
5 ]
& 94341-1 |Bracket,Gov.& Fuel Cont.RH CI 1
T Capscrew, Brkt.Gear Case 3| 3/8=16 x 1
H
- 8| 95737 | Lever,-Governor CBr| 1
v Capscrew 1| 3/8-16 x 1-1/4
10
11 Use the following Pre-Assy |Numbers when ordering
12 assembled parts, check engine specifjcations for
right combinations of assemblies:
13
14] 95751 | Assy.Cov.& Fuel Control RHS, Dwgo#95JL0 - Q-31-BB & Q-32-ER
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
T
22
CI = Cast Iron CRS Cold Rolled Steel
Cast Brass

CS - Cast Steel CBT
FS — Forged Steel CBrz

I

Cast Bronze



(-

rdition 2

ENGINE MODEL

Parts List, made inactivse,
replaced by Q=32-V3 or W3

Date Issued: 9-30-49 , on pew eonatruction, ASSEMBLY NO._Q=31-BB

SHEET NO. .

e _ ASSY NAME: Governor Control, RH Eng
For Piston Type Rev. Mech, and

R O¥L; scee s Woodward SI Governor, Idler Gear
3 CYL. Driven.
4 CYL. FIRST USED ON: #49048
5 CYL. T
e CYL., _1 : .
8 CYL. _1 ASSY DWGS: 95740 B
It.|Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks ¢t
. *See End of List for Pre-Agsy. Numbey
2 *Rpg-Assy. Gov. & Fuel Contirol 1l | Consisting of:
3 91954=-1 /%ack - | 8t 1 \
i Capscrew, Allen 2 1/4-20 x 1/3
“RH
5 9L33L-1 Handle,Gov.Contr.Lever CBr 1 |
© 94335-1 Hand Lever,Gov,Contr.RH| CBr | 1
7] 6-1918-1 | Pin, Handle | st | 1
8 Setscreﬁ, Allen Cone Pt. 1 | 1/4-20 x 3/8
9 Bpe-Assy,
G=2045-] Spring St 1 N F94333
10 s Assy.Dwg,
94510-1 Screw, Locking CRS | 1 #94333
11 94336-1 Spring, Locking st | 1 ‘
1z 94339~1 Lever, Gov, Control RH [ CBr | 1
15 Capscrew, Sock, Head 3 3/8-16 x 1
14 Setscrew, Hex Sock,Ovai 2 | 3/8-16 x 1-1/2
15 Nut, Jem 2 | 3/8-16
- 95736 Link, Manual Gov.Contr.| CRS| 1
L7 Yoke, Ad]. 2 | 3/8 SAE
e Nut 2 | 3/8-24
191 1131 Pin st | 2
201 3335 Pin 8RS}~
21 Cotter Pin | L | 3/32 x 3/4
2 | Siodlied T TG W S W, )
' CI — Cast Iron CRS — Cold Rdlled-Steed,, s, srer- |
CS = Cast Steel CBr — Cast B ‘ésgz;ﬁ“eﬂqu‘“’L“"
S =

Forged Steel CBrz — Cast BI}Oﬁﬁ,XTv FAGE

R e a8 T (e gy e b pe———— ——



Edition: B, 48 6
ANS'Y _ !
9-30-49 | YY "Engine RPM 100-360 R.H. e Q 2 30 !
- Yy, 13,U3, 23, |
| L.H. Marine, e g R f
_ 5=16- Ls somerot, Eng. RPM 355-360 sugeEr 1 o [
' DESCRIPTION
R.H. Marine, 360 RPM GOVERNOR WOODWARD |
Edition U3 | - ’ SI, LEVER TYPE |
Engine RPM 100-360 L.H. )
Ed.4 z3
|
v v
1T | OUANTITIES /Engine PART No PART NAME i
| ‘ 95713 1
! _ 95720 S Tmorc Assy.-, Conslsting of: |
5 Assem. Dwg. 95716 }
) D—J 96475 Governor Assy., Consisting of: !
) Assem. Dwg. 95713
96616 Governor Assy., Consisting of:
: Assem. Dwg. 95716
96953 Governor Assy., Consisting of: |
: . Rework Shaft to :
€. ‘In /1 B-4978 Governor Drawing 95741 |
11 A 95717 Plate, Adapter J:
§ 1 1 96476 Plate, Adapter |
‘It 1 111 1 95698 Coupling, Male
i
i 1]l 1 79025 Gasket, Gov. J
!
U4 4 114 |\4 Capscrew, 1/2-13 x 1-1/4 !
= 1t T 5 '4 G Rework Shaft to g
1\l -632 overnor Drawlng 95741 1
13 ;
11 |
15 ;
16 ;
17 :
1} T
2 2 | 2 2 106-1 Dowel i
1o |
(“-—' 1 1 1 1 95719 Gagket, Adapter :
"l 4 4 | 4 4 Capscrew, 1/2-13 x 2 |




Edition 2

Date Issued: 2-25=46 ASSEMBLY NO. 4=29-M
Retyped: 3-14-49 SHEET NO. 3

ENGINE MODEL Q ASSY NAME:Reverse Mechenism

" —
' 2 CYL., ——
3 CYyL. __ .
4 C¥L. FIRST USED ON:
5 CYL. - '
6 CYL. 1
8 CYL. 1 o - ASSY DWGS:93982,93983,93984,94468
It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
1 -
& 94166 Pre-Assy,Comb.Rev,Mech, &
3 Operating Controls C.C.W. Rotatfion Q-29-M, G-55-V
4
9LL5L Pre-Asgy. Parts necescary flor
5 field changeover for opergt-
ing controls, reverse mebhhanism
& etc. Eng. 42003
‘ 94986 Pre-Assy. Comb. Rev. lech & .
8 Operating Controls C.C.W. Rotatfion | Q-29-M, G-55-EE
Sl
- .‘I SEHFE ﬁnay .c‘unx‘n‘z,J Wﬁuv‘,?ﬁvc‘u T Oper R
10 -ating-tontrols—80W-—Rob. -Q—QQ-Mw&*Q-SE-G
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
(.5_ 21
22
CI -= Cast Iron CRS — Cold Rolled Steel
CS == Cast Steel CBr = Cast Brass

FS — Forged Steel CBrz = Cast Bronze



Edition 2

71

Date Issued: 8/22/45 ASSEMBLY NO. Q=29=M
] SHEET NO. 2
ENGINE MODEL @ ; ASSY NAME: Reverse Mechanism
| R £ Ry e
2 CYL. —— |
3CYL. ;
4 CYL. ____ FIRST USED ON:
5 CYL. - - "
6 CYL. 1" : .
gcyL., I T T ASSY DWGS:_ 92982, 93983, 933984,94468
‘ N
It.|Part No. | Part Name Matl Qty | Remarks .
11 79685-1] | Pin, Interlock Upper CRS | 2 |-5AB-3020— i
o Interlock Pin :
. 96457 It , ~—Reeater—dem— ST 2 | —3f8-80e
. = k -
S| 79697-1| | Cover, Cylinder CBRZ 1 :
P - : it =iR= e e %
B-3713 || Seal, Piston Shaft 1 [ ANlatioas| Io 35 «S’“
5| 79698-1|| casket, Cover ver| 1 | 1/32
6 - equa.l
Capscrew, Socket Heed ST 8 | 5/8-11 x 1% Allen or/
7 equal
Capscrew, Socket Head ST 2 | 5/8-11 x 2% Allen or {
8 ' or eque
Capscrew, Socket Head ST 2| 5/8-11 x 2 3/4 Allen/
9| 92979-1|{ cap, Cylinder Cover CBRZ 1 -
10| p-z188 || Cock, Drain | Br.| 2| 1/8 Pipe Threaa
11 |
12
13| 29140~} -Ring,-Looking- - T W - -
14 : r See 108 Assy.
—28498=1+~-Nut,-Manual -Reveree - —-——--- -—SPemdo| |
A5 st a Capscrew, Thrust Ring ST 6| 3/4-10 x 5 1/4
2 Ruts—Hex—Slobted- 3/ =10
16| 91078 | TLocking Clip, Thrust Ring | ST T
171 91067 | shim, Thrust Ring 1| 5/22 Lam. Br. & ST.
= Capscrew, Cyl-Cear Case ST 2 5/8-11 x & 1/4
i [ U Y W G VOID DUNVRN W7 N N W WD DRSS ) SSPR.
- Cepscrew, Cyl=Gear Case | ST | 10 | 5/8-11 x 1 3/4
el 9%985-1| Gasket, Cyl-Gear Case Vel| 1| 1/32
2z Lottaws—Rin e o ' e s e e
CI — Cast Iron CRS = Cold Rolled Steel . .. cme-
CS == Cast Steel CBr — Cast Brasg — ~r ‘T’NL 3 £
FS . Forged Steel CBrz — Cast Bronze““

P INELA Fags R



Date Issued:

ENGINE MODEL _ Q _

REPLACES Q-37-T

11-25-49

AS A COMPLETE UNIT

ASSY NAME:

ASSEMBLY NO. _Q,-Bz L
SHEET NO.

Lube 0il Pumg

RH, Dbl.Rev.,Pressure Lubricated

g 8%&. Pump Speed 3.4 x Eng.Speed
4 CYL. T FIRST USED ON:
S oW o T o ‘
6 CYL. 1 : .
8 CYL. _1 ASSY DWGS:
It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
1
2 Assy Dwg 9LL33
LL33 Assy., Lube 04il] Pump 1l [Consisting of:
/ .
316-2052-1| [Housing | Assy G-2053 cI 1 NSS
P : ‘wag. G=2052
10640-97| | Bushing Brz 2
516-2050-1|. shaft, Tdler Brz | 1
_ N
6 G=2049-1] | Gear, Tdler - Scav. CRS 1 NSS
7T194,4,30-1 | | Shaft ~ Drive 1 CRS | 1 NSS
g LAssy & Assy SLL3L
G-2048-1 Gear,'Main - Scav.,Dwg,No|CRS 1 __NSS
5 : J L4351 |
Groov-Pin St 1 )1/4 x 2-5/8, Style 1 .
1016-1174-1]. | gear, Tdler - Press, cRS | 1 NSS
Ll G-2171-1| | Geer, Main - Press, CRS 1 &Aﬂsy G=-2209 NSS
121 5-2170-1| | Key St 1
13 Pipe Plug, Hex.Sock. St 1| 3/8 M -
14 25 Face Width
94263-1 Gear, Drive St 1) /7 Tougw ¢f3ﬁxj§
15 Taper Pin st 1| #5 x 2-1/2
16| o _1178-3l. | Spping,-Soav. Relief i Bt——1- |
: 2
17| 5.1312-1] | Spring,Press.Rellief YValve|St 1
18 :
G-1288 Assy..Rellef Valve & Rod (2)| EACH Consisting of:
20| 5_2032-1 I” Rod, Valve CRS 1
2l 6 1171- Valve, Relief ¢ Br| 1
22 '
CI — Cast Iron CRS = Cold Rol -Steet
CS — Cast Steel CBr -— Cast Bra ONTINUED
FS = CBrz —

Forged Steel

Cast Bro

EXT PAGE



.

Date Issued:

ENGINE MODEL Q

11-25-49

ASSY NAME:

ASSEMBLY NO. Q=37-LL
. 'SHEET NO, 2. .

Lube 0il Pump

-L“"f.;“.ﬁs‘i- Ly

o CYlis e 5
o O¥fe - - o .
4 CY¥L. __ g FIRST :USED ON:
5 C¥ks
6 CYL. 1
8o 1 ASSY DWGS: e
It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl[Qty | Remarks
116-1173-1| | Retainer, Spring C-Bri -2
2 18-3919 Snap Ring St 2 | Tru-Arc NAS 50-250
31¢-1167-1 Cover, Outside CcI 1
416-1179-1! | Gasket, Outside Cover 1
5 Capscrew, Covers St 12 {3/8 <« 16 x 1
6 Capscrew, Inside Cover St 113/8 - 16 x 2-1/4
71180-2 Locking Clip, Inside Cov,|St | 7
8 105=-2 Dowel, Inside Cover St 2
9 95783 Gasket, Inside Cover Vel | 1 I
AR Pipe Plug g L173 Bk
= 95946 Cover, Inside.)hAssy. CI 1 T NSS
12 959L9 '
95758 Bushing | Dwg 95946 |Brz 2
1316-1163-1| | valve,Cage, Upper cI 1
14 G-1168-1 Gasket, Upper Cage to Hsg Vel 1
15 Capscrew | st 1]3/8 - 16 x 3-3/4
16 Capscrew St 713/8 - 16:x 4
}7 Capscrew 8| 3/8 - 16 x L-1/4
¥§1 Capscrew St 2| 3/8 = 16 x 4=3/k
. Capscrew St 3] 3/8 - 16 x 2-1/4
i | _Capscrew . St 313/8 =16 x 3/k
B G-1169-1 | Gasket, Lower Cage to,ﬁs Vel X "
o G-2256fl Cage, Lower Valve CI 1 | Hsa—Patt—Geidhl
CI = Cast Iron CRS = Cold Roll B
CS -= Cast Steel CBr = Cast Bras§ CONTINULUELD
FS == Forged Steel CBrz = Cast Bronz | ,

.




,\?f

Date Issued: 11-25-49 ASSEMBLY NO. Q-37-LI
SHEET NO. 3
ENGINE MODEL @ ASSY NAME: ___ Lube Cil Pump
2 CYL. : |
3 CYL. ]
4 CYL. T FIRST USED ON:
5 CYL. |
6 CYL. 1.
8 CYL. ] o ASSY DWGS: -
It.|Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
! 104-3 Dowel 2
2|g-2257-1] | valve, Suction C Brd 4
S |g-1245-1| | Valve, Discharge cBr| 4 |
4 E1bow 2 | Imp.69F, 1/LT 1/8PT
5 Tubing Cop | 1 |1/4 OD x 9 long
6
7
8 G-1289-1|Gasket,- Housing - Spacer Vel 1
B Capscrew,Housing - G.C. L |5/8 - 11 x 2
10 78458-1 | Dowel CRS 2] I S
11 Nut, Hex. 2|3/8 - 16
12191,262-1 | spacer stpl]| 1
131 9,266-1 | Gasket, Spacer - Gear Case |Vel | 1
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
— - " 4
22
CI . Cast Iron CRS — Cold Rolled Steel
CS = Cast Steel CBr --- Cast Brass
FS = Forged Steel CBrz -= Cast Bronze



o\

Edition 2

Parts List made inactive, replaced o
on new consiruction by Q-229-U or T

Date Issued: 8/22/45 " ASSEMBLY NO. Q,_B‘J-u_@___‘
J SHEET NO. 1
ENGINE MODEL & .~ ASSY NAME: Reverse Mechani_gm
" R.H. Piston Type
£ VL, s e w/Tapped Cam Gear Hub
3 CYL. )
4 CYL. - FIRST USED ON:
5 CYL. |
6 CYL, 1 - : ;
gcyL. 0 ASSY DWGS: -98982,-98983, 93984,94468
It.|Part No. | Part Name , Matl|Qty | Remarks
1 , _ ‘
' Use Assy. 95982
2 | 92982 Pre-Assy. Reverse Mechenism 1 |[Consisting of:
3193975-1 || Housing, Cylinder CBRS| 1 |[SAE-620 «
4193981-1 |} Pin, Hub CRS | 4 |[|Pre-Assy. 93983
©1101-3 Setscrew s? | 4 |@ssy.Dwg. 93983
8] 6=1205-1|| caution Piate Bake| 1 ‘
7 ; Kalon
- Screw,Ctsk., oval,Parker ST 4 | @6 x /8 Nickel Plmteh|,
8 Laqe) Cricaks
B=3712 Seal, ‘Piston Shaft 1 ) '\
% 79678-1 || P1ston CBRZ| 1 | B147-417 illoy 8B
101 93980-1 |} Shatt, Piston s | 1 |ssE-1019
11 Key, 'Woodruff 1 | #5 (1/8 x 5/3)
79677=1 |} Nut, Piston Shaft Br, | 2 I
121 796031 | Clip, Piston Nut Locking | ST 2 |
13 R=3710 Ring, Piston Brz | 1 | R.He Ang;e'l Cut
4 B=3711 Ring, Piston Brz | 1 L.H, Angle Cut
151 9z978-1 || mub, Thruss CBrz| 1-| SAE 620 5
28 91047-1 |} Ring, Thrust CcS 1l | SAE 1030
171 91069-1 || Spacer, Thrust ST | 1 | Steel Flate
L 91079 Shim, Thrust Ring Br. | 1 | 1/16 Laminated
_{9 Capscrew ST 3 | 1/4-20 x 1 1/4
:_20 Key, Woodruff 1 3/16 x 1
il 79676=1 Pin, Interlock Lower CRS 2 SAE 1020
22| 79696=1 Pin, Interlock Middle CRS | 2
CI = Cast Iron CRS = Col ?M&@NUED
CS = Cast Steel CBr — Cas
FS — Forged Steel CBrz == Cast #@3{‘? PAGE !

e s



Date Issued: 2-20-46  RIPIACID EY: 1-28-7 ASSEMELY NO. Q-28-M
‘ SHEET NO.

ENGINE MODEL @Q / ASSY NAME: Air Starting Lines
e { ' "~ . R.H. Marine Eng. with Piston Type

2 CYL. . . i Rev.Mech.
S C¥L. __ Y -
4 ¢y, FIRST USED ON: 45105
o CYL..
6 CYL. _ 1  _ I Group
8 CYL. 1 - B Aee DWGS: 94111 R R
.| Part No. Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
_ |Line from Air Tank to Operafiing Contr¢l Housing -

B-3170 |Valve, 300jf Globe Brz | 1 |2" Crane

|Nipple _ _  Steeh 1 |2" Crane
B-4312 Strainer, Y  iC.Ste 1 !2" - 600# Crane
94108-1 |Pipe Bend R I 1. p

' 3/64 Johns-Man. #60

79771-1 |Gasket, E1l - Contr.Hsg.

e ———

Capscrew, E11 - Contr.Hsg. | | 4 [5/8-11 x 1-1/4

Line from Operating Control to Mgnifold

= 179771-1 |Gasket, El1l1-Control Hsg., | | 1 !3/64 Johns-Men,#60

 |capscrew, Ell- Contr.Hsg. | | 4 |5/8-11 x 1-1/4
13194207-1 |BF22  Jes | 1 R

94110-1 FPAAip@LB@Qd_ S -2

1
94109-1 |E11 cs j 11|

Capscrew, E11-Cyl.,Hd. | | 1]1/2-13 x 2
Capscrew, El1-Cyl.,Hd. | | 21/2-13 x 3-1/4

91657-1 |Gasket o || 113/64 Johns-Man.#60

o | [ A S R

22
CI ——- Cast Iron CR3 .- Cold FRolled Steel
CS - Cast Steel ’ CBr Cast Brass
FS — Forged Steecl CBrz --- Cast Bronze



Edition 1

f]t

DESCRIPTION ANSY ]
[ GOVERNCH AND TACHOMETER DRIVE v Q=27 *
R S T U Vv o E
Ry S, T, U, V |
(Igl*,\\'l'l‘rn:s‘/ Engine PART Nao PART NAME sugEr 2 ok 2
" ﬁ | i
R SR EE S N Key Woodruff #13, 3/16 x 1
{ i i ? -
2 |» 2 [|l2 [|'2 Groov Pin Type 1, 1/L x 2-1/L
| | ' f f
E 3 1| Groov Pin Type 1, 1/L x 2-1/2
! : | ¢
%l 1 s T I 95699 Coupling Female
i . 1 |
| ' 1 957Th— Coupling Gov Drive ~ == y
) ¢ : :
g 1 : i 95773 Shaft Gov Drive
! ‘ | “ |
‘1 {1 ‘'l |1 | 1 |B-5393 Couplihg —
2 1 2°0i2 |'2 | 2 |95363 Key
y { ! ! T
1 |2 Ll K 95706 Shaft Tach Drive
s ER N R B DR O Tee, Imp. 71F 1/8 PT - 1/4 T
1 11 ;1 1 ]i1 Connector, Imp 68F 1/8 PT - 1/L T
i N
iy i ba |2 Groov Pin Tye 1,1/8 x 1-1/2
DN N N |
ly U L L L Capscrew 1/2-13 x 1-1/L
N N N N L |180-10 Lock Clip
2 2 |12 | 2| 2 |10%9-1 Dowel
1|1 ]2 1 95705 Cap Tach.
3 1 1 1 95707 Gasket
3 3 3 3 Capscrew 3/8-16 x 1-1/L
1 1 1 1 B=66L6 0il Seal
|
!
¥
/
|




ke W AWLL

R 3

+| RH - Gov ‘P 2.9L Eng. RPM SI GOV. AH\\ (:2 22. 77

9-29-L9 R i L ; :
: Tach Ratio: 2 x Ing it R,S,T.U,V
LH - Gov RPM 2,94 Eng. RPM SI Gov. .
(N2 9=L9 S ® | Tach Ratio: 2x Eng. RPM o 1R SO
DESCRIPTION
RH - Gov RPM 3.6 x Eing. RPH GOVERNOR OF
A-g-le f UG-8 or $G-8 Cov. TACHOMETER DRIVE
Tach, Ratio: 2 x Eng, PPN :
RH - Gov RPN 2.9k kng RPM |
% —®=| UG-32 Gov. :
12-20-49 i ¢ : Tach Ratio: 2 x Ekng. RPM
i i -
j RH -« Gov RPM 3.6 x Eng. HPM
5-L-50 T l V 1 UG-32 Goy.
lio Tach Drive Possible 1
e ur\xanws‘/Engine PART No PART NAME |
fiw : 95713 - Assem, Goy, & Tach, Drive Consisting of: |
; 7§Tf Dwg. 95716 t
h & 5716 |
4 o
[1] 95761, g |
2.
' 1] 96132
3 T Dwg. 96062
' T3] [96225 15
N/ AN ' = % P |
( \ & ~ 1 1 [l 195700 Bracket RH . Assem. 9571) (RH) {
v | 0 , Dwg. 95700 f
2 2 2 5 | 2 195710 Bushing g 957 ‘
; N t
"Na 1o iy ’2 o los711 Bushing Assem. 9L715 (IH) j
i | ; Uﬁg. 95712 |
’ L | _lgsne Bracket Li ° |
! | — |
"l 1 il 1 E 95708 Shaft Tach lrive Gear }
! f ‘1 9605 Shaft Tach Drive Gear i
1 |h (1 il ;l 95704 Gear Tach. Lrive J
i %1 11 | (1 |, |9s702 Gear Gov Drive f
"1 1 % ;1 95770 Gear Gov Drive
b ] ! S |
“Hg 2 lo lio |2 Key Woodruff #21, 1/i x 1-1/k
il f P ' _
l %2 2 |2 E? 2 Groov Pin Type 1-1/L x 2-1/l long
- ;1 1 ; | 95709 Shaft, Gov Drive |
} ‘ j } l
A A 15 S S N O 0 Shaft, Gov Drive :
} i i
N IV 1
("\'7 j 11 1 i i1 95703 Gear, Gov. Driven
ap 1 i
L O B 5 W 3 Gear, Gov Driven
iz fh fr a1 feston Collar Gov Drive Shaft i
1 1 :




C-

Date Issued:

" ASSEMBLY NO. (=26=G
SHEET NO. 2

(=26=G

ENGINE MODEL _Q - ASSY NAME:  Gear Set .
"2 CYL. (
"3 CYL., _ B
4 CyL.. FIRST USED ON: o o
S CYL. N
6 CYL. _ 1 ”‘”
8 CYL. ___  ____ - ASSY bpwGsS: _
It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
199-2 '
l—]&?%—i’-— Dowel, Stub-Block 2 |Drill Red
& 106-8 Dowel, Stub-ilasher 1 |Drill Rod
S Capscrew 1 |1-1/8-7 x 2%
4
5 /
6
7
S i "l
8
9
&0 * For Field Replacement usd the follgwing: £ = :
’ |
- 90233 Gear, Crank to Yump St 1| o ]
12 6236 Spacer Ring St 1
13
14 |
15
16
17
18
19
e et SESESE SN P T oR—
20
21
22 '
CI — Cast Iron CRS -- Cold Rolled Steel
CS = Cast Steel CBr - Cast Brass
S = Forged Steel CBrz = Cast Bronze



Date Issued: 6~24-43 ) a /’ \ ~~ ASSEMBLY NO. Q-59-K -
L« o SHEET NO. 6 =
ENGINE MODEL Q - = ASSY NAME:Girculating Water Fittings
: Vs
D OVL, e e e J ~
3 CYL. R
4 CYL. T 77T FIRST USED ON: 42003-22 =
5 CYL. _ e T
6 CYL. T T _
g cyL. L~ ~ ASSY DWGS: 92682 -
It.| Part No.| Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
Y | Bibow, 90°  Brass 1%
| . | mipe  IBrasd 1| % x 15&%

S Union |Br8sqd 1| %
A Pipe  |Bress 1 | #x12ft.

: Elbow, 90°  IBrass 1 | &% -

& Nipple @~~~ |Brass{ 1 | % x7 . -
T ] mivow, 90° ..  |Brass| 1 | & :

8 | Nipple” |Brass| 1 | A x214
9 Tee  Iprass| 1| %
01 Imipple  Iress| 1 | % x short
11183202 | 1gve velve Bresgd 1 | % e
= Nipple - I # x short o
13
14| Line Water lManifold to Inst. Bogrd B
191 | Bushing  |Brasg 1| 3/

A8 | mipple  Bresd 1| 2
7 | Ewbow, 90°  |Brasg 1 | %

8] | Nipple ~ |Brass 1| %

19183187 | Globe vaive ~ |Brass 1 | 3 R
201 | Eivow, 900 | mmp| 1| 3P.Tx3T69F
2Ll | mut . | Imp| 1| }ePF
22 Tubing = to Inst,Board Cop| 1| %+ x 85

CI .- Cast Iron CRS — Cold Rolled Steel
CS .- Cast Steel . CBr == Cast Brass
FS —= Forged Steel CBrz — Cast Bronze



Date Issued:

- O ' . g

!
5/28/43 :  ASSEMBLY NO. Q-59-K .
A SHEET NO. 4

ENGINE MODEL & ASSY NAME: Circulating Water Fitting
€ 2 CYL. —
3 CYL.. - _ ,
4 CYL. ~— T . T FIRST USED ON: 42003-22
5 ¢¥L. ____ — -
6 CYL. i
. 8cCyL. I ) ASSY DWGS: 92682
It.| Part No.| Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
1lo2704-1 | adapter, Gent. Water Pump | 0T |1 R
“lo2704-2 |Gasket | |1 |1/16 Rubber
3 | Capscrew 8 2-13x1%
4
. 5 ~_Line (s.W.) Tee to Inst. Board o
__6_.___ | Bushing | Br |1 *2x3 0000
__7 | Nipple ~ , | Br |1 i x short
N 8| |Elvow, 900 Street  |Br (1 |% _._ .
' 9| B3187 | Globe Valve [Br |1 [%
?O Connecter . Br p T Pele x %1 .
b | MTaving | cop|l |%x85 8
12 r
,13 Line Valve Cage t0 Thrust Bearing ) PO
14 | Bushing = Brass|l |1lx% N
ot IE Nipple  rass|l |# x short -
16| | Elbow, 90° Street ~  PBrass|l |& e
'TlB3202 | Globe Velve  Brass|l |& o -
e - , | Nipple  Brass|l 4 x close _ o
,19 ) Tee to Thrust Brg. ~__ Brass|l 3 o S
20 B Nipple . - Brass|l # x short -
& |2 usion  Bress|L |¥
22 Pipe Bress |l & x19%
CI .- Cast Iron CRS —- Cold Rolled-Steel
CS — Cast Steel CBr == Cast B(g@@PQ"KIPJLJ-“Eﬁ
FS — Forged Steel CBrz =- Cast F&%&%\‘r FDF\\J.—




Date Issued:

ENGINE MODEL

e

/} /_ ‘ !‘.

/ g
5=14-43 o ASSEMBLY 'NO. Q-59 o -/
L/ gL , ,SHEET NO.& " ..

Q. | ASSY NAMEi_c_irgulgmgg“&miar_m;in%a

.. 2°CYL.- . F— h
oo B OYL, | : S8y
-, 4 CYL. / FIRST USED ON: 42003-22 _ ..° .
‘5 CYL. 7 | : PR g
.6 CYL. |
-8 CYL. 1 e ASSY DWGS:92682 - "
7.7 11t.| Part No. | Part Name . Matl|Qty | Remarks )
’ Al Elbow 90° lmk|1 fav e
- Pipe  IBik|1 Jixe21
'ﬂ 413 Elbow 45 1@kl fa~
A il Pipe lBk]1 |1x 1sn
VLAY - Elbow 90° . | Blkl1 3" ; e g R
L) e o LRI - __|..Blk ] 1 1"t x jen
+|92978 -} |Clamp st |1 ;
N i Elbow 90L - | Bikl|1 |1"
e |5 Nipple o |Bxl1 i er ATAN
' 7 Elbow 45° | Bik|1 |a" _ ‘ '
el Nipple | mig|1 |imoxaw o
1 {Bushing e ) BARY MY x 32 R
1_2___;_,El&nge_,_2ump_.a.dapj:ar_ _________ 0 o A e Luemmng
13 ‘ : reduoinﬁ flange
e Gasket . . . - 74,,4*1.“ — ‘[lﬁ s —
i - Clamps . .| 4 |Perker 17
12 __|capsorews, elamp | |4 |3/8x 3/a"
16 Capscrews, flange | |4 |5/8 x 2
A el P b o 4 |s/gema
18 : ' : !
ENESIE, (V0 PO Lo o (U PPEE WERTAN L PRSI WP B 5 ' i MUREIE SIS P AISRN) (MY I (. (NI (NS SR \
L | 22 75992-1 | ree, . pump susti eI |1 |
: —703292=-1 | & T35 L T i —
. '20" 777234 T ’
{ || *99¢=2~ 1Gapket . . 1 |1/16~Rub . -i. .
” 21 Capscrew I '8 |5/8 - 13 x 1%
22

CI — Cast Iron CRS — Cold R Shbdl NI EETTE
CS — Cast Steel | CBr - Cast Hrid e & XT F’F\CEEE ar
FS = Forged Steel CBrz — Cast Bronze o




Date Issued: 9-14-43 ) 0 <

ASSEMBLY NO. g-0 -k
SHEET NO.

ENGINE MODEL Q - S ASSY NAME: Cireulating VWater '_Ej._t_tggge
2 GY¥l. = = R _
3 CYL. - - \
4 CYL. - - - FIRST USED ON: .42003-22 s Yo
o CYL., » - S :
o C¥L. .. S
8 CYL. 1 - o - ASSY DWGS: 9282
It.| Part No.| Part Name Matl Qty | Remarks .
1] |supercharger inlet tee to ofl cogler fnlet o
*Egﬁm_____.ﬁgaagu;,;ﬁw e |Blk | 1 |1 x1/2 B
3
- Coupling, Hays #540 = PBrass| 1 | 1/2 I.D.Tubing X % P.T}
4
S S . |5 - Y, JCop.| 1 }5/8 Q.D..x 30"
5
| E11, 90° Hays #520 __ _Brass| 1 |1/2 _ . ~
6
7 7 e Supercharger outlet to fresh Water pump inlet adapter =
8 &
| Bushing o Blx | 1 |1+:x2Y
9
. | Nipple Bik | 1 | 1" x elose
10
4. | Tee ) Blk | 1 i B
1
:E_ __ | Nipple S Blk | 1 | 1" x ¢lose. .
12
. | Plug, pipe .. Blx | .2 |~
1,3 | Tee _ 1. Blk i > . R
14
~f . |Pipe I & ;3“3 W N "5 7 . S —
E? - Elbow 45° Blk | 1 1™ R
16
..... RN, .5+ I SISO £ - 5 N I . I PO (S
E? | Union Blk T D
19 Plpe Blx | L |1"x26"™
9 lEwow9® Blk | 1 |
»
=0 Plpe Blk | 1 | 1" x 18 £6.
2l | unton R B Y I U
22| Pipe Bl | 1 | 1m gan
CI == Cast II‘OH CRS ——— COld I‘U;I.J.Uu StUUI
' CS - Cast Steel CBr -. Cast EEHEBPQ'FIPJLJ__QD
FS -~ Forged Steel CBrz — Cast WXT PALE




(

Al

Date Issued:

ENGINE MODEL _gq .

5-14-43

ASSEMBLY NO. Q=59-K
SHEET NO. 1

ASSY NAME:Circulating Water Fittings

2 CYL. - - o )
3cvL.
acyL. T FIRST USED ON: 42003-22 -
5 CYL. o
6 CYL. )
g cyL. 1. " ASSY DWGS: 92682
It.| Part No.| Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
| |wster Menifold to Water Cirpulater |
_*| | ~Nipple . |Blk | 1 |1" x Short
_®|B3230 | valve, Globe , L=da® o
4 Nipple Blk |1 [1x8 -
2l |Ea, 90° Blk | 1 1" N
S Imippre. Blk | 1 |1 x Short N
T | B11, 90° Street . B |3 1 _
8
9
b | Water Circulator to Superchhrger|Inlelt R
01 |E, 900 st B 1 fam o
11
ol |Imtpple Bk |1 |1xaie
12
e | Bll, 480 o fBlkpXLopAT
3 Inippre Blk | 1 | 1x 26" N
4 lma,e0 Bk 1 |a
251 | nipple e Blk | 1 |1xs® .
18 ltee R Blk | 1 |a*
wo) | Nipple ... .| Blk 1 1" x short B
¥ ot  mx|1far
L — Nip.p_l;%_ B Blk | 1 | 1" x Short
) PO K11, 459" - Bk | 1l .
21 * ‘
SR S— ﬂipplfa e LRAK L L L AR X BIOGE S
22 . $ £,
-~ CI — Ca®t-Igon * RS — Cold Lo‘ﬁ@'b‘t?éi‘unuf
CS .- Cast” YJigel CBr -- Cast BripdEXT PAC.E 44
FS -— Forged Steel CBrz — Cast Bronae -
\ Fn
© 4 A



Date Issued: 11-2"-.4 T TSR DI S SUY LY. - U ASSEMBLY NO._ GC-57-L

Retyped: 1-13-49 Y e SHEET NO.___
ENGINE MODEL _ g g '\  ASSY NAME: _ Txhauet Connection
(’ ‘ | BF-44-14" 1504 Std. Tlange
kg 20V, —— ey A L
3 CyL. _ ot
4 ¢y, FIRST USED ON:
v CYL.
eCyw. .
8 CYL. o o - ASSY DWGS: - o
It.|Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
L177142-1 | Adanter, Exhaust w.st] 1
2 79158 fasket, turbocharger 1 1/16 Cor, 7508
3179157  |Gasket, 7xh. Adapter 1
4 Canscrew, turbocharecer 6 | 1/2-13" =1/L"
5 Pine Plue 1/2" 1| Mala
6
7
8
f_ |5
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
b2
20
~ |21
C_ |-
22
CI = Cast Iron CRS = Cold Rolled Steel

CS = Cast Steel CBr = Cast Brass
FS = Forged Steel CBrz — Cast Bronze



Date Issued: 6-7-45 . o ASSEMBLY NO. G-55-V

Retyped: 12-22-47° d . .  SHEET NO, 3 .
ENGINE MODEL & s ASSY NAME: Operatine Control
~ -, : ﬁ'\._ i
€ D G¥L; e | e el R gC N
& 0¥ .. ot o)
4 CYL. / FIRST USED ON:
5. §YL. | e
6.CYL. 1 i
8 CYL. 1 R ASSY DWGS: _
A8
It.| Part No. | Part Name ' Matl|Qty | Remarks
- . - :
Capscrew, Control Housing |St L | 5/8-11 x 14 Allen
2179721-1 | Gasket, Control Housing Vel | 1 | |
51104-2 | Dowel St, | 2 | #= x 7/8
4 ' '
5
6|
7|
8
€ 5
10
11 IR
12 ¢
13
14
15 g
16
17
18 SEE 29 ASSENMBLY FOR COMBINAIONS
19
20
121
€.
22
CI — Cast Iron . CRS Cold Rolled Steel
CS - Cast Steel CBr Cast Brass

I

FS —- Forged Steel CBrz Cast Bronze



 bBdiv

ion 3

Date Issued: 6-7-45

Retyped: 12-22-47
ENGINE MODEL g_

»

ASSEMBLY NO. G-55-V
SHEET NO. 2

ASSY NAME:_Operatine Control =

— Cast Bronze
] U™

2 CYL.
3 CYL. , ‘
4 CYL. . FIRST USED ON: 5
8 QYL o -
. 6 CY L
8 CYL. ASSY DWGS: e
It.|Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks it
. 79717-1_1* Valve, Air Start CBr| _1
G-2460-1 "O" Ring Packing ' Neo| 1
3 FOR REPLACEMENT ORDER NEW
1 VALVE G-2836-1 & "Q" RINQ B-50D1 i
4 .*—\_mn_w T
5.8-3775 2ing, Air Start Valve Brz 1 |1/8x2-3/4 AH Angle Cut
®l79718-1 Velve, Air Start Pilot Er 1 | 72—
Tl s 5 el st [ ” 3
8 ——— —_— b b= f—.’.u‘.&-.' —— — b _/
G=1068=]1 | {Valva_ Screw Br 1
_fiﬂ=l0102l' qPring; Pilot Velvye 1 |PH.Brz. Spring Wire
20 G-1066=1 | {Spring, Air Start Valyve 1l |PH.Brz, Spring Wira |
s 79700=1 | {Spring, Valve 2 |PH.Brz. Spring Wire _
1216-1069-1 | {Hand Wheel cBr | 2|
i Screw, BRd. Hd. Mach, | | 1 [#10-32 x 3/8
i Washer 1 ]3/16 Std. % 0.D.
iEiJLgLLBL-l Washer Rub 1 {12 L
s e
16 79693-1 |{Pin, Air Start Cam St 1 ’
uld 79641, ~1 Valve, Shift Br 2
18 m— / :
79692-1|{ Pin, Shift Valve Cam St 2
e 79695-1|1 Cover, Valve Chest CBrz | 1
s 79720-114 Gasket, Cover Vel 1
Al " |l Capscrew, Allén ° ' St L |5/8-11 x 13
| 22 .
CI = Cast Iron CRS = Cold Rolked.Steel . . em..
CS — Cast Stesl CBr = Cast Brass - 5y Tt e
FS = Forged Steel CBrz =4 o e e

EXT PAGE



Edition ¥ 7 3

2-C¢-63 | QQ

,24" Suction Pipe, Bailey Straii
ner, One EGLF-3 & Suction Tee

VT Q-25

2

QQ,
SHERT 1 o ] |
DESCIUPT TN

External Lube

RS P (ES— 1
.

EEESS Lines Duplex Non-
Reversible Lube
Pump
BEN
1T | QUANTITIES /Engine PART No PART NAME
‘11 94814-1 Connector, Lube Suction
‘11 93426-1 Gasket, 1/32 i
‘ls Capscrew, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2 |
‘12 B-3595 Flange, Blind, 2-1/2" x 150# B
> 1
‘13 B-4283 Flange, Welding, 2-1/2 x150# ;
P . - tion |
; 1 94278-1 Flange, 2-1/2" Welded, Scav.Pump Suc- '
% |
12 G-1286-1 Gasket |
"1 G-2022-1 Flange ,Press.Pump Suction,2z" t.appedf
13 G-1942-1 Flange ,Lube Pump Disch., 2" tapped |
10
3 G-1191-1 Gasket
e B-3582 Flange, Welding, 2" x 150#
"l 2 79067-1 Gasket
1l B-3568 Flange, Header, 2" x 150# |
}
' Nipple, 2" x Close !
15 |
1 14277 Screen Protective, Inlet i
o 1,281 Tag, Screen !
17 AAJ
18 ‘
- B
(\,—/ 19 i
21 |




Date Issued: 2-2-42 ; ASSEMELY NO. @-51-H
Retyped : 3-8-48 ‘ SHEET NO._

ENGINE MODEL ¢ ASSY NAME: Lube 01l Suction Line

- 8 Cyl. (Twin Suction Pipes)
2 CYL. 7
3 CYL. o
4 CYL. FIRST USED ON: 41115-24
5 CYL.
6 CYL.
8 CYL. 1 o ASSY DWGS: 91958, 91985 S —
It.| Part No. | Part Name . Matl|Qty | Remarks
. 91850-1 |Connector o cs 1
2 93426-1 |Gasgket Vel 1
S - |Capscrew - 6 | 3/8-16 x 1-1/2
4 ) ‘
_191839-1 |Pipe, 011 Sump J Blk | 2
_Ple2s2-1  |clamp st | 8
© Capscrew |12 | 3/8-16 x 1-1/2
’ Nut - |12 | 3/8-16
S _|Pipe Cap Blk| 2 | 1-1/4
- |5
Flange, Blind St 2 gn x 8
10 - Gasket for 2" std,Flange Vel| 2 | 1/32 -
tA Capscrew | 8| s/8-11x 2
12 Nuts 8 | s/8-11
13
14
15
16
17
18
19 ., ‘
20 "
e 4 e
4 TP = —_ o
' 22
CI — Cast Iron CRS -~ Cold Rolled Steel s
CS — Cast Steel CBr - Cast Brass W
FS -— Forged Steel CBrz — Cast Bronze R



» *

~

'Date Issued:10/27/43

€

~
N,
\

( | -
ENGINE MODEL & \\T;:;//)ASSY NAME: Fuel Tank & Header

CS Pres, Tank, Plunger Fuel Pump

ASSEMBLY NO. <=50-L
SHEET NO. 5

2 CXL. RH Q-8 Blk Pipe
3 CYL, Single fuel oil drain header
4 CYL. - FIRST USED ON: -
5 CYL.
6 CYL.
8 CYL. ASSY DWGS: —9E400— - B
It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
L Nut B - | 8 | 5/16"-18
& Nipple | Bikl 1 |3/a" x 43
S Street Elbow 90° Bix| 1 | &/4"
4| B-3353 | Relief Valve with | Blk} 1 | .
5 “ Enterprise specisl inner
valve, Set at 25 1bs,3/4f
6
7 Tubing or piping between
8 pressure tank, stralners, | i
- filters-and mein header | | —
2 9 to suit each Jjob. See
miscel., Assy.120 for 1ist | = | o
10 of matl.
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
o | S N B S
20
' 22
CI = Cast Iron CRS --- Cold Rolled Steel
CS = Cast Steel CBr .- Cast Brass
FS — Forged Steel CBrz — Cast Bronze




Date Issued: 10/27/43 | /f’ \‘i

ENGINE MODEL &

ASSEMBLY NO. Q=50=-L _
SHEET NO. 4

ASSY NAME: Fuel Tank & Header
CS Pres. Tank, Plunger Fuel Pump

2 CYL., —— RH Q-8 Blk Pipe
3 CYL. - o Single fuel oil drain header
4 CYL. o FIRST USED ON:
5 CYL. o
& CYL. - "‘H 3
8CYL. 1 __ . ASSY DWGS:__ —98486— = %
It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl| Qty | Remarks
1 Tee Blk |1 |3&/4" ‘
2 Nipple-tee to relief velve |Blk | 1 |3/4" x close
3| B-3353 |Relief Valve with Br | 1
| .77 "Enterprise special inner| e
4 valve. Set at 25 1ba.
T i S R
5 ®
© | Elbow 90° Street |Blk | 1 | 3/4"
T\ |mipple . |Blk |1 |3/4" x4
8 lwmion . " Bk |1 |B/4"
°|  |mNtpple  |Blk |1 |3/4x8 -~
101 | street 11, into tee  |Blk | 1 | 3/4" 90°
ML Jmwe Bk oz |3/4n -
12
13 Pre~Assy., i I N I
~7| 93216 | Bypass Line RE = | | 1 | Consisting of:
. —
14 92390~ §Flange CRS | 2 1[ Welded at assembly
19 92545-.1| §Tubing B 18t ‘J"_J‘
EB o Wﬁ Pipe Clamp || 4 | l-hole, 4" pParker-Kalo
_174 | Machine screw, fil, head | | 4 | 5/16-18 x 3/4
18
_1_9_ _9937~1| Gagket 1 Cop | 2 -
20
_ | 924Q3%~) Flenge . _\CRS | X \
21 ‘
;2 Capscrew e ol L BYIGeIB XN
Capscrew 4 | 5/16-18 x 1-3/4
CI — Cast Iron CRS :-. Cold Rolled Steel
CS — Cast Steel CBr .. Cast Brass
FS — Forged Steel

CBrz - Cast Bronze - -~ -




- Mrang gt

:‘- ! S .-:-;' SORE R R R V. t ¥

o “x .hs ..J.__ \."

il \ : fh A% ASSEMBLY NO
Gt AERTCS, TN o ‘ . SHEET NO.

n i

s Date ISsued: 10/27/43

‘
{ 1

F CL

'ENGINE.MODEL Q _/ .+ ASSY NAME: " rpal Pank &
e AR vy RN e R *C8 Pres, Tank, Plunger Fuel P“”’Q

Fiw 2 0¥ L == L ~ RHE 3-8 Blk Pipe
3 CYL..~ ' ' WY Single fuel oil drain Qeader

- &ECYL. : ‘ FIRST USED ON:.
e 5 CYL. : A A

oy ot e @ CYLL L - L= BT gy b e
T8 OYL S i : " ASSY DWGS:__ .gpda@w = 5. % oo 5tidx

)

. § 1Y

Part No.| Part Name . .. Matl|Qty | Remarks "¢ %

_ﬂﬁLQl;__Quﬂrﬁzﬂagx_rnﬁl_ﬂil__Dxain 1 ‘6onaia;1ng<of£
' eader, fuel oil drein  |Blk |1 [1/e.
»:5% |Imp | 16 | 49m 1/47 1/8P"
JImp | 16 | 41F 1/4T .
1
1

”Union Nut
/8

497 1 /27 _3/8P

Imp |1 |41F 1/27

Tube head to drain headg;p__r_cop__

Elbow to head Imp..

Connection to head Imp

_Tube to nozzle | " lcop

8
8
8
-8
. Tube, teppet drain_ | Cop | 8
- |.“Parker clamps 1/2" 4 : :
HEEG=- STttt gt iott
~ 8._ S
8

R T
i

140

—Lockwasher ' ' —

' o 39 ¥ fa . PiPMMWMerM__-.__
: Tee, suction connection _ |Blk | 1 |3/4" : A5

(‘».., s Nipple-~into pump Blk 201 13/4"™ x close

=

P £ P Nipple=from pump Bk 7l 3/4" x close L
i 3 A 'CI™= Cast Iron +- CRS Cold Rolted St
et ' Cast BraésC> i\?efl NUE") .

CS Cast Steel . CBr
. FS Forged‘ Steel. . CBrz Cast B: 2R YT PAGE

R
R




1 afu \ . WPT Y bt - 3 g y
A i s 12 =2 "

' . Date Issued: '10/27/43 g ,/(AF\\ 0 : Yk f ASSEMBLY NO. __Qrﬁg ]!
8 Y e © ., SHEET NO,T¥p

ENGINE MODEL _g ‘" _  ASSY NAME th;j;p}; & Heg

' T “C8 Pres. Tank, Pluuzsr Fuel Pump

226X, e e > i Gl RE "’8 ‘Blk Pipe : 3

1 3 CYL. ' oo or - Single fuel oil drain header :: %
it 4 CYL, . y ol o . FIRS‘I‘ USED ON:_ . e 5245
6 CYL. ey B ¥ ' ' ey e e TR

P M e 4 VR » 3 ASSY DWGS:____-QQ&QG—- i (I ST A

'Q‘\“"

H
o

.| Part No.| Part Name  |Matl|Qty | Remarks B o~

7-1 f Fitting, fuel header CRS |1

22&!12_2__ e St 1 4
,? A

32,531 ._§l Flange ___Jers 3 |} - Pl

Welded = . 17 | .

\‘:'1: ‘ ' - s 78 . it
9930=L" | Bracket, fuel header cRp:. {9 | : _ :
R o i ] R it

o Capscrew : ' 9 £-13 x 3

_“'*1‘.'-.?.“! e e LockwasPer . -2 1/2‘ .-

} " : Setac_rek |

-\

: Al ok -
‘LO m-q"mi';cn rhju|miw
1
n

TAr 9933 " | Adapter, fuel hesder |
SR 947011 | Wosher |

o o X - e

"Nipple

=
o

S~
-

¥

92624 Pre-Assy., Inlet Tube

e
[A]

29 35-2. :

fube, fuel connection

: pplied with pump -~ |
Connector, fuel pump St 1 sch NRV 26/1X or |

ndlx 10-24173

9936 | Screw, fuel lina __lers |8 |

w!

EE 9937 Cnskat,_ﬂlel line 16 _[Soft annea?éd.pdppar..
it 0 e 9034 Plug | L W . Sk i
| ) 4
[ 18 | Pipe.Plug - 1 l1/8 W 5
120 _. 3

94701-1 ﬂaahan,:i!i:ﬁ_z_q-,k a::!s__ ~ 11 |Annesled Copper . _.___

ol Kl I | | i
o |5 .

CI
FS

Cast Iron CRS
Cast Steel CBr
Forged Steel CBrz

Q
n
o

(N

s EE«Q‘ZE’*W NUZD |
i

Cast BiqZEXT PAGE



: e & ,;.,:r :
ﬂgam Issued 10/27/45 - o, |42

'ENGIW& MODEL . @ AR 52 ‘ ASSY NAME: Fue; Tard‘g Header ”.w
— ] AT T . 08 Pres, Tank, Plz..ng;ﬁr Fuel Pumg'
Jd . . . RH Q-8 Blk Pipe (/Single fuel’ on
g b i G¥Lag %, . o . drain header
IS 4°CYL;: o~ 777" ' FIRST USED ON: ] :
6 CYL, . & o - 3 e
8 CYL. 1 : ; ASSY DWGS:__ go406-

.Jf_

.| Part No.| Rart Name .f Matl|Qty | Remarks -‘e" S

AR (92308 - ankrAcmlmlahnr_ SN (¢ A B N
¥ 11 3/4 Pipe
| ot o Jvel |1 [1/16 thick

'Tii Cévar . _lest |- o e B e
§ Capscrew, Cover _ 127 | 5/16-18 x 1 |

]

K | Plug - ~ _ 1 |1/8 pipe .

£ _)___ ; ve % Float assy, only ' ' 1 |3/4 o
S nion, Float CRS | 1 !
m § Bushing ‘ ‘ Blk | 1 |3/a"x v S I
A Al K . ; Nipple - Blk | 1 |3"x 1&" : -H::

B#ﬁm Valve, globe, drain N = W B : ’

ol

g | Alr Rleed Line from Tank, Consisting ofy

| Pushing from tank |Bik | 1 |a/e x 1/8”

Fut pEes b Elbow z jmgL__j;h 497 1/4T x 1/8P
. |
1

41F-1/4T
1/4 x 24 - ta G

Union Nnt Imp

Tubing . cop .

lo2412 | Pre-fasy., Fuel Header | | 1 | Consisting of;

2= ; - lst |1 i/ e
_22_4_02_3_ W, S _ elded ; |

92207=1 o fuel header . CRS | 7 1} ;
- Cast Iron .. . . CRS — Cold Ho ] i |
Cast Steel _ CBr — Cast gﬁﬁ LIZED !
Forged Steel : - CBrz —= Cast HripE X I PAG =1
i : ) . ek

(9]
77
W




[t

Date Issued: T7=2h=lili ASSEMBLY NO.  Q-lj9-D
Retyped 7=15-53 : SHEET NO.
and Fittings
ENGINE MODEL @ ASSY NAME: TForce Feed Oller Lines
Q-6
2 CYL. '
3.CYL.
4 CYL. FIRST USED ON: 41002, 41003, 4100k
5 CYL.
6 CYL. Group
8 CYL. 1 ASSY DWGS:  93l42
F |
It.|{Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks |
1] 92741 Tube, cyl. Lubricator 8 | Monel ‘
2 | 711l Tube, cyl, Lubricator 8 | Monel - I
S| 93085-1 | Washer Cop | 32 i
4| 6269~ | Gland 16 | Hex Stesl
5| 93855-1 | Packing Neop | 16
6| 91127 Holder, oil lines cI 1 | Use Patt. TALS
|
7 Capscrew, Allen N 3/8-16 x 1
!
8 Capscrew, holder 2 | 3/8-16 x 1-1/2 i
: |
10 Union Imp | 24 | 62F 1/4T |
11 E11 Imp | 16 | 697 1/4T 1/8P i
12 Tubo cop | /] 1/l x 17 |
13 i
]
14 Clips, Tubing Br |18 | #8, 1/i» .
12 Screw 136 | 1-20 x 1/2 |
16 Bolt ) | 1/4-20 x 1/2 )
i Mut N B BTN Y/ -
18 \
19
20 |
21 |
22 |
CI — Cast Iron CRS — Cold Rolled Stesl
CS = Cast Steel CBr — Cast Brass
FS — Forged Steel CBrz -- Cast Bronze



Date Issued: _9/15/41‘-r

J
1

ENGINE MODEL _ Q.

CYL.

"ASSY NAME: Thrust Shaft
Kingsbury GF-21.

R R T

] . La
R . P! ¢
y |

peea na .

by ASSEMBLY NO. Q-47-D_ "~
SHEET NO.-
}

- ¥

22" 0D 17} BC 10% Shaft

) I St
3 CYL., - -
4 CYL. o S FIRST USED ON: _ 41115-120 ..
5 CcyL. . T~ | . ~
6 CYL; & _ - '
8 CYL. 1 ASSY DWGS:  gys5a)
It.| Part No.| Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks ¢
'o1528  |Thrust shart | es fa | .
2 _

B B o U R S N S——
3 )
St W— - . SRR . I -

a4
5
6 L
7 - -
8
5 _
10 ~
11
12
13
sl S SR, i TSSO LI
14
15
16
SESEY SRS AT SESICHSR S - s O e S R
17
18
19 |
20
21 o
2_2 R R L I

CI -
CS T
FS ==

Cast Iron
Cast Steel
Forged Steel

CRS -=. Cold Rolled
CBr -- Cast Brass
CBrz Cast Bronze

Steel



Edition 2 0 - ‘. =

Date Issued: 10/27/41 ASSEMBLY NO._%"%;:EH,
: SHEET NO.
ENGINE MODEL & ASSY NAME: THEUST BEARING
, Kingsbury Beering 21 GFS
2 CYL. — : 104 Shaft
3 CY¥L. . * Mounting Feet Below Shaft Centerline
4 CYL, »_1 - FIRST USED ON: _ 41115-24
B OYLL" :
6 “CYL. " _ ) Group Dwgs: 9308l-Kingsbury
8 CYL.. 1 ASSY DWGS: 91531 B
It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
1 Thrust bearing for 10,250 —
B«2662 ~ Shaft as per Kingsbury 1 K_i_{lgsbury 21 GFS
o Dwg., 262992 without shaft, Assy. DWT#EEE??Z—‘“
with water cooling coile :
3
. - B
] 915474l |Bolt CRS 8 ‘ -
9 91052 lyagher ' BTN T i ks - s
6 Cotter Pin st. |8 |3/16 x 2~1/2
7| 126 Nut, slotted St. [8 |l-1/4-l2
8| 91546-1 |Shims St. |4 |sets
9
10 -
11 _
12
13
14
15
16
¥r
18
19
20
21
22 -
CI — Cast Iron CRS - Cold Rolled Steel
CS — Cast Steel CBr - Cast Brass
FS =— Forged Steel CBrz — Cast Bronze



Edition ¥ |

Date Issued:
Retyped:

12-15=41
2-17-49 -

ASSEMBLY NO. _
SHEET NO._

Q_AO GJﬁ

)

ENGINE MODEL _ g . ASSY NAME: Fuel Tnjection
f~ . 5 oYL. (Supcrcharged, slow speed)
3 CYL., ___ U
4 CYL. FIRST USED ON:_ _ 11065 B
5 CYL.
6 CYL. 6
8 CYL. _@g ASSY DWGS: Q3090 T
It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
1
2
3 Note: . |For L.H, engines, use the folllowihg ir place of jtems 19- 22sh
-4 . I’Wr i 96913
. 5L808 re-Assy., Injection Tube 1 Cnnq'l"hnn of:
51914809-1 | [coliar, inj, tube 2 1SS
6| 56913 Tubing, inj, St |1 ]1/20D x 3/16 IDx33% N
7 92920-1 lout, .tubing 2 With Pump NSS
8
et
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
¢ 20
21
22
CI = Cast Iron CRS = Cold Rolled Steel
CS = Cast Steel _ CBr = Cast Brass
FS = Forged Steel CBrz - Cast Bronze



Edit

ton F U

Date Issued:

Retyped:

12-15-41
8-206-40 .

ASSEMBLY NO. (g-40-g1_
SHEET NO. \" 1

ENGINE MODEL o . _~ ASSY NAME: _  Fuel Injection
’ (supercharged, slow speed)
2 C¥Li, - wssn ey P,
3 CYL. - o
4 CYL. B FIRST USED ON: 41085
& CYL.
ecyL. o
-8 CYL. . g _ ASSY DWGS: _~ gzQ30 .
It.|Part No. Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
1k o« i a ‘
—|B=3028 | Pump, Bendix FDR-24, Time | | 1 | Bendix 10-19124-3
2 for port closing, steel
— | inlet fitting 10-24173 | - | |\ _ ..
3 for 7/8 OD tubing; steel
||  outlet fitting for ¥» | | _{
4 0D tubing
5
6
— |B-3031 | Nozzle Holder HDV=250_ .| | 1 | Bendix ]10=19210=1 .
7 .
8 5
_ |B=3033 | Nozzle-N,D. . o 1 | Bendix 10-13781 /4 __
S
10 I .“MdtbilgLOO A I s
—B=3033 | Tip, T.D. 8 Hole, .020 Diga| 1 | Bemdix—30-nBiédt—4 |
11 R 28 Ao '{"Lﬂ-g‘-b'&
B S S S I o I e S R A
12 _
— 19804 .Retainer, nozzle helder | CS | Y |}
13
193727 | Gasket, nozzle holder | | 1| QCopper with pump
14 ’
9915.2 |_.Clamp cover, inje. 1line | QI | X1 | o
15|92 3366-1 :
T199%5=8- | Gasket . 1| 3/32 Ger o800
s I __Censcrew . |54 5/16=18 x 1 Allen
T N
______ 168 . Wik Nosgle Woldew. ... ... .f oo L @ e
18
] o . Dup.gg
. 9L8oy . _Pre-Assy., Injection Tube 1 | Consisting of; =
o | 94807
_|89¥883— | H§ Collar, Inj. Tube | St 2 4%H}fﬁbﬁk7,,N§§__
21 [ 96912 ]
S 183%26=1-| § Tubing, Inj., +-x-3/is | st | 1 |2 O0Dx3/16 IDx28ygg
22
92920-1 Nut, tubing St 2 | _With pump NSS
I — Cast Iron CRS - Cold Rolled Steel
CS == Cast Steel CBr ... Cast Brass
FS CBrz -- Cast Bronze

= Forged Steel

(™




v _

Date Issued: 11-23-L4L9

ASSEMBLY NO. Q-39-L

SHEET NO. &4
ENGINE MODEL @ ____ ASSY NAME:__ Lube 01l Fittings
2 CYL, ssse cume s nnzas e
3 CYL. - o '
4 CYL. __ - - FIRSTF’ USED ON:  L9OLl
5 YL i
6 CYL. .
8 CYL. 1 - o o ASSY DWGS: - R
It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
1 ' [8] :
Line to Cam Bearings L§J Consisting of:
R Connector 1 |Imp 68F, 1/4LT 1/4LP
S Tube Cop 1 11/L x 9
4 Tee 1 | Tmp 72F, 1/LT 1/LP
5
6 Line to Fuel Tappet from Tee rgl Consisting. of:
7 Tube. « Cop | 1 (1/4 x 10
8 E1l 1 | Imp 69F, 1/4T 1/8P
° Line, Header to Tappets LEJ Consisting of:
10 Connector . 1 |Imp 68F, 1/LT 1/4P
11 Tube cop | 1|1/4 x 18 3
12 E1l 1| Imp 69F, 1/4LT 1/8P
13 Line, Header to Rocker Bkt. 8 | Consisting of:
14 Connector 1| Imp 68F, 1/4T 1/LP
15 Tube cop | 1| 1/4 x 70
16 E11, 900 1| Imp 50F, 1/4LT 1/8P
17 Union Nut 1| Imp L1F, 1/4T
1h Line, Header to Froat Brg. | 1| Consisting of:
19 Connector , 1| Imp 68F, 1/LT 1/LP
£0 /_Tuve ) Cop | 1|1/4 x11
21 E1l, 900 1| Imp 69F, 1/LT 1/4LP
22
CI = Cast Iron CRS — Cold Rolled Steel
CS — Cast Steel CBr == Cast Brass
FS — Forged Steel CBrz — Cast Bronze



Date Issued: 11-23-49 ASSEMBLY NO. ____Qﬁg_-_]_;__

‘ . SHEET NO. 3
ENGINE MODEL Q@ _______ _ASSY NAME: _ Lube 0il Fittings _ _
o -'
: 2 ICY¥LE. e e S e v
3 CYL. o S -
4 CYL. ) - FIRST USED ON: 49041
5 CYL.
6 CYL. I
8 CYL. 1 i ASSY DWGS: o
It.|Part No. | Part Name Matl| Qty | Remarks
1 Connection 1| Imp 68F, 1/LT 1/4P
2 Tube cop | 1|1/4 x 36
S Tee 1| Imp 72F, 1/LT 1/LP
4 E11,90°Str.into Cam Gear $tub | 1 |1/4 Blk
_5 ~_|_Tube _  lcop | 1 |1/4 x 24 R
S| | cosrnection 1| Imp 68F, 1/LT L/LP
7 Tee . _ 11/4 Blk
¢ 8 Nipple into Gear Case 111/4 x close Blk
- = Ell, 90° Str, 11 1/4 Blk
T
. 10140272 Plugz, to Acc, Gears 1| 1/4 Drilled #50 Bl
11
12 93057 Assy.,Line to Upper Header 1| Consisting of:
13 (E11 1| Hays 9060, 1/2"
141 91716 Tube cop | 1| 5/8 x Lk
15 E1l into Aux. Header 1| Hays 9060, 1/2"
16 "
] 17 93025 Assy.,lLine to Upper Header 1| Consisting of:
18 ‘F11 1| Hays 9060, 1/2"
i
191 91715 Tube | cop | 1| 5/8 x 50-1/2
201 | | R11 into Aux. Header | 1| Hays 9060, 1/2"
' 21
'f’ —
& 91126-1 | Header, Auxiliary 1
CI — Cast Iron CRS == Cold Roll Steel .
CS = Cast Steel CBr = Cast Bras$ (OONTINUEL
FS — Forged Stesel CBrz =

Cast anﬁ\d EX"' F’ L\G —

PP



ASSEMBLY NO. Q=39-L

Date Issued: 11-23-49 27=L
SHEET NO. 2
ENGINE MODEL Q  -ASSY NAME: Lube Cil Fittings
2 CYL. .ee— U g
3 CYL. _ -
4 CYL. - FIRST USED ON: 49041
5 CYL.
6 CYL.
8 CyL. 1 - - - ASSY DWGS: -
It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
1 Line to End Cam Bearing 1l |Consisting of:
2 Connection 1 |Imp 68F, 1/LT 1/4LP
8 Tube cop | 1 |1/4 x 54
4 E1l into Bearing 1 |Imp 69F, 1/LT 1/LP
5
6 Line to Idler Gear 1 |Consisting of:
7 Conanggtion 1 |Imp 68F, 1/AT 1/LP
8 Tube - cCop | 1 |1/4 x 40
2 Connection 1 | 68F, Imp 1/4LT 1/LP
10 Sleeve 1|1/ _ Blk
11 Nipple into Idler Gear 1 |1/4 x close Blk
12
13 Line to Gears 1l | Consisting of:
4 £1l 1 | Imp L9F, 3/8T 1/uP
- Union Nut Imp | 1 |41F, 3/87T
16 Tube Cop 1(3/8 x 32
i Connection 1| 68F, Imp 1/LT 1/LP ‘
18 Cross 1|1/4 Blk
19 Nipple 1| 1/4 x close Blk
=0 E11,90° Str.into G.C. 1|1/L o Blk
21 Connection 1| Imp 68F, 1/4T 1/LP
2 Tube, to Main Gears Cop 1|1/L x5
CI = Cast Iron CRS — Cold Rolied—SiaaL--...-_—:_-
CS = Cast Steel CBr = Cast BrassoONTINUEL
FS — Forged Steel CBrz == Cast Bro -

t?\eﬁ&?x‘r PAGE

— e e e A . R . P —



Date Issued: 11-23-49 . ASSEMBLY NO. R-39-L
: SHEET NO. 1

ENGINE MODEL _Q ASSY NAME: Lube 0il Fittings

RH-8, (Inside Cyl. Block) w/large

2 CYL. s Header
3 CYL., - -
4 CYL. _ T FIRST USED ON:_ 49041
5 CYL. -
6 CYL. _
8 CYL. .1 T ASSY DWGS:
It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
1195911  |Header, Main st 1
~ 95913 Flange St 2
_3 193737-1 |Gesket, Flange 2
4 |-5659 011 seal 2 |Natl. 55364
- Capscrew, Flange + L 11/2 =13 x 1-1/kL
6 95914 Clamp, Eccentric St L
7 Setscrew, Sock. Hd. 8 |1/2 - 13 x 5/8
8 Setscrew, Sock. Hd. 'L |1/2 - 13 x 1-3/k
8
10 93058 Assy.,Lines to Front Mn.Brg 1l [Consisting cof:
11 Coupling 1 |Hays 9000, 1/2"
12 191717 Tube cop | 1 |5/8 x 33
13 Coupling 1 | Hays 9000,.1/2"
14
15 o) .
93059 Assy.,Lines to Int.,Mn.Brg, \Z) | EACH Consisting of;
16 ibpunling_ 1 |Hays 9000, 1/2"
17191718 Tube Cop | 1|5/8 x 32-1/2
18 Coupling | 1 |Hays 9000, 1/2"
N
19
20193060 Assy.,Lines to Rear Mn.Brg. 1l | Consisting of:
21 7 (Qoupling 1 | Hays 9000, 1/2"
55 91719 Tubse Cop 115/8 x 34,-1/4
Coupling 1 | Hays 9000, 1/2"
CI — Cast Iron . CRS = Cold RolledySteed
CS = Cast Steel CBr := Cast Brass |CONTINUE
FS — Forged Steel CBrz = Cast Bronze NEXT PACG




Date Issued: 1l=4=Li ASSEMBLY NO. 108-EE
Revised: 3-22-44  ° SHEET NO. 7.
Retyped: 4-15-49 p o

ENGINE MODEL Q . :___ \ ASSY NAME: Tool List

i i " Q Engine
2 CYL. - . /
3 CYL., _ o . .
4 CYL. - ) FIRST USED ON:
5 CYL.
6 CYL.
8 CYL. ASSY DWGS: : k

It.|Part No.| Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks

1 11124-6 IBracket 1

2 | 11124-17 " 1

9 11125-1 i 1

41 11125-2 " 2

51111266 " 1

6| 11128-3 " 2

7] 11128-4 l "o 2

8 .

9 : See Photo #11572

93199 Pre-Assy., Fixture Board 1l | Consisting of:

10 1887 Tool Board 1

11 Wood Screws 79 #12 x 3/L long

12 11119-1 Bracket 2

18 pyyamey n A

4] 13126-1 " 2

19 11126=2 " 2

16 11126=-3 n 2

17 11126-4 n 2 —

181 11126-5 n L

191 11126412 " 2

20 11126=22. 1 2

21| 11126-23% n 2

22| 111281 " 2

CI — Cast Iron CRS — Cold Rolled Steel . __._._
CS = Cast Steel CBr = Cast Bras$ ~ —p rirgi e
FS .— Forged Steel CBrz - Cast Bronze ‘ﬁ:; P NS

o IN A e e

{8y i o L



| T

Date Issued:

ENGINE MODEL

Revised:
Retyped:

CYL.
CYL.
CYL.
CYL.
CYL.
CYL.

OO LAWN

ASSEMBLY NO. 108-EE
SHEET NO. [3

ASSY NAME: Tool List
Q@ Engine

FIRST USED ON:

ASSY DWGS:

H
o

.| Part No.

Part Name

Matl|Qty | Remarks

11117-14

racket

11117-194

n

11117-18}

n

11118-1

"

11120-1

11120-2

11120-3

1ll21~=]1

Oo|lo|I|oloaln]|n|]|-

11122=1

| .

—
o

11122-2

n

-
=

11122-3

"

=
av)

11122-4

"

=
W™

11122-5

=
N

11122-6

=
(9)]

11122-7

[
(9)]

11122~

'_l
=3

11122-19

—
(00]

11124=-1

=
0

11124=2

I ST S =R U R SO TR W TN S N SR SR SY TR SR T ORI

n
o

11124-=3

—

no
—

11124-4

N
™

11124-5

1

CI — Cast Iron
CS — Cast Steel
FS — Forged Steel

CRS
CBr
CBrz

Cold Rolled Steel. . ... .. _

Cast Bragg— AT G

Cast BroZE%EBFE_;’;‘=---
!ch;>(= AR

i




Date Issued: 1=/~ ASSEMBLY NO. 108-EE

: Retyped: L-1 9 SHEET NO. _ 5 -
ENGINE MODEL _ g ASSY NAME:  Tool List
FL R Q Engine
Eh 2 CYL. .
3 CYL. — ‘
4 CYL. B " FIRST USED ON:
5 CYL.
6 CYL.
8 cyL. T ASSY DWGS: o
It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
1| B-4377 | Gun, grease 1 | Alemite C-600
2 B~4378 Hose, Grease gun 1 Alemite A-1039 .
s B-4379 | Paint, eramel 1 | Gallon.Std.shop color
4 : Supply only if Q-11-D
B-4380 | Pliers, Truarc #7 is specified
5 See Photo #11571
93198 Pre-Assy., Tool Board 1 | Consisting-of:
61 1887 Tool Board 1 | ‘
7 liood Screws 116 #12 x 3/4 long
e & 1117-1 Bracket 1
2 11117-2 " 1l
10§ 11117-3 " 1
111374 " 1
121 y117-5 n - 2
13 11117-6 " | 1
141 11119-7 " N 1
jfi_lllllzﬁ_ " 1
16] 11117-9 " 1
, 171 11117-14 " 1
B 11191 " 1
191 1111714 " 1
20 3333713 ) 2 :
(,' 21
22
CI = Cast Iron CRS — Cold Rolled. Sieel.“.”n___ﬁ;
CS .- Cast Steel CBr ... Cast Brass-... - 17§ FEaeEy
FS = Forged Steel CBrz == Cast EBronze ~ ﬂu skl




l ?) 8 = L, W\F(({\.SL&M)CCQ/

-t\“jvw\\a&, bar#‘w\'g

(70



“4‘?

Date Issued: 1=-4=44 ASSEMBLY NO. 108-EE
Retyped: 4-15-49 SHEET NO. _ A
ENGINE MODEL 3 ASSY NAME: _ Tool List
Q Engine
2 C¥Li. e e
3 CYL. B
4 CYL. FIRST USED ON:
5 CYL.
6 CYL. o S
8 CYL. S o ASSY DWGS: - o -
It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl| Qty | Remarks
1
2 9399 Piston Pulling Tool CcSt 1
S Capscrews | 2 | 3/410x3
4 ’
S Q3144=1 | Lifting Plate, cyl. head St 1 -
6 ¥ashar 2 | 3/4 Std,
7 Capscrew | 2 | 3/4 10 x 3-1/2Pre-Kssy
8 ¢ 12864
6817 washer - CRS | 1
9 Eyebolt 1 | 1"-8
10 Nut b 1"-8
31
o SENERT
>
- B=4219 Pin Vise 1 | Starrett 1624
13 (fuel nozzle cleaning) See 40 Assy. Use .002
Wire, Music{nozzle cleaning) 1 | 6" long undersize
14
16 main bearing
11724=1| Bar, Cepstan, con. rod, 1| 1-1/8 x 36
16
17 cyl. head
1794-1 | Bar, flywheel bclt, thru bdglt 1 | 1=-1/4 x 48
18 B=4215 Screw driver 1 M & S 4" KLO4
12 B=4216 | Pliers Bonn | 1 | 10" #B-10
20 | B-4217 | Gange fealer |1 | Lufkin 1097
_EEE#B:43?6 011 Can (Zinc Qilers) Perkol 1 | #3
22
CI = Cast Iron CRS = Cold Rolled Steel .
CS — Cast Steel CBr — Cast Brass - ~ .- - « .+, ..
FS — Forged Steel ' OBTZ s '%‘

Cast Bronze ~



Date Issued: l=4=44 —=VO=L4
Retyped: 4=15=49 : I SHEET NO._ 3
ENGINE MODEL _Q 7 ASSY NAME: Tool List _ -
Q Engine
2 CY¥L. ———  ———
3 CYL.
4 CYL. FIRST USED ON:
5 CYL.
6 CYL.
8 cYyL. . T ASSY DWGS: -
It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl| Qty | Remarks
l '
£ 92571 Pre-Assy., Valve Spring Tool 3 Consisting of:
3111729-1 | fBoay 1 | weldea Steel
4113009-1 | {screw, Compressing 2 | 3/4-10 x 6-1/2
6 Nut 2 | 3/4-10
6 Capscrew 2 | 3/4k=10 x 7"
7 11730 Fork, Jalve Spring Cc3 2
8
© 111829-1 |Body, Valve Grinding Tool | CRS| 1 Pre- Assy
10 | L 12029
11731-2 |Pin, Valve Grinding Tool 2 | 1/4 Drill Rod
11 B-4056 |Drag Link Socket Bonn| 1 | 4002
12
— 12561=-1 |Plate, piston Holder St 1 | Per cyl, &4 ‘
14 Capscrew 1| Per Cyl.5/8-11 x 2-1/3
Nut 1| Per cyl. 5/8-11
15
16 11764-1 |Plate, liner Puller cI | 2
17117642 |Bolt, Liner Puller 1| 1"-8 60" long
18 Nut, Liner Puller. 1| 108
19 11845-1 |Lifting Nut, Liner Puller 1] 1"-8
20 B-4057 |Eyebolt, Liner Puller | 1| Vulcan #30-1"-8
- 1776 Fixture, Piston Ring CcI 4 .
22
CI — Cast Iron CRS -= Cold Rolled Steel . _ ., _____ ..
CS = Cast Steel CBr = Cast Brass Nt
FS — Forged Steel CBrz = Cast Bronze -



Date Issued: 1l=i4=44 ASSEMBLY NO. 108-EE

Retyped: 4=15=49 ‘ N SHEET NO. A
\ ENGINE MODEL Q ) ASSY NAME: __ Tool List e
o Q Engine
2 0L, ——— e
3 CYL. o
4 CYL. FIRST USED ON:
5 CYL. \
6 CYL. jf
8 CYL. ASSY DWGS:
It.|Part No. | Part Name Matl| Qty | Remarks
. 93631-1 |Socket, Cyl. Head X
- 93631-2 |Socket, Con, Rod Brg. 1
- 93631-4 |[Socket, Thru Bolt 1
4 - wheel Bolt
93631-3 |Socket, Main Bearing & Fly- )
® B-4049 |Socket, Side Door Bonn | 1 14024 3/4 Speed
- B-4050 |Handle, Socket, Side Door |Bonn |1 |/A4O85
¥ B-4372 Socket, Exhaust Manif, Bonn | 1 HD=42 1-5/16
£\ & B-4373 Socket ,-Alr Cage, Fuel NozzleBo 1 |HD=40 1-1/4
" | _®|B-4214 |Socket, Safety Valve Bonn | 1 |HD-34 1-1/16
10 Air Cage, Safety Valve
B-4374 |Handle, Socket, Exh.,Manif, [Bonn]| 1 L2287
11 Piomb,Slugﬁing #USN 348
B-5252 |Wrench, Inj. Pump 1 |Furn.w/FDRX Pump only
12 11719-1 |Tool, Brg, Shell Removing |[St l |Forged Crankshaft
AS 11720-1 |Tool, Brg. Shell Removing |St 1 [Cast Créﬂksbaft
14
15 10677-1 {Stud, W.P. Seat Pull., Tool 1 | SAE L14
16 ; urnish only
10677-2 |Strongback CRS | 1 bwhen Q-35 or
17 Bilge Pump w/
? High Nut 1 |5/8-11 |Valve Cage is
18 uqed
19 Setscrews - cup point
Jackscrews, Air Valve Cage 2 |5/8 -11x6 -
20
' 21 12 | (8 cyl
£ |—{11728-1 {Jacking Screws for Eng.Base 10 A=3/L 5x 12
292 Not supplied if sub-base iT useqg
CI == Cast Iron CRS == Cold Rolled Steel .
CS == Cast Steel CBr == Cast Brass; N
FS — Forged Steel CBrz — Cast Bronze - [~ i t™NIJEL

FTNT RAGH



~adleoion o . e,

Date Issued: 1-4-44 ASSEMBLY NO. 108-EE

Retyped: 9-18-46 St SHEET NO. 1
e \\ o
ENGINE MODEL g = _ / : ASSY NAME:  Tool List

Grease Gun Included, For Sail ing

2 CYL. —— —— . —4-Clutch, Compressor with Clutch or
3 CYL. - " _with Idler Sheave Drive.
4 CYL. FIRST USED ON: Q-Engine _
5 CYL.
6 CYL. ‘ .
8 CYL. ASSY DWGS: S
It.|Part No Part Name Matl Qty | Remarks
_-_l__B-‘l%%__ Wrench, zero lash retainer |Bomn| 1 | BO72 =
_®113178 |Bar, zero lash sdjustment |CRS | 1 | $xbx12 (Sq.Stock)
= Armstrong 2" 12
_ | B=4365 |Engineers' wrench | | 1 |For nut_ &'ﬂms&_ﬂajé
4 J Armstrong 2¢" #13-A
| B-4366 |Ingineers' wrench | 1 |For nut 2&"across flats
_°| 12154 |Wrench, int. manif. E11  |Bonn| 1|
___Ei _B-4367 |Wrench, fuel pump base |Bonn | 1 |HD 28 7/8%
7 | B=6068 lirench, fuel pump bleeder |[Arm-| 1 [961J, 1/4" if Bendix
_ | B=4368 ,Wrench,,f,uel pump bleeder gtrong ,L,BSBH, 5/16"if Bosch
8 Bonney 3y 4290 or
B-4375 |Wrench,-Tappet (Fuel tappet) | 1 [ Plomb # 5661
9] 12863-1|¥rench, locknut(Fuel teppet) ORS| 1 |SAE 4140
_13 ~11727-1|Baer ,Fuel pump tappet wrench| CRS| 1|
_l_l _B-4037 |Wrench, fuel contr. shaft |Bonn| 1 |1725-B 9/18-1/2 = _
_13 _B-4069 lll;e_lngn, inj.line union nut |(Bonn | 1 |1037 14 - 1-1/186
_l_d | B-4370 |[Wrench,nozzle drain line nufBonn| 1 [1731-A 3/4 - 7/8
if,,,..,@:%gs’@ﬂjﬁmngh,,,,,grgscenj, o ol
_%_S_LA_B:&O@E,, Wrench , crescent | .} . 1.j1ie»
__lf’ _B-4371 |Wrench, crescent | | 1.118" o
17 Fits 3/8 & 7/16 Cap
~ | B-4040Q |9Wrench, Allen screw 5/16 _ 1 |& 5/8 Set L
18 , Fits 1/4 Gav &
7| B-4041 |¥rench, Allen screw 3/16 1|3/88et
19 , Fite 5/8 Cap &
~7| B-4042 |wrench, Allen screw 1/2 1|7/8 get
20 Fits 1/2 cap &
| _B-4043 |Wrench, Allen screw 3/8 | 1 13/4 get o
51 | Fits #8 Cap &
"7 ] B-4343 |Wrench, Allen screw 1/8 | | 1 #’gsl:f'et o o
=2 B=4535 Wirench, Nozzle Nut Bonn| 1 [1-7/16 & 1-5/8 Openings
CI == Cast Iron CRS ... Cold Rolled Sieel
CS --. Cast Steel CBr -- Cast Bra ;ONT'NUE’T

FS — Forged Steel CBrz, — Cast Bre
: EXT PAGE



Date Issued:

ASSEMBLY NO. 104-L

Retyped: SHEET NO.
ENGINE MODEL Q ASSY NAME: _ Lube Tank i
275 Cal, '
2 CYL. Bayonet Csage
o EYLi.
4 YL, FIRST USED ON: _ 41115-24
b CYlL:. -
6 CYL. 1
8 CYL. 1 ASSY DWGS: o
It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
~1192106-1 | Tank - 1 | Welded Steel
2 6167-B Ccover | 5t 1 -
3l9430-1 |Sereen . | 1 |20 Mesh
41 92173-1 | Tube o st |1 o
”?“ - Flanges st 7 | 2" Weldolet
ﬁ 92107 | Bayonet Gage Assembly 1 | Consisting of:
Mg
_"l92172-1 |Head .. | cRs 4#\7_@&@_;%@_;1@___
81 92172-2 | Rod _ - . | crs| 1 |las 92172
__9 92172-3 |EBpd | CRS|] 1 .
10 -~
o 75795~ _ |Hendlea |\ CRS| 1} { -]
11
_~|\92107-1 | Blade CRS 1 {
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
201
21
22
CI — Cast Iron CRS — C(Cold Rolled Steel
CS —- Cast Steel CBr - Cast Brass
FS —— Forged Steel CBrz — Cast Bronze




Date Issued: 9=11-42 ASSEMBLY NO. 103-MM

Retyped: 12-28-48 * SHEET NO.
ENGINE MODEL 7 7 ~ ASSY NAME: Air Tank i
//‘ \ 30x96 250 1b. "
2 YL, - e (—-“- - e Bu. Mar. Insp. 4 Nav.
3Vl N B
4 CYL. __ N/ o FIRST USED ON:__ 42003-22
5 CYL. = T \ +
6 CYL. o ¥
sc¢cy.. ASSY DWGS: o ¥
It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
1130945-1 |Tank, welded | st |1 |30 x 96 250 1b. f
2 |B-3391 Safety Valve ~_|Brz |1 |3/4"
z set at 250 1b., ground
special for air.
4 B-3360 |[Gage, alr pressure, 3i" |1 |Bottom Connection
5 starting eir pressure. 0-600
6
r |Bushing . safety valve Blik |1 \1-3/4 .
8 or extra heavy blk.
Nipple, safety valve 1 3/L x short sesmless sfj]
7 Plug - Blk | 2 |2"
ﬂ____"ﬁ*ma%m* N _|Bix |1 {ag-~
el B lPlwe  Ipk X {3/4"
12 Plug B Bik |1 |1/2" e
- Plug o I Blk |1 |1/4" o
14
15
e
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
CI — Cast Iron CRS Cold Rolled Steel
CS = Cast Steel CBr Cast Brass

i

FS = Forged Steel CBrz Cast Bronze



Date Issued:

9=11-42

ASSEMBLY NO.__103-LL

Retyred: 12-28-48 SHEET NO. _ .
ENGINE MODEL ___ ASSY NAME: Alr Tank .
™ 30 x 96 250 lbo.
Zf e R USROS Bu.Var. Insp & Nav.
3 CYL. _ . I o
4 ¥, . % b FIRST USED ON:  42003-22 A
5 CYL ‘- 7
6 CYL. ___ _ 7T T 7
8 cyL. T ASSY DWGS: :}
It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks 'fiﬁﬂ
3
1 ]0958-1 | Tank, welded St | 1 | 30x96 250 1b.  ¢f
21B-3391 | Safety valve _  IBra| 1 |3/4" "t
% gset at 250 1b., ground
speclal for alr, o o
iﬁﬂ)ﬁL | _Gage, air pressure, 3% b1 AﬂQMQm_QonnﬁcLion_ﬂ_-ﬁpt’
5 starting air pressure.
© Bushing, safety valve Blk | 1 1=3/4
7 or extra heavy blk, #.
Nipple,. safety valve 1 3LL4LJﬂEuﬂpﬁﬁﬂmlaaa_ahlr
8
Bt I I - - | Blk | 2 | 2" b
9 Plug N Blk | 1 | 13" :
o Plug I . Bie{ ¥ } 34K .0
11
Plug Blx | 1 1/
12 i Plug Blk | 1 | 1/4"
13
14 )
15
16
S . \— - e — e —_
17
18
L&
20
A WIS, . |
21 vyt
o | I uTﬂ-
22 “L
CI -= Cast Iron CRS == Cold Rolled Steel 3
CS = Cast Steel CBr == Cast Brass i
FS = Forged Steel CBrz - Cast Bronze -




( ‘ = \-...L ~
-7 Date Issued: 8/13/43 ASSEMBLY NO. 102—1,;2
A SHEET NO.
ENGINE MODEL @ B ASSY NAME: _Aux.-An: Lompxqaaﬂr__n_.
O~ Ingersoll-Rand
’ 2 CYL., —— AU UUUEUUR—
AL 3 CYL. _ _ : -
) : 4 CYL. . _ » FIRST USED ON: 42003 )
5 C¥L. = o § -
6 CYL. _ :
.8 CYL. -1 ASSYy bwes: _ s
It.| Part No.| Part Name Matl Qty Revmarks
it e
£ B0 J B=-3997 Ingersoll Rand Lt )
o ‘Model #242-4"x237x2-3/L" g
iy B Type 30 Alr Compressor. | | |
3 driven by a type B-25L
Prame 5 HP, 115-V, N S . B e
e 1750 RPM, stabilized
) . ) S shunt v.ound drip proot | |+
b it oAl - horizontal merine type
%ﬁr _ | | motor, mounted on sub- _ S SR .
6 base, including square
- D pressure switch, meg- | . { | _
7 wetic-sterting.controls,
push- button station and | | | e e
8 pressure unloader with
£  ————— ___ABS Spares, I ot
- 9 ¢
10
11
12
13
14
13
16
“ 17
18
19
20
r_r 21
22
CI — Cast Iron CRS — Cold Rolled Steel
g CS - Cast Steel CBr - Cast Brass
e FS = Forged Steel CBrz — Cast Bronze




Date Issued: &-13-43 ASSEMBLY NO. 102-GG

Retyped: 4-13=49 ° SHEET NO.
ENGINE MODEL. & ASSY NAME:Aux. Air Compressor
: Ingersoll-Rand
ot 2 CXk ===
3 CYL.
4 CYL. FIRST USED ON: 42003
5 CYL. '
6 CYL., __
8 CyL. _ 1 ASSY DWGS:
It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
- B-4002 Ingersoll-Rand, 1
2 55" x 2-3/4" x 5"
type 20 2-stage air com=-
3 pressor driven by a 15HP
type COM-85 frame 115 V,
4 compound wound drip-proof,
vertical marine GE motor
5 cow complete with magnetic| starting
controls, discharge unloadpr,
6 magnetic unloader, push
button station with ABS Spares.
T
8
-
9
10
11
12 .
13 |
14
15
16
17
18
15
20
Q’ 21
. ¢ 29
CI == Cast Iron CRS == Cold Rolled Steel
CS = Cast Steel CBr == Cast Brass
FS == Forged Steel CBrz = Cast Bronze



(See individual engines Spec for which pe ges to use) -

Date Issued: 1/27/43 ASSEMBLY NO._ _101-4W
Retyped: l~23-46 ‘//,f—ﬁk\ SHEET NO. 176G
1 ENGINE MODEL @ = _ ‘\ ASSY NAME: Instrument Board & Ggpg#
v k (Fuel gege With pressure tank
2 CYL. - —— off engine)
3 CYL. — . i
4 CYL. - FIRST USED ON: 42277-96
5 CYL. ] ks '
6 CYL. 1 .
8 CYL. - ASSY DWGS: 92768
It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
!l p-3385 Gauge, fuel oil pressure 1 {3 1/2" Bott.Qonn. 0-60¢
2| 92906-1 | Adeptor - |ems |2 i
3 ‘
CapscTew . 3 |5/16 - 18 x 3/4
4 '
' Connector o Imp | 1 |1/4P x 1/4T #68F
5
Tubing Cop 1 1/4'x 17" long
0 Connector Imn | 1 |1/4P x 1/AT #88F
i B-2232 | Cock Shut off |IBlk | 1 [1/an
8
P _Bushing" Blk | 1 3/4n to 1/4
’ 9
Nipple, close | Blk | 1 [1/4n x close
1 10
1l
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19 a
20
o ] B ] L
22

CI —= Cast Iron - CRS .- Cold Rolled Steel
CS = Cast Steel CBr -- Cast Brass
FS — Forged Steel CBrz -—= Cast Bronze




A\

D

Date Issued: 2-28-4L4 -
Retyped:1-6-49

ENGINE MODEL _

CYL.

-~

4

\

- ASSEMBLY NO._101-Wi _ \
/ SHEET NO._ 16=J - .-

( \
ASSY NAME: Instrument Bosrd & Gauge

Stationary - Special

2 ey s nemen e fwhen Cyl.ld. Therms.Reg'd.)
S C¥Le _ . . o :
4 C¥L. . . FIRST USED ON:_____ =
_ 5 CYL. o . )
; ecy. __ ’
8 CYL. o e ASSY DWGS: & I
It.|Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks \
1
2 J Halla Thermometers s
L
3 B-3956 | Thermometers, ;nickel platdd, J, Halls 3
4 brass case,‘gylindrical,
rance 50-250"F, red spinit
5 tube, grephite bath, brgss -
chamber, 1/2" P,T, strajeht
6 pattern Halla #S-33, foi
location as follows: -
7 011 to-¥neine 1|
8 0il from Engine 1
9 Water from Engine
Sbotro~Bdd-Gonten: 1l -
10 a d
WJater to ¥®pgine = | 1 | -
" Water from esmch cyl.hes & | (or 8 for B-cyl.eng«}
32
13 .
_If used with separate L JO. — -
14 Cooler & Heat,Exhhanger, L
add 3
15 If combinationlO. Coolen
'16 & Heat,Exthanger, add '
17 N __If supercharged add for 1 I .
18 N, water discharge
139 If used with Radiator, -
50 evaporative Cooler, etc.
& separate L.0.Cooler, add G o o
=1 If ugsed with Radiator with
59 0il Cooling Section, add 0

Fa

CI = Cast Iron
CS — Cast Steel

CRS
CEr

FS — Forged Steel CBrz

el

Cold Rolled Steel
Cast Brass
Cast Bronze



/ Date Issued: 9-25-42

ENGINE MODEL Q

-

L s “‘" +

ASSEMBLY NO.

SHEET NO. 13C -

101vfu

ASSY NAME: Instrument Board
Mnastscodivos: Soommiedll il o}

5 C¥L., .
3 CYL. : . )
4 cYy.. T FIRST USED ON: 42003-22
5 CYL.
6 CYL. o - Lo
gcyL. I T ASSY DWGS: , 76628
It.| Part No. Part Name Matl|Qty Remarks
m——————— Sr— gt oy e S e e e e e - o
1 2
. 42 _______ | Bracket,; Q Reversible Engine, RH Supercharged Eng.-Large Boap:
3
_4|92509-1 | Bracket, Gage Board st |2
°| | cepscrew, Bkt=Blk 4 1/»-13 x '?/s
S| | capscrew, Bkt-Mtg. 4| 1/2-13 x 5/8
T - "
L 8
-\"\.,., — ] s — _
B 9 “wy
10
11
12 '
13
14 [
15 '
16
17
18
19
20
P 21
!\ [ ER o B
59
CI — Cast Iron CRS — Cold Rolled Steel
CS — Cast Steel CBr .- Cast Brass
FS — Forged Steel CBrz —- Cast Bronze




See individual

ing.Specs. for

which

rages Lo use.

Date Issued: 1-28-43 ASSEMBLY NO. 101-WW
Retyped: 11-12-48 ° SHEET NO. 7-D
ENGINE MODEL - ASSY NAME: INSTRULEIT BO.LRD & CAUGE
.. 2 CYL. — -
3 CYL., L
4 CYL. T~ T FIRST USED ON:___ ) )
5 CYL.
6 C¥L. ___  ___
s cy.. ASSY DWGS: B X
It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
e LARGE SIZE SOLID MOUNYED FRALE \ -
- p
_2 92550~1 ||Frame, Gauge Board |1 | Velded Steel
S 92550-2 ||Cover, Gauge Board 1 | Sheet St. 18 Gauge
4 Screw, Rd,.iid.lachine 10 10-24 x 1/2 3
@
5 ut, Knurled Br |10 | 10-24 3
6 {Screw, Ovel iid, ilachine St |10 | #8-32 x 3/8 4?
7 Ctsk..ljnish Vasher |10 | 1/2 0.D. 3
AS)
¢ 8 Lockwasher 10 | 1/4 a
° lut. Hex |10 | 1/4=20
10 \
11
_12 461 Stud, Board - Bracket 4 .
as |Nut, Hex.dam | |12 | 1/2-13 I
14 Washer, Plain 8 | 1/2 Std. o
15 95661 Washer, Rubber Rub 8 | . -
16
17
18
19
, &0 (See Panel Parts List for Cgmbination|Pre-Assy.Number) B
(_.' 21
- S R R
22
CI — Cast Iron CRS .- Cold Rolled Steel
CS = Cast Steel CBr = Cast Brass
FS .= Forged Steel CBrz -= Cast Bronze



.

Date

ENGINE MODEL

(See individual engihe apeus. ‘for whioh pages to’us ) 1gﬁ;$

Issued: 10/15/43 e i

lOliWW

&

gL .. NSSEMBLY" NO
Cont g

110

. ASSY NAME: Instrument Board & Gange

(Bottom Conn. Caugea) 2 e

2 CYL. —— L_;u (e
2 g%i: | FIRST USED ON:;fﬁﬁééf{“ﬁﬁﬁ- t}-*‘xz,
5 0¥ 2 A NEEEINERE S NGT Yl
6 CYL. e R
8 CYL. ASSY DWGS: I T
It.| Part No.| Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks e
1 PRI
2 E1l intake manifold mp| 1 | aoFz/eri/ep ¢ |
3 Union mut . Imp | 1 | 41F 3/87 R ;
4 wTube Cop| 1| 3/8 x15 ‘
5 Unfon nut _EQQW' 1 | 41r 3/8T
6 Union Imp | 1 | 42F 3/87 a', ‘ iz
T Union.nut Imp | 1 | 41F 3/8T : .
8 Tube Cop | 1 |B/8x15 .
9 Union nut Imp | 1| 4F3/eT A
10 Helf Union Imp | 1 | 48F 3/8T l/SP |
11| B-3348 | Cock, Gauge Br | 1]1/s8 .
12 Nipple Br 1| 1/4 x close ¢
13 E11 Br | 1| 1/4 ' |
14 Nipplew Br 1| 1/4 x close
15 E1l 90° into manometer Br 1 |1/4
16
]

'Caéiflfoh’:;~
Cast Steel -

Forged ‘Steel '

CRS ?m Cﬂiafkolled Steel
"CBr = Cast Brass
CBrz Caét Bronze



(see imdividual ;"éﬁgixie:i'._spéoa,_ Io‘r which pagea to uaa] '.ﬁ;;.,‘

Date Issued: 10/15/43 = . .., " /ASSEMBLY'NO._ 1O01-WW.
’ . " SHEET No.__®F_

ENGINE MODEL ASSY NAME: Instrument Board & Gaus

F\_ “(Bottom Conn. Canges
( 2 CYL. & F
3 CYL. —
4 CYL. FIRST USED ON: 43344-68. ~
5 CYL.. e aia
e coyL. A 4
8 CYL. _ "~ ASSY DWGS: o RS -
It.|PartNo.| Part Namg, ~ |Matl|Qty| Remarks & % . _
1 LARGE SIZEA3 JO FUEL, W [SEA WATER [WITH STD ROUND . -
| ALNOR FYROMETER, mommm R
ol ‘ . Ekel%ea i“‘/i %
_“B2912-1 | PANEL, GAUGE BOARD, ON ENGJ B¢ | 1 Sk
3‘ | Containing the Tollowings 1 o e
' ~__ Tachometer 7 1l | See Assy 115
.4 ’ . Pyrometer T 17| See Assy III ¥
| B=3360 Starting air press 0-500  §
5 | B-3361 | Lube oil press 0-60 & | :
B-3362 Circ. water press 0-30 1
B-3364 Sea water press 0-60 - 1 | O0r 0=-30 1% cekf. pw
6 B=-3959 Manometer, Meriam 15" g S Fisrmof=erenry
2 gland packed, U type ag | ;
7 pex Meriam Dwg, B1105 | |
S B=-3960
) 9 .A!
10 -
11
12| ted, abo%e.
wj.th“.braasx%'aat; dtion 9dok.
13
' |14|10853-2 | Plate, name | 1 | 1/16 Blk Bakelite
15 .
Lines inside board consisting of]:
16 Union Imp | & | 62F T -
17 EEEL EmpetofoL60P 1 /an 1 /gD
18 Tube Cop | 1| 1/4 x 12 ft.
19 Ell into cock Imp | 4 | 69F 1/4T 1/4P
0 L% R0 Nipple from cock | Br 4 | 1/ax1
e, = E1l, 90° into gage Br | &4 |1/6
122 Alr menif, pres line to gade board " :
CI.— Cast Iron CRS = Cold Rolled:Steel.. .o ~voon.
CS = Cast Steel, . CBr = Cast Brass .ypg =it - i3

%‘ | : FS Forged Steel CBrz Cast Br?r}g? o FH*



Date Issued: 7-28-43 - ASSEMBLY NO. Q-74-A

Retyped: 1-17-49 . - SHEET NO._ o L
ENGINE MODEL g/ N ASSY NAME: _Tyel Tank Zracket _ ___
!’ 1 (Turbochareed 7)
2 CYL., —— - \ ) RT-4), Sunerchareser
3CYL. N\ i
4 CYL. T FIRST USED ON: o
5 CYL. :
6 CYL. _1_
8 CYL. 1 ) ) ASSY DWGS: N -
It.|Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
1| 92668-1 | Brecket st | 1
- Canscrews 2 | 3/L-10 x 1
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14 \
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
CI — Cast Iron CRS == Cold Rolled Steel
CS = Cast Steel CBr -— Cast Brass
FS —

Forged Steel CBrz = Cast Bronze




‘ON 'DMa ¥ Luvd ad3AO¥ddY

m daMDIHD :
@ .q @ m GP=9T-TT w~mwvua | . . =

1S17 SLHvd
‘ON ANIONZ

JNWVYN

- 9
yp-d6  Tefamyooquny ol

SNOILYHILTY

VINMOAITVD 'ODSIDONVYHA NVS
'O AMANNOA 2 ANIDON3 IASIKHdHEILINA

S CA'RTO%2AY N WEAL CON L ININYELY

‘NO gasn i1sdid

AYIHILVN ‘ALD ANVYN Luvd W3Ll

¥¥ee-4 O q<uHazmaH
\

I :
\.\\ D A
\\ \/\\v \\x
O\v P

LT

e A . Pp-dd Jedasyooqany 9vGe-€



Date Issued: 2-18.44 & - ' "'-H-ﬂ ASSEMBLY' NO. Jg 0
iy A SHEET NO.
,’ iy . . ° ' 7? N
ENGINE MODEL _@  __ " g’ = ../ ASSY NAME:W,Bnmghangan uptingl
/ hy o
2 CYL. - . ; PR
3 CYL. WA G il
4 CYL. - FIRST USED ON: __ 43130-180 . \ ..
e GODE—44453-26- SRS Ay
6, CYL. 7 iy PR
8 CYL. 1 ASSY DWGS: 93444 pe 2
It.| Part No.| Part Name Matl|Qty Remarks
— At 540=i-—r—Hame—Piato—Rushi-- M:&Mﬂm. _
2 : . ' .\.
e - —-4:—&_-&:::%.‘?
3 Cat. No JiENLowN, EcciorT WH‘-‘!’—Y
02345 | Fomp OJ_L_;,_(QMMM) ’ 448 VanerBege. -
4 02859 Pre-Assy., Exhaust Comnne | | 1 %ﬂﬂ_m of s
4 Exhaust connector. X ' '
61 s Pre-Aaay., 79580
| 76259-2 [ Pipe "A" R,H, cs |1 i ;
7| 76259-3 il Pipe A" L.H, cs_ |1 mqemmm,-_
76259*3. ;
8 | 76259-4 [{ Pipe "B" R.H, cs_|1 a :
9| 76269-5 Pipe "B"™ L.H, cs 1 %
10| 76259+7 [ Flange 1" thick st |1 j _,
111 pe147-1 . Pyrometer Connection CRS | 4 | .
12 | 773572 “ Brace st |2 |3/32x2xeaff 5
13| rre3ge2 [l Brace st | 4 5152_1_2_1_5______._
14| 767061 [ mut ors | 6 '
79148-1 k .
15| 762606 I Gaske® 1 | 1/16 garlock 7508
16 | 77247=1 ‘Cover, outside W.St| 1
.7'724'7-2 Cover inside _ W.St| 1 ¥ R
e Ganagrew4_ga_r_tojnnn; |6 |d-13x 3% - 0
18 | vem16-1 EWgahgr | st | 6 '
& Capscrew, Between halves 8 |3/8e16 x 3/4 o
20 '
2l _Nut Br |12 |5/8-11
22 | 518 Stud, con. to superch, 12
CI — Cast Iron CRS — Cold Rolled Steel
CS — Cast Steel CBr — Cast Brass \
FS — Forged Steel CBrz = Cast Bronze - '1



A s
-“nr S
a3

ff ! “t ¥ L l &
Date Issued: 2«12«44 sy g ASSEMB Y NO e
, k-3 . SHEET NO._ ~ 1T 5}
ENGINE MODEL ' Q. o . VASSY ‘NAME: Supereharger. uountin”r-i’?;_a;
il 3 / ' Elliott X-810624~BP44-ReH, Engy . ¢
' 2 YL A { , / M Cooled Ex, Man, 8 Oyl. O
g ‘CYL,, ‘ - i vk R
4 YL F‘IRST USED ON:__43130-380 . . & °
: . - IR SRR, gty )
2 CODE~EF 4442826 e R
Bie¥Lh, % L. ASSY' DWGS: [ A 7 "‘.
' — - ~5601 01l Tamqf‘
It.| Part No.| Part Name Matl|Qty Remarksg_ssoj-_eoan, I
4 B-5408 | Elliott Supercharger,BF-44 ] ) 55 2 ‘"
2 . e ' e
4 A
© |76238-1_| Adapter Superch'r.-Bracket| I | 1 £k Fod |
7 . ‘ : : e Pl
N Capscrew | 4| 3/4-10 x 1=3/4 |
8 vt ARG
£ |—807 Studs_Turbocharger st il ;
. ° : Nuts 4 | 3/4-10 o ,, ,
e 0L Lockwasher . 4| 3/s-Medtum . |
'4"[3;'-::-, . - * ‘ 17 "3 ¥
izﬁm_mwmm;mm_ st | 2 X, i
12 |03160-1 | Bracket er |1
13 |79152-1 I : ; ' T o I
L | Gasket, to supercharger 1 5/32 Gar. #660 .. .
14 [93429-1 " :
92x36-g | Gasket to Cyle Block Alr Man, 1| 3/32 Gar, 860 -
i, | Y lenn” Studa, Cyl. Blosk | 12 |
16 Nuts " 12 | 3/4=10 L
7 e
‘ : Lockuasher _ a2 | 3/a ueatum
' 18 :
\‘\‘ — | Bolta, to supercharger 12 | #=13 x 2% ! i
Vol ] wute | 12 | 3=13 :
. \ =0 Pipe Plug Br 1| 1R-Mgle
"‘7 Y s Pips Plug Br | 1 | .3/4 Male -
e i ¥ . "__o
\E : - oo =
) CI — CaSt Iron 4. . CRS — Cold Rolled
. CS — Cast Steel ‘F\e’%ﬁ; ,CBr — Cast Br
FS = Forged Steel ~ “CBfz — Cast’ Br




( ~—-

(-

ASSEMBLY NO. 4-71-C

Date Issued: 2wuly2 .
Retyped: 1-13-49 o SHEET NO.___ 3
ENGINE MODEL _q Lf: __‘\'\ ASSY NAME: _ Revplution Counter
i — — -
4 CYL. T T FIRST USED ON:__ 2003-22
5 CYL. : .
6 CYL. ____
8 CYL. 1 ASSY DWGS: B
It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
: 93419-1 |Gabket, brkt.eear cege 1 | 1/32 vkl :
2 Can-screv.‘s L.l 1/2-13 % 1.1/L.s
51106-5 _ |powe1 2
4
5
6
7 -
8
9
10
i |
12 N .
13
14
15
16
17
18 )
19
20
21 -
22 i
CI = Cast Iron CRS — Cold Rolled Steel
CS = Cast Steel CBr — Cast Brass
FS - Forged Steel CBrz — Cast Bronze




-

TR

~:

" ; I~ ; N p i AULTE TR e w--.-\-?.,_h___,f .é._.
Date Issued: .12/8/483; ; ' + 1775 ¥y H -l--;,f i’Assr-:MBLY N0’
- ‘ R AT SHEET NO. T i
S, . (7 N
ENGINE MODEL ¢ //— \ ASSY NAME:_Revol mn ng LA
2 CYL., —— BTLIPGA ot s f o L ‘
3 CYL. : ' \K j : ey RN
4 CYL. TS . “FIRST USED ON:__ 42003-g2"° R
5 CYL. - e R T
6 CYL. — . R SRR iy 30
8 CYL:Mo1 T T : " ASSY DWGS: ! LT
It.| Part No.| Part Name " Matl|Qty [ Remarks % . w0
796880~ BTt L S T :
L -'7&‘?9-%- Gasket, h- using—houqing 1 | 1/88 ST a0 b
2 ’191-1 it qt:‘d:screm St | 2 | 3-20 x% ‘cone p'faint- :
3 : y . L -’, . "“ , =3
i ucepscrew ) - 4 hyﬁé&-l& X 3/4 e
%] 76207-1 |} shert rev. counter drive | st | 1 v s A
o Nut Cestle ) 1| 3-13 :
6 : Pin, cotter B 11 [ 1/18 x 13
7 Key,:woodruff B 11 li/ex1i/z .
8 Pin, c¢otter - B 1 [ 8/38 x 1 i
2 B-2888 Lockwesher 1 11 | N-H wW-00
10-3889 [f Lookmut |1 mEme00
- _Washer j-St | 1 | 1/2 SAR _
12| B-3275 Bearing bull, gresse sealel | 1 | Nomse-Hoffman—290%6
5 ‘Bf‘3274 Bearing ball, grease sesle _LMM%Q__
14} the following p&erts ure suppllied Py Speedometer Services
|
12 Vorm Gear, Boston D-1121 | Brz| 1 | RH for R Eng.
16 : "
- 1 Wo I'ln._GL&I.'..,_B.QSI;Qn_HDS'H___*J,*,._._ 41 1 RH for RH Bng, -,
Counter, Veeder Root 3.V 256 st i
18| 762391 | cover, rev. counter hsg. | [ 1 | White Bakelite ..
19 Screws, FH mechine 6 | 5-40 x %
20
Screw, RH mechine - 7 —t-4 1 6-32-x%-3/8
21_ Lockwesher .t | 4 [#8
22 ' _
N ¢l — Cast Iron CRS — Cold Ho SJ'B‘HJP'U‘:U
e “ CS — Cast Steel CBr — Cast EXT PAGE
' = Forged-steel CBrz — Cast Brenee

FS
.



" Date Issued: 12/2&&
it
T ENGJNE MODEL Q. : |
e CCW Rotation 1H eng.
B o 4 et 1 .
< S CTL. ‘ eno;ne nstallatiou. -
A" 1 "4 CYL.
N T 5 CYL.
o e . OO L L S o AR S
Ty 8 CYL. L - - ASSY DWGS: 92258
g ik It.| Part No.| Part Name ' Matl Qty | Remarks
7 St SIS S L T | see Aaay. Dwg. 92253,.,3"{
S 92642 | Pre Assy Rev'. Counter 1 |co gsi.&JBR Ofﬂ““"-_ i
B B ROV | (e Pre-Assy B U WP i 2
1 o . 94134 | IR T AL i
{ r T__.J.Q_EAB:E Bush’_ i | 1 Phospb.on_ﬂlﬁnz&_f-ﬁﬁ__.
0101 ormamal Benare _CRS|.1 e
Al -l RO ; ' 7
fom ' ST Tanar Pin s SESSON S & No. 1l x 1% lg. s i = N
-t’” \ » B 9£211~ ' Gear, counter drive St | 1 | str eﬂsproof P g
= °| 7 ‘|§Teper Pin 1 | No. 1 x15/18 1g. ' '_ :
10 92212—-1 Gear, counter driven St; i | __Sj.resspf% L '
| ST P Busifing ~ Mbre-issy.” |77 | 1 | Johnson XR 128 R
o || 92251-11 § Houping, geer_r 95133 | CL | | Use Patt 76206 - -
;t“""i_:" 12 93432-1] ¢
S ) HrEdsbdi }_|.1/32 Vel
13 4
.14 4
2 N A NS AT AT L
commienly g | B-5646 ~
i B-3736 AR e RN [ 1
16| e263-4 || Connecting Flange - b o7 | O .
77958-1/ §
17| 63885 | casket ) 1 | 1/22 Vel . ,
18 . Capscrew 3 | 3/8-16 x 1 v b
> e
e .__'me_lg;_lj}c_:p_w_r_a_r | o lerjafo - < e
20| 79879-1] - | o R
P F6£10~£ § Gasket — Sl | 1/32 Vel
€~ £l Capscrew ' 4 | 3-20 x 5/8
=2 76170-0Ff Housing rewv. gcounter Tod § U
CI — Cast Iron CRS — Cold QRN
.CS —Cast Steel - — .. _CBr = Cast rp;E)(T F’AG
FS — Forged Steel CB_rz = Cas g



i Date Issued: 11-27-L1 ) ASSEMBLY NO.__ G-70-3 __
: Retyped: 12-14-48 SHEET NO._ ___ ..
“ ENGINE MODEL ) ASSY NAME:  puel Filter -
O i i
2 C¥L. —— e - Bripgs  1000-1200 HP
a2 3 CYL. _ e A
o 4 CyL. . FIRST USED ON:___ j1116-24
s s¢L. - o
b 6 cyL,. + '
8 CYL. . ____  ____ ASsy bwgGs:
It.|Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
1 B-3484 |Tilter-strainer unit, fuel 1 2rigegs per Br 1557
o 0il, consisting of duplex Model DF-TI:S,L-100A
full flow .urolator streiper | |
3 and si-plex L-element absorb-
ent tyve Briges filter, complefle
: 4 unit in tank with necessary
i pining end valves., 3-way
e 5 valves ma~ked to show directior of
& flow. Unit to be arrangeqd for
g 6 mountin~ to floor of engine rodnm.
b T -
bn
Lradl
110
11
12
13
14
15
16 "
Replacement Information e e B
Ll R-3723  |Llement. (Absorbent) ___?“__wTﬁfﬁvﬁ_ﬁmwh,ﬂA;Q_m“__"__m___
18 | _37.6 (Metal) " ot ol
19
{20
- 22
CI = Cast Iron CRS == Cold Rolled Steel
CS = Cast Steel CBr -- Cast Brass

FS — Forged Steel CBrz =- Cast Bronze



('\ o

Date Issued: 11-4-43

Re

tyoved:

ENGINE MODEL

10-8-46

ASSY NAME:

ba!
. AS.SEMBLY NO. G-63-DDD
' ' 'SHEET NO.

Lube Filter

Prcs. Line, Balley, Duplex, CI,

S BV e — 60 Mesh, 30 GPM
3 CYL.
4 CYL. FIRST USED ON:
5 CYL.
6 CYL.
8 CYL. ASSY DWGS:
It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
| '
__ |B=3426 |Strainer, Duplex, CI | | 1 |Bailey -~
ol - body and cap, type cI
__slze 2%, number 200, 24" " i
3 std. flanged, clamped bor+
- _net, 50 1b. working pres-| o -
4 sure, lube o0ll service,
60 nesh monel baskets 2- | |\
5 way plug. Strainer to be
| _togged showlng mesh size |
6
T
8
9
10
11 _
$ ) g
13
14
15
16
17 )
~ 1 |Replacement information_ SO SRR YU G ————
18
__|B-3602 |[Strainer Baskets . . et =B
19
20 e
21
22 iy :"e
CI — Cast Iron CRS -« Cold Rolled Steel ,fﬁ%u
CS -. Cast Steel CBr --- Cast Brass oy
FS — Forged Steel CBrz = Cast Bronze “g 4



T

Date Issued:
Retyped:

ENGINE MODEL _g

For Complete Replacement use G-694Y5

12-6-43
11-20-46

»

k

///’“ﬁ\\\} - ASSY NAME: Lube Filter

ASSEMBLY NO. G—GQ
SHEET NO.___

C.5. Stralner

2 CYL. 2" Flanged 20 Mesh.
3 CYL.
4 CYL. FIRST USED ON: 42003-22
5 CYL.._
6 CYL. 1
8 CYL. ASSY DWGS:
It.| Part No. | Part Name Matl|Qty | Remarks
1
_ji_jlgﬁlrl Pre-Assy., 2" Strainer Consisting of: ¢
_}__50958-:; _|Body, Strainer C.5.1 1
_“*l51047-1 | |Basket, Straimer - |CBr |1 LE?-A;W
= 1070
mfl;jloﬂﬁ— | _{Wire Screen Br 1 | 20 Megh 28 Ga
' 32633
__~|3385-3- | |Clamp, Stralner JC.85.| 1
32630 .
_713535°4 | |cover, Strainer C.5.] 1 | Exeept—atdv—0CS-
g | 32629
— Gasket ] Vel | 1 | 1/32
o | 32631
e peat Spring, Strainer - 1 | Spring Wire
10 | 32632
| 3556 Clamp Screw | Pre-Assy.& |CRS | 1 | 3/4 Dia. x 2-3/4 =
11 | 32628 Dwg. #31617
| ZaB5-% | |Handle T ems |1} ,
Le o Pipe Plug o 1 | 3" s
13
14
15
— IR == }_.Au, S
16
17 _f'a
18
19
20 -
21
22
CI = Cast Iron CRS = Cold Rolled Steel
CS — Cast Steel CBr -— Cast Brass
FS — Forged Steel CBrz = Cast Bronze



	001
	002
	003
	004
	005
	006
	007
	008
	009
	010
	011
	012
	013
	014
	015
	016
	017
	018
	019
	020
	021
	022
	023
	024
	025
	026
	027
	028
	029
	030
	031
	032
	033
	034
	035
	036
	037
	038
	039
	040
	041
	042
	043
	044
	045
	046
	047
	048
	049
	050
	051
	052
	053
	054
	055
	056
	057
	058
	059
	060
	061
	062
	063
	064
	065
	066
	067
	068
	069
	070
	071
	072
	073
	074
	075
	076
	077
	078
	079
	080
	081
	082
	083
	084
	085
	086
	087
	088
	089
	090
	091
	092
	093
	094
	095
	096
	097
	098
	099
	100
	101
	102
	103
	104
	105
	106
	107
	108
	109
	110
	111
	112
	113
	114
	115
	116
	117
	118
	119
	120
	121
	122
	123
	124
	125
	126
	127
	128
	129
	130
	131

